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Emergency & Recovery 
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The Federation’s mission is to improve the lives of vulnerable people by mobilizing the power of humanity. It is the 
world’s largest humanitarian organization and its millions of volunteers are active in over 181 countries.  

In Brief 
THIS PLAN OF ACTION IS BUDGETED AT CHF 590 MILLION (USD 497 MILLION; EUR 
384 MILLION) FOR THE 2 YEAR PERIOD 2005-2006. WITH CONTRIBUTIONS OF CHF 
286,274,665 ALREADY RECEIVED, A FURTHER CHF 304 MILLION (USD 256 MILLION; 
EUR 198 MILLION) IS SOUGHT BY THE FEDERATION SECRETARIAT FROM MEMBER 
NATIONAL SOCIETIES. IT IS ANTICIPATED THAT THE PROPOSED PLAN CAN BE 
RESOURCED ENTIRELY THROUGH THE TRANSFER TO THE FEDERATION 
SECRETARIAT OF FUNDS ALREADY RAISED BY RED CROSS AND RED CRESCENT 
NATIONAL SOCIETIES.  Click here to go to the budget details (2005-2006, and indicative for 2007-2010). 

Appeal history: 
• Preliminary Appeal launched on 26 December 2004 for CHF 7,517,000 (USD 6,658,712 or EUR 

4,852,932) for 6 months to assist 500,000 beneficiaries. Disaster Relief Emergency Funds (DREF) 
allocated: CHF 1,000,000. 

• Revised Preliminary Appeal issued on 29 December 2004, for CHF 67,005,000 (USD 59,152,246 or 
EUR 53,439,988) for 2 million beneficiaries for 6-8 months. 

• Operations update No. 16 on 12 January 2005 revised the Revised Preliminary Appeal 28/2004 budget 
to CHF 183,486,000 (USD 155,286,000 or EUR 118,669,000) with programme extensions for Sri 
Lanka, Indonesia, the Maldives and East Africa.  

• Expenditure to date of tsunami appeal funds is now over CHF 101,000,000. 
• With the revised Plan of Action budget, Appeal coverage to date is 48% or CHF 286,274,665 

 Click here to view the latest contributions list 
Emergency and Recovery Plan and Budget:  
• The International Federation’s two-year plan and budget (26 December 2004 to 31 December 2006) 

covers the ten most affected countries across three sub-regions. 
• It is estimated that by the end of 2005, over one million people in the tsunami affected countries will 

have directly benefited from this plan. 
• Including indicative budget figures for 2007-2010, planned programming funded through the 

International Federation for the period 2005-2010 totals over CHF 1,010,000,000. Known bilateral 
projects to be undertaken by Federation members present and operating directly in the tsunami 
affected countries are also listed and amount to CHF 554,000,000.  

• The combined total Red Cross and Red Crescent intervention through to the end of 2010, covering all 
activities either underway or planned, therefore currently exceeds CHF 1.5 billion. 

Click here for a list of contacts for this operation  

http://www.ifrc.org/cgi/pdf_appeals.pl?04/1-2-3%20-%20ap2804.pdf
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I GENERAL OVERVIEW 
 
1. Introduction      
Four months after the devastating tsunami on 26 December 2004, survivors around the Indian Ocean are struggling 
to rebuild their shattered livelihoods, still in grief for their loved ones. Supported by the generosity of the global 
community, the International Federation and its 181 member Red Cross and Red Crescent Societies worldwide have 
pledged to assist them in their efforts. We now have the responsibility and the opportunity not only to meet the 
immediate needs for survival, protection and early recovery of the tsunami-affected populations, but also to address 
vulnerability and hazards in the region in the longer term and in partnership with other international organisations, 
NGOs and governments.  
 
This document primarily presents the plan of action for the Federation’s emergency and recovery response to the 
tsunami disaster in the 10 countries most affected as listed on the previous page. The document covers the short- 
and long-term recovery programming, with detailed descriptions, budgets and logframes for the two-year period 
2005-2006 and with indicative figures for the period 2007-2010. The document provides an overview of the huge 
effort by the International Federation’s membership, particularly the multilateral component, and also the 
interventions of many Red Cross and Red Crescent societies directly to the host national societies in the tsunami-
affected countries, and also outlines the support of the International Committee of the Red Cross (ICRC).  
 
This document effectively completes the process begun on 26 December 2004, with the launch of Preliminary 
Appeal No. 28/04 (which was subsequently revised and extended). The 2005 annual appeals for Indonesia 
(05AA054) and Sri Lanka (05AA050) are closed and all Red Cross and Red Crescent activities supported by the 
respective International Federation’s delegations throughout these countries are now included in this Emergency 
and Recovery Appeal. Regional and country appeals elsewhere in the tsunami zone remain unchanged, though 
possibly subject to revision as the year unfolds. 
 
It should be emphasized that the emergency and recovery plans of action described in this comprehensive package 
were drawn up in mid-April 2005 – less than four months into an operation with a likely timeframe of between five 
and 10 years. Especially in the two countries hardest hit by the tsunami disaster, Indonesia and Sri Lanka, recovery 
plans are still evolving, as discussions continue with the governments and other relevant organizations on recovery 
priorities. Needs assessments continue, and particularly in the area of livelihoods and reconstruction, more projects 
will be developed and added to the plans when fully formulated. The Federation’s proposals will be regularly 
reviewed and revised as needed, over the two-year time frame of this appeal, and all revisions will be 
communicated through standard Federation reporting mechanisms, primarily operations updates (53 published to 
date, available on the Federation’s website www.ifrc.org). Lists of partner national society projects, as included in 
the country plans which follow, will also be updated on a regular basis. Few, if any, pledge based reports are 
anticipated, since earmarking of contributions is being maintained to the country level only.  
 
Support for the Federation Emergency and Recovery Appeal (28/04) has been rapid and generous, with, to date, 
more than 70 Red Cross and Red Crescent entities across the globe contributing cash and/or delegates/in-kind 
goods, including those based in: Albania, Australia, Austria, Bangladesh, Barbados, Belgium, Belize, Bolivia, 
Bosnia and Herzegovina, Brazil, Cambodia, Canada, China (including Hong Kong and Macau branches), Colombia, 
Cook Islands, Croatia, Cyprus, Denmark, Ecuador, El Salvador, Estonia, Finland, France, Germany, Great Britain, 
Greece, Grenada, Honduras, Iceland, Iran, Ireland, Italy, Japan, Latvia, Libya, Liechtenstein, Lithuania, 
Luxembourg, FYR of Macedonia, Malaysia, Mauritius, Micronesia, Monaco, Morocco, Namibia, Netherlands, New 
Zealand, Norway, Palau, Papua New Guinea, Paraguay, Portugal, Qatar, Republic of Korea, Saudi Arabia, 
Singapore, Slovakia, Slovenia, South Africa, Spain, Suriname, Sweden, Switzerland, Taiwan (Red Cross 
Organization), Tonga, Turkey, Uganda, Ukraine, United Arab Emirates, United States of America, Vanuatu and 
Western Samoa. Among the governments which have forwarded funds to the Emergency and Recovery Appeal are: 
Andorra, Australia, Austria, Belgium, Cambodia, Canada, Denmark, Estonia, Great Britain, Iceland, Ireland, Italy, 
Japan, Luxembourg, Mauritius, Micronesia, Mozambique, New Zealand, Norway, Saudi Arabia, Singapore, 
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Slovakia, Slovenia, Sweden, Switzerland and the USA. In addition there have been welcome donations from 
ECHO, OPEC Fund and many corporate donors.  For a full and updated list of contributions, please click here. 
 
2. Background and Context 
 
On 26 December 2004, an earthquake measuring 9.0 on the Richter scale struck the area off the western coast of 
northern Sumatra triggering massive tidal waves or ‘tsunamis’ and inundating coastal areas of countries around the 
Indian Ocean rim, from Indonesia to Somalia. The disaster affected millions of people along thousands of 
kilometres of coastline in 13 countries over a wide geographical region, with the most severely affected areas being 
located in zones which for years have been the theatre of intractable armed conflicts.  
 
Tsunami waves of this magnitude are rare in this region and no tsunami early warning system similar to that in the 
Pacific Ocean basin was in place. Community awareness and preparedness was thus very low, resulting in a very 
high death toll and widespread devastation of socio-economic infrastructures and livelihoods. There are 226,4151 
presumed casualties (176,459 confirmed dead and 49,956 missing) with more than 2.3 million affected. Families 
from 104 countries throughout the world lost contact with loved ones. The conflict-prone province of Aceh, on the 
Indonesian island of Sumatra, which was closest to the earthquake epicenter and the consequent tsunamis, was the 
hardest hit. To date, tremors of various intensities continue to be reported along the shorelines of the Indian Ocean, 
adding further psychological stress to already traumatized communities. On 28 March, an earthquake measuring 8.7 
on the Richter scale hit the western coast of northern Sumatra, causing significant damage and destruction on the 
islands of Simuelue, Nias and the Banyak island group.  
 
In Indonesia and Sri Lanka, this pan-regional catastrophe triggered one of the largest ever local responses 
orchestrated by the host national societies, which were further supplemented by equally substantial international aid 
operations. In the days immediately after the disaster, UN agencies, governments, Red Cross and Red Crescent 
societies, international and local NGOs, and the local populations, all sprang into action, with massive amounts of 
relief supplies and staff pouring into the disaster areas. The Red Cross and Red Crescent Movement, in the affected 
countries and internationally, mobilized some 22,000 volunteers and hundreds of international staff from some 40 
national societies. From 26 December 2004 to mid-April 2005, the Federation coordinated the deployment of three 
field assessment and coordination teams (FACT), 18 emergency response units (ERUs) and 298 relief flights and 
sea consignments into Asia, in collaboration with the ICRC and in coordination with the UN Office for the 
Coordination of Humanitarian Affairs (OCHA). In addition, two recovery assessment teams, to prepare Movement-
coordinated short- and medium-to-long-term recovery programming were deployed to Indonesia and Sri Lanka in 
late January. To date, it is estimated that over 840,000 people in tsunami-affected areas have received assistance 
coordinated by the Federation. For operational details and updated achievements in each country with tsunami 
operations, please refer to the 53 operations updates published up to April on the Federation’s website available on 
www.ifrc.org  For a consolidated report on the first three months of the Federation’s response to the disaster, please 
see operations update no 52 http://www.ifrc.org/cgi/pdf_appeals.pl?04/280452.pdf  
 
The ICRC, long established and operational in the conflict areas in Indonesia and Sri Lanka, was able for its part to 
provide a range of emergency supplies and services hours after the disaster together with the host national societies. 
The ICRC also deployed a field hospital in the two countries and has been providing overall coordination for 
restoring family links with the Red Cross and Red Crescent societies in all tsunami-affected countries. This network 
of tracing services, together with the ICRC delegations, has been a unique tool at the disposal of the affected 
population. On 13 April 2005, the ICRC published budget extensions for its programmes in Indonesia and Sri 
Lanka in 2005, in order to be able to carry out additional activities set up to respond to the needs created by the 
tsunami disaster.  
 

                                                 
1 The International Federation relies on official government sources for update of the casualty figures and does not bear responsibility for 
accuracy. Those listed as missing will be officially declared as dead in most countries a year after the disaster. 
 

http://www.ifrc.org/cgi/pdf_appeals.pl?04/280452.pdf
http://www.ifrc.org/cgi/pdf_appeals.pl?04/1-2-3%20-%20ap2804.pdf
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In some instances, the immediate emergency relief phase has been prolonged and continues, but in others the Red 
Cross and Red Crescent Movement is already moving forward rapidly to short- and long-term recovery, including 
capacity-building of the national societies. This is done with a decided emphasis on disaster reduction, building on 
partnerships with governments, other international organizations and NGOs, particularly around the initiative to 
establish a multi-hazard early warning system for the Indian Ocean region. 
 
In order to provide leadership and oversight, ensure Movement coordination and actively manage strategic 
partnerships, a special representative position has been created, reporting to the secretary general of the Federation, 
and supported by a small office. 
 
3. Red Cross and Red Crescent Movement Strategy and Coordination 
 
The strategy for the Movement’s response to the tsunami is centred on organizing the resources of the components 
of the Movement to ensure coordinated planning, monitoring, and implementation, resulting in quality 
programming and the strengthening of National Societies.  Through the creation of Movement Coordination 
Frameworks, this has been achieved most successfully this far in Sri Lanka and Indonesia. As programming 
continues with many different partner National Societies and external agencies, work continues to ensure a cohesive 
approach in all aspects of the recovery plan. 
 
In the first days of the disaster response the two international institutions of the Red Cross and Red Crescent 
Movement, the ICRC and the Federation, agreed on a coordinated approach for their support to the sub-regions in 
the aftermath of the tsunami, based on their respective mandates, assets, and capacities, and on their historic 
involvement with the national societies in the region. In reaching this agreement the two institutions were also 
guided by the principles of cooperation embodied in the Seville Agreement of 1997. In a joint statement issued by 
the Federation and the ICRC on 2 January 2005, it was agreed that: 
• the Federation would provide the general overview, strategy, and operational guidelines of the regional 

operation, and assume general responsibilities in communication as the main Movement spokesperson; 
• the host national societies would have a prominent role in establishing coordination mechanisms and in the 

implementation of all activities; 
• the Federation would provide operational coordination of the international response of the components of the 

Movement for Indonesia (except for Aceh province), the southern and western area of Sri Lanka, India, the 
Maldives, Thailand, as well as in the East Africa region (with the exception of Somalia); 

• the ICRC would provide operational coordination in areas in which it had been operational before the disaster 
(the north and east of Sri Lanka, Aceh province of Indonesia, Myanmar and Somalia), as well as ensure overall 
coordination for programmes related to restoring family links in all countries affected by the tsunami; and,  

• the Federation would lead in the development of common country plans, with priorities being established at 
field level, as a step towards a fully coordinated and combined approach. 

 
Red Cross and Red Crescent Tsunami Response Forum Hong Kong 3-5 March 2005 
On 3-5 March 2005, representatives of 38 national societies, the Maldives government, the Federation and ICRC, 
and selected UN agencies met together at the Red Cross and Red Crescent Tsunami Response Forum in Hong 
Kong, to review the disaster response operation to date and to map out future plans for rehabilitation and recovery. 
The forum discussed and agreed a regional strategy and operational framework (RSOF) which will ensure effective 
long-term recovery programmes. Given the extraordinary nature of the disaster and the complexity of the 
operational context, the challenges to plan and implement coherent programmes were recognized. Also, flexible and 
well coordinated action was considered requisite for the Movement to collaborate as appropriate with communities, 
national authorities and international actors in the region. In the declaration issued at the end of the forum, all 
participants committed to: 
 
1. delivering rehabilitation and recovery programmes based on the needs of the communities affected, and in line 
with the Movement’s principles including humanity, neutrality, impartiality and independence, and respect for 
human dignity; 
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2. underlining the mandate of the host national societies of the affected countries, and reaffirmed the importance of 
coordinating Red Cross and Red Crescent components, while ensuring liaison with the governments, UN and other 
humanitarian actors in order to deliver appropriate programmes to the affected communities; 
 
3. continuing to provide humanitarian relief assistance to those affected by the tsunami for as long as required; 
 
4. taking into full account the situation prevailing in the different contexts, in particular conflict or internal violence, 
when planning and implementing the different programmes; 
 
5. carrying out recovery programmes in the affected countries in line with the regional strategy, ranging from re-
establishing and diversifying livelihoods to reconstructing health institutions, housing and social infrastructures; 
 
6. strengthening national and trans-national disaster response capacity and supporting disaster risk reduction 
programmes through building community resilience to prepare for and respond to disasters, including health 
programmes and volunteer engagement in multi-hazard early warning systems in coordination with national and 
international partners; 
 
7. developing the disaster management skills of volunteers and staff in the national societies within the affected 
regions in a sustainable manner that increases local to global emergency response capacities; 
 
8. strengthening advocacy on behalf of vulnerable people to improve their lives and the resilience of the 
communities in the post-tsunami environment; and, 
 
9. putting in place an accountability framework that ensures transparency as well as effective and efficient delivery 
of Red Cross and Red Crescent actions in partnership with the affected communities, the authorities in the 
concerned countries as well as the worldwide donor community. 
 
Strategic directions: Clear strategic direction is required given the extraordinary nature of the disaster and the 
complexity of the emergency and recovery response. In addition, there are numerous challenges to plan and 
implement coherent programmes incorporating all components of the Movement in a coordinated manner, 
collaborating as appropriate with external governmental and humanitarian institutions throughout the region. The 
basic elements of this strategy are as follows: 
 

1. Building on the nature and experiences of the emergency response, utilizing the broad capacities and skills 
of the Movement’s components, to plan and implement a range of early and long-term recovery 
programmes guided by established standards and best practice, promoting disaster risk reduction and 
community resilience; 

2. Establishing new in-country coordination structures that ensure principled and coherent action and effective 
collaboration between the Movement components; ensuring effective coordination with central and local 
government authorities in the affected countries as well as with the UN specialized agencies and other 
international and national agencies;  

3. Introducing new strategic elements to strengthen inter- and intra-agency coordination and response; and, 
4. Establishing a robust accountability framework, ensuring transparent and regular narrative and finance 

reporting to all stakeholders, including beneficiaries, private, institutional and corporate donors and 
governments.  
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Programme priorities: As outlined in the regional strategy and operational framework, and agreed at the Tsunami 
Response Forum, the following are the priorities by sector for the Red Cross and Red Crescent Movement’s 
response to the earthquake and tsunami disaster: 
 
Emergency and 
post-emergency 
relief 

The immediate needs of the affected population in terms of food and non-food relief items, 
emergency shelter materials, emergency health care, including psycho-social support and water 
and sanitation systems, are met in a timely and efficient manner, sustaining them through the 
immediate aftermath of the disaster and, if necessary, through ongoing relief assistance for as 
long as is required. 

Tracing and re-
establishing 
family links  

Unresolved cases of separation are dealt with, and tracing services of national societies developed 
and strengthened through training of staff and volunteers and development of strategies allowing 
sustainability, led by ICRC which will harmonize initiatives in the tsunami-affected countries 
with global programming in this field. 

Health Health, basic welfare, malaria, dengue and other disease surveillance, monitoring and control, water 
and sanitation systems in affected communities are rebuilt. National society capacities for health 
response and preparedness based on volunteer and community education are enhanced thereby 
contributing to strengthening sustainable health systems complementary to governmental efforts. 
Meanwhile, ongoing longer-term assistance in the areas of psychological and social support is 
provided for both the affected community and response workers. 

Livelihoods For those affected people who have recovered from trauma, the first priority is to re-establish 
livelihood and to regain control over their lives. To support this return to productive status, 
strategies (including cash-for-work) will be implemented to assist affected people to recover 
productive assets, reduce vulnerability of their households to future hazards and disasters, and 
assist the local economy to recover in a sustainable way while families and individuals also 
become economically self-sufficient. 

Reconstruction Affected communities receive appropriate support, complementary to government efforts, to 
reconstruct and develop their social, health, educational and household-based coping 
mechanisms and infrastructures through participatory actions and projects in a manner which is 
in keeping with local and national standards and expectations, conducive to community cohesion 
and empowerment, and resilient to possible future disasters. 

Disaster 
management  

The medium- and longer-term needs of the most vulnerable in disaster-prone areas are addressed by 
improving the ability of communities at risk to cope with future disasters, strengthening and 
where possible replicating early warning systems that were successfully activated in some 
countries. At the same time, the capacities and capabilities of national societies will be 
strengthened to support community-based disaster preparedness and risk reduction programmes 
while preparing for and responding to disasters in a timely, efficient, and coordinated manner 
linked to regional and international response mechanisms. 

Humanitarian 
Values 

National Societies work at community level and develop effective action and communication with 
the community and public authorities in order to influence behaviour to reduce discrimination 
and violence in the community as well as promote respect for diversity and fight intolerance and 
discrimination. The sensitivities of introducing significant resources into sub-regions with social, 
political, economic and ethnic tensions will be addressed by using “Better Programming 
Initiative” processes, to ensure that the equitable rights and dignity of all affected people are 
maintained in a manner which will avoid creating further tensions, violence and discrimination 
within the affected populations.  

Organizational 
development 
and capacity 
building  

The capacities of national societies in the tsunami-affected countries and sub-regions are developed 
and enhanced at the national, branch, and community levels to ensure that they attain and 
maintain the capability to implement relevant programming during and after the tsunami 
operation, and reach or exceed the standards of institutional effectiveness embodied in the ‘well-
functioning’ and ‘well-prepared’ national society concepts. All components of the Movement 
will seek to have integrated activities around branches of the national societies assuring the 
anchoring of activities in the communities. 

 
Red Cross and Red Crescent Movement coordination framework: A Movement coordination framework, agreed 
amongst all Red Cross and Red Crescent Movement partners working in Indonesia and Sri Lanka, was presented to 
the Tsunami Response Forum. This framework is also being adapted in East Africa region on a country and regional 



8 
Tsunami Emergency and Recovery Plan of Action 2005-2010; Appeal no. 28/04 (Plan and Budget) 
 

0038E/11.03.04 

basis. The framework is depicted in the diagram on the following page, and explained in more detail in the 
following paragraphs. 
 
This is the first time that the Movement components have formally agreed a framework with this level of detail.  
The Movement Platform has the responsibility of the overall management of the operation, cooperation between 
Movement components, and representing a unified approach to the external world.  The Movement partnership task 
force is responsible for ensuring quality programming and coordination between the Movement components and its 
external partners. It provides guidance on the operational aspects of the recovery and ensures the Movement’s 
adherence to policies and standards.  
 

Movement platform
(decision making body)

Mem bers:
• Host National Society
• ICRC head of delegation 
• Federation head of delegation

Responsibilities:
• Endorse comm on country strategies 

and policies for Movement response
• Identify priorities
• Maintain external contacts (national 

and international)
• Spokesperson for the M ovement action

Movement partnership 
task force

(operational coordination)

Movement office
(service centre)

Mem bers:
• Host National Society
• Federation representatives
• ICRC repre sentatives
• Operational Participating 
National Society representatives

Responsibilities :
• Overview of humanitarian needs and 

Movement activities
• Information sharing and security 

briefings coordination  of activities of 
Movement com ponents

• Coordination of M ovement activities 
with those of external actors

• Propose  operational strategies and 
• Opportunities for Movement activities

Technical
Task Force/ 
Committee

Technical
Task Force/
Committee

Technical
Task Force/
Committee

Technical
Task Force/
Committee 

 
 
The technical task forces/committees are focused on different sectors and are made up of representatives from the 
Movement operational partners. Where appropriate they consult with or include representatives from the UN and 
other external institutions, in order to develop shared plans and technical standards. The technical task 
forces/committees are responsible for the daily programme management including division of labour between 
different Movement stakeholders, developing cross-cutting minimum standards on needs assessment approaches, 
programme options, baseline surveys, common capacity building strategies across all programmes, and agreeing on 
common monitoring and evaluation standards and mechanisms. 
 
The Movement Office (service centre), managed by the Federation Secretariat, serves as a central focal point for all 
Red Cross and Red Crescent partners. It provides the administrative, logistical, and physical space for the 
Movement’s components to carry out their work and to coordinate with each other on programme developments. It 
also serves as an information management centre where joint planning and assessments, standard setting, mapping 
of partner support, agreements, and information sharing take place.  For the first time and because of the volume of 
international support, the Federation Secretariat has put into place Movement Coordinators in Sri Lanka, Indonesia, 
and Eastern Africa to lead on developing and managing the Red Cross and Red Crescent cooperation. 
 
In order to ensure the legality of partner national society activities, maximize use of resources, and enhance the 
efficiency and effectiveness of Red Cross and Red Crescent activities, the Federation with the host National Society 
has put in place a system of legal “service agreements”. Under these arrangements the partner national society 
bilateral activities are generally able to benefit from the Federation’s applicable legal status agreement in the 
country where it is operating. In addition, these agreements ensure the necessary cooperation and harmonization on 
essential administrative and logistical services, such as hiring of local staff, access to vehicles, procurement, 
importation and the transport of goods. 
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Ensuring cohesive programming with common approaches within each sector, and integrating between sectors in all 
tsunami-affected countries is a key challenge for the Movement’s partners. Through the organised structures and by 
agreeing criteria and an accountability framework for programming at both central and branch levels, this operation 
provides the means for all partners to have a more unified approach to programming and implementation, and which 
will contribute to a stronger impact on the intended beneficiaries.     
 
It is anticipated that during the next two years, the coordination structures and activities between the Movement 
components will remain strong.  As projects and programmes are completed and the number of partners decreases, 
there will be less need for such strong structures.  Assessments will be made to ensure continuing coordination 
mechanisms are in place and relevant to the needs of the host National Society. It is planned that coordination 
activities in each country will evolve into a Cooperation Agreement Strategy (CAS) which would provide for 
partners’ longer term capacity building support directly to tsunami-affected National Societies strategic plans while 
ensuring contingency planning for future disasters. 
 
External coordination 
As the Red Cross Red Crescent Movement is a major donor as well as an implementing actor in response to the 
tsunami, it is essential that coordination with other actors is done at both the operational and strategic levels. On the 
basis of action within government recovery plans, coordination at field level with the UN and other agencies takes 
place in sector groups, often chaired by UN specialized agencies and under the overall coordination of OCHA. At 
the regional level, the Federation is active in the framework of the process for establishing a Tsunami Early 
Warning System (TEWS) for the Indian Ocean under the auspices of UNESCO and the Intergovernmental 
Oceanographic Commission. The Federation and UNDP are closely coordinating their support to governments and 
national societies to build a multi-hazard early warning system throughout the region within the TEWS framework, 
with Bangkok as a regional centre. 
 
At the strategic level, the Federation takes part in coordination of recovery operations with the UN and other 
international agencies, still under the chairmanship of OCHA. Ongoing consultations will determine the ultimate 
structure of transition and recovery coordination, which will include a role for UN's Special Envoy for Tsunami 
Recovery. At the policy level, the Federation will become actively involved in the International Recovery Platform 
(IRP), to be launched in Kobe, Japan, in mid-May. The IRP was conceived pre-tsunami, but its relevance and 
usefulness for tsunami recovery operations is obvious. 
 
Consultations are also taking place between the Federation and the World Bank in order to ensure well-coordinated 
action. Sectoral partnerships are also strong between the Federation and UNICEF, WHO, UNEP and other UN 
specialized agencies. 
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II SOUTHEAST ASIA 
 
1. INDONESIA For details of activities click here for logframes  

 
Summary of achievements to date  
There have been significant achievements in the 
emergency response efforts of the Indonesian Red 
Cross (Palang Merah Indonesia/PMI), with support 
of the Red Cross and Red Crescent Movement, 
since the tsunami struck leaving 128,645 dead and 
a further 37,063 missing and presumed dead. PMI 
mounted its largest ever emergency response 
operation, to address the 400,062 registered 
displaced people, of which 41,855 have been 
transported to temporary living centres.  
 
To date, 52,588 families or some 262,940 
individual beneficiaries have received food and 
non-food items from the PMI/Federation relief 
operation throughout the tsunami-affected region. 
During the emergency phase, PMI volunteers 
recovered more than 45,000 corpses from the 
destroyed areas in Aceh.  
 
Thousands of PMI volunteers and staff continue to 
provide assistance to the victims of the tsunami, as 
well as those of the earthquake in Nias on 28 

March. PMI and Federation disaster response 
capacities have been well mobilized in response to 
Nias, with logistical resources, relief supplies and 
personnel rapidly engaged throughout this newly-
affected area. 
 
In line with PMI’s mandate as designated by the 
Government of Indonesia, PMI rapid response teams (SATGANA) immediately started their relief operations after 
26 December, supported by 1,800 volunteers from across Indonesia. The teams focused on evacuating victims, 
distributing emergency food and non-food supplies to the surviving victims, providing potable water and emergency 
shelter, establishing blood transfusion services, and uniting separated family members through the restoring family 
links programme of the ICRC. 
 
The ICRC, permanently present in Aceh province since 1999, was able to support PMI in its relief effort from the 
very beginning of the response. It had relief, medical and water and habitat stocks and evacuation materials 
available on the spot and could rely on its established logistics set-up. Given the sensitivity of the political context, 
the ICRC immediately engaged in briefing all Movement components in security issues. 
 
With the support of the Federation, ICRC and a number of sister societies, the distribution of supplementary food 
parcels and community recovery tool kits is well underway. Warehouse capacities have been expanded and stock 
management is being integrated into PMI systems. Water and sanitation projects continue to expand to meet 
demand, with an estimated 105,000 beneficiaries now being provided with access to clean water on a daily basis, 
signifying a marked increase in PMI capacity in this area, in collaboration with and Red Cross and Red Crescent 
emergency response units (ERUs) deployed by partner national societies. 
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The Federation’s country delegation has been reinforced to provide support to PMI and to coordinate partner 
national society response. The delegation operation has 67 Federation delegates currently or soon to being working, 
alongside approximately 100 national staff, working in 8 locations across the affected area: Jakarta, Banda Aceh, 
Callang, Medan, Meulaboh, Nias, Sibolga and Teunom. 
 
Red Cross and Red Crescent Movement Coordination 
With Indonesia the country most devastated by the 26 December 2004 earthquake and tsunami, and then struck 
again by another strong quake on 28 March 2005, the consequent need for assistance is enormous. An 
unprecedented number of Red Cross and Red Crescent national societies around the globe have shown great interest 
in providing help to the Indonesian Red Cross in its initial emergency operation and in its long-term recovery and 
reconstruction programmes. Assistance has been offered both through supporting the Federation and the ICRC in a 
traditional multilateral approach, and through bilateral agreements with PMI. 
 
In line with the Movement coordination framework agreed and signed on 31 January 2005 by the three principal 
components of the Red Cross and Red Crescent Movement present in Indonesia – PMI, the Federation and ICRC – 
structures and procedures have since been developed and put into place to support operations throughout the 
disaster-stricken areas. This cooperation, with an overall goal to include all Red Cross and Red Crescent partners 
working in the country, and supporting all activities of either a multilateral or bilateral nature, is now 
accommodating a coherent and holistic approach by the Movement, working towards common objectives and 
principles. The host national society PMI remains in the “driver’s seat” of an evolving and cohesive set of 
programmes designed to benefit the affected population. This effort is marked by coherent action and effective 
collaboration, with a robust framework of accountability and transparency, and with regular narrative and financial 
reporting systems being put into effect.  
 
This post-tsunami operational framework has initially been structured within six sectoral areas: health and care, 
water and sanitation, disaster management, livelihood and economic security, reconstruction and organizational 
development. For each of the six sectors, a technical working group (TWG) was established in late February, 
wherein all Red Cross and Red Crescent national societies expressing interest in the operation were invited to take 
part. In the ensuing weeks, project proposals have been and continue to be presented by individual Movement 
partners or by consortia of partner national societies. Projects are evaluated and discussed with colleagues at the 
technical working group meetings, with an intention to recommend subsequent approval by the Movement 
partnership task force – which is the programme governance body, chaired by PMI, and made up of all partner 
national societies who have signed the framework agreement. During the continuing series of meetings, all six 
technical working groups have recommended projects to be started. (Projects to date are summarized in the 
programme sections of this document). 
 
All Red Cross and Red Crescent actors present in the country are encouraged by the PMI leadership to operate 
under this Movement framework, in order to avoid overlapping or duplication of effort, and to secure adherence to 
Indonesian and international standards and best practices. In this way, PMI benefits in the longer term by a 
sustainable development of the national society according to its own strategic plan for 2004–2009 and its 
cooperation agreement strategy (CAS). As an immediate result, Movement resilience and capacity is increasing day 
by day, with PMI staff, management and volunteers in the lead, supported by strong teams from the partner national 
societies, ICRC and the Federation. 
 
As an integral part of the framework, two service centres have been established by the Federation in Banda Aceh 
and Jakarta, to provide administrative and logistical support services to national societies working on a multilateral 
and/or a bilateral basis in Indonesia. There is also a logistics base in Medan and a Federation office in Meulaboh 
providing similar services to PNS active in that area. By means of this coordinated effort, the entire Movement is 
able to maximize the resources of all participating partners taking part in this large-scale, long-term operation. 
 
Working with Government, UN agencies and other actors 
In Jakarta, as well as in Aceh province, cooperation from the outset with other humanitarian organizations and UN 
agencies has been based on regular communications and meetings coordinated by UN Office for Coordination of 
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Humanitarian Affairs (OCHA). These meetings allow for discussion of programme implementation and security 
matters, improving the overall operation in the country and for the specific activities of the Movement, helping to 
avoid duplication or inappropriate competition.  
 
In respect of relations with state authorities, while the Indonesian Government was preparing its general plan of 
action for the reconstruction and recovery phase of the devastated areas, PMI was advised by the Indonesian 
government to prepare its own plan of action, and invited to present this to the government, which would integrate 
this statement of intent into its own plans for the affected provinces. PMI, Federation, and ICRC together developed 
the Movement’s plan, which was integrated into an encompassing PMI plan of action that matched needs in Aceh 
with the capacities of the national society as well as that of partner national societies in different sectors. The 
Movement as a whole continues to enjoy good cooperation with the authorities on central as well as regional and 
local levels in the emergency and the subsequent reconstruction and recovery phases.  
 
1. Health and care  
 
Programme description  
PMI’s health interventions have been an essential part of the emergency response, given the devastation suffered by 
the health infrastructure. The proposed programme for the emergency and recovery plan aims to ensure basic health 
care services, both curative and preventative, are maintained until normal pre-tsunami health services are restored. 
This will include support for the continued operation of mobile health clinics through PMI branches and for health 
and first aid posts within camps for the displaced.  
 
Continued prevention of disease outbreaks related to water and sanitation will also be a major focus. Building on 
increasing capacity of PMI in this sector, clean water will be provided to people in the temporary living centres and 
households in over 200 villages. Well rehabilitation, hygiene promotion and latrine construction are other 
components of this programme that will be fully integrated with community-based health initiatives that were 
already prioritized by PMI and included in the Federation’s 2005 annual appeal.  
 
The health and social welfare division of PMI has since 2004 significantly strengthened its position within the 
overall national society structure. The newly-developed five-year health Strategic Plan 2005-2009 has set a tactical 
direction and has further strengthened the position of community-based health and social welfare programmes 
within the PMI organization. Consequently, Federation assistance to PMI now focuses on the strengthening of 
community-based health programmes – especially in the area of prevention and cure of common diseases and 
injuries, in water and sanitation, and in HIV/AIDS education. As part of the Federation’s Southeast Asia Measles 
Partnership Initiative with the World Health Organization (WHO), the Federation will also support PMI in starting 
up school-based measles campaigns in three provinces to accelerate control of measles and rubella diseases in 
cooperation with the ministry of health. This particular project is expected to continue for five years.  
 
Health programmes will be closely coordinated with the disaster management and organizational development 
programmes, in an integrated community-based approach that facilitates sustainable capacity-building of branches 
and chapters and strengthens health components. 
 
With an increasing number of bilateral donors willing to support PMI health activities, and with expanding 
workloads at national, chapter and branch levels due to the tsunami operation, emphasis will also be placed upon 
support to PMI in donor coordination and human resource management. 
 
Overall objective  
The health and social welfare status of the most vulnerable people is improved in the targeted areas by supporting 
local health care structures throughout the recovery/rehabilitation process towards the achievement of an ongoing 
level of sustainability. With regard to water and sanitation, the tsunami-affected and other disaster-prone 
communities will have access to safe water and effective sanitation systems, complemented by preventive health 
and basic hygiene education at the community level. 
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Expected results 
 
1. Mobile health clinics: Communities in the affected areas have access to basic level health care, both curative 

and preventative, through services provided by 12 mobile health clinics. Expected number of beneficiaries: 
200,000 (based on average population figures for identified villages). 

 
2. Health and first aid posts in camps for displaced persons: Basic level health services/first aid will be provided 

to the population of 12 camps for displaced persons and their surrounding areas. Expected number of 
beneficiaries: 20,000. 

 
3. Rehabilitation of clinics: 20 clinics will be rehabilitated or repaired and handed over to the ministry of health. 

Number of beneficiaries to be determined when assessments are completed. 
 
4. Equipping of medical clinics: Basic medical equipment will be provided to rehabilitated clinics as per ministry 

of health guidelines. 
 
5. Community-based first aid (CBFA): Targeted communities will have increased knowledge of basic health, 

hygiene and sanitation and will have improved practices.  
 
6. Outbreaks or spread of diseases related to water and sanitation have been prevented: Project activities will 

contribute to the reduction of the occurrence and/or spread of water and sanitation (hygiene) related diseases in 
the identified communities. Expected number of beneficiaries: 134,000 

 
7. Adequate water supplied to the population in the temporary living centres and tsunami-affected villages:  

Potable water supplied to 10,000 households in the 200 affected villages of Banda Aceh, Teunom, Meulaboh, 
Pidie (Sigli) and Samalanga over a period of five years. Expected number of beneficiaries: 200,000.  

 
8. Utilizing trained medical personnel as PMI volunteers in the tsunami-affected areas: The affected population 

receives appropriate and adequate medical attention. 
 
9. Strengthening PMI’s capacity to provide high-quality health and care services at community level: The capacity 

of PMI’s health and social services division is increased to coordinate, manage and monitor health activities of 
chapters and branches, as well as to work with external donors. 

 
10. Improving hygiene/sanitation conditions and practices of targeted communities: There is increased mitigation 

and a decrease in the incidence of water-related, vector-borne and other common diseases and injuries in 
targeted communities. 

 
11. HIV/AIDS prevention, care and support and anti-discrimination: Improved knowledge and changed behaviour 

and attitudes towards HIV/AIDS among targeted sections of the communities and within PMI are achieved. 
 
12. Provision of psychological support to vulnerable communities and PMI volunteers: PMI volunteers in targeted 

chapters and branches have developed capacity to provide psychological support and professional referral 
services for vulnerable communities, as well as for volunteers working in stressful conditions. 

 
13. Provision of necessary support to the those people and their families affected by the Australian Embassy 

Kuningan bombing: People and families affected by the 9 September 2004 bombing receive appropriate and 
adequate medical, economic and social support in order to reconstruct their livelihoods, relationships and full 
citizenship rights and obligations. 

 
14. Organization of school-based campaigns for measles and rubella control: The three PMI chapters identified in 

South Sulawesi, West Kalimantan and Jambi provinces have successfully conducted measles campaigns in 
partnership with the ministry of health and WHO. 
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Bilateral projects  
List of known planned projects in health and care (as of mid April 2005) to be implemented bilaterally by partner 
national societies: 
 
Partner national 

society  
Project description Estimated budget 

CHF 
Planned 

timescale 
American Red Cross • Water and sanitation projects (providing 

drinking water supply, comprehensive 
integrated hygiene promotion, urban/rural 
community water and sanitation system, 
latrines 

22,590,000 
 

2005-2010 
 

Australian Red Cross • HIV/AIDS counselling & buddy project  
• Water supply and hygiene  
• Capacity building for volunteers 

947,000 
 
 

2005-2006 

French Red Cross • Water and sanitation (digging boreholes and 
construction of latrines, rehabilitation of 
water facilities and networks , water supply 
to displaced persons in the permanent 
camps) 

• Medical support, rehabilitation of public 
hospital 

2,594,000 
(some elements still 

to be determined) 
 

2005-2007 
 
 

German Red Cross • Help to temporary living centres and 
displaced persons camps 

• Rehabilitation of wells and latrines 

To be determined 
520,000 

Pending 
For 12 months 

from start 
Japanese Red Cross  • HIV/AIDS  

• Community-based health promotion 
1,030,000 

 
2005-2007 

 
Malaysian Red Crescent • Water and sanitation infrastructures  1,100,000 2005 
Netherlands Red Cross • WatSan and Community Based First Aid 

(CBFA) 
• HIV/AIDS 
• Capacity building at PMI national 

headquarters 

550,000 
 

2005-2008 

Norwegian Red Cross • Water and sanitation  projects and capacity 
building 

• Nursing school 

4,430,000 
(some elements still 

to be determined) 

2005-2006 
 

Saudi Red Crescent • Psycho-social support programme 
assessment 

290,000 Pending 

Singapore Red Cross • Continuation of small-scale water and 
sanitation projects 

• New water and sanitation projects 
• CBFA and anti- Filariasis projects  

165,000 
 

2005-2006 
(indicative) 

Spanish Red Cross  • Water and sanitation projects 
(Rehabilitation of city system, water supply 
for the temporary living centres, 
management of water resources)  

3,540,000 
(some elements still 

to be determined) 

2005-2008 

Turkish Red Crescent • Establishment of neonatology and 
paediatric intensive care units 

1,680,000 2005 

Consortia projects: 
PMI, ICRC, Turkish Red 
Crescent, Australian Red 
Cross, American Red 
Cross, Japanese Red 
Cross, Hong Kong branch 
of Red Cross Society of 
China, Danish Red Cross 

• Psycho-social support programme Per MoU; in 
discussion and 

under 
development 

5 years 
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(lead) 
Australian Red Cross/ 
Netherlands Red Cross 
consortium 

• Support of PMI community-based first aid in 
Aceh province 

460,000  
in year one, long-

term budget to 
follow 

2005-2010 

Indonesian government’s 
Ministry of Health, 
Australian Red Cross, 
ICRC, Canadian 
government, Luxemburg 
government, International 
Rescue Committee, Caltex 

• Support for PMI blood services programme in 
Aceh province 

2,750,000 
 

2005-2010 

Australian Red Cross, 
Hong Kong branch of Red 
Cross Society of China, 
Netherlands Red Cross, 
Japanese Red Cross 

• Support of HIV/AIDS programme in Aceh 
province and north Sumatra 

920,000 
 

2005-2010 

Australian Red Cross, 
Norwegian Red Cross, 
German Red Cross, Hong 
Kong branch of Red Cross 
Society of China, Saudi 
Red Crescent 

• Support of PMI ambulance services in Aceh 
province and on Nias Island 

4,590,000 
 

2005-2010 

Total 48,171,000  
 
Indicative plans through 2010 
Health projects will continue to be a very important part of the recovery phase, with some projects such as the 
mobile health clinics scheduled to finish only when pre-tsunami health services are restored. 
 
The Federation will support the development of PMI capacity in water, sanitation and hygiene. Hygiene promotion 
and education will be a core activity including training of volunteers and the provision of latrines in targeted 
villages running concurrently with hygiene promotion for the next five years. Income generation activities will also 
form part of the hygiene promotion programme, with village entrepreneurs building latrine and water tank 
components, helping individual households to construct latrines. 
 
In the temporary living centres, drainage works will be implemented in the first year of the programme. Trucking of 
water to these centres will continue in parallel with efforts to develop more permanent sources for water supply for 
them that can later be connected into the town or village water supply systems. Simultaneously, the Federation, 
PMN and partner national societies will engage in reconstruction of permanent housing with the aim of shortening 
the time in temporary accommodation as much as possible.  
 
The new water and sanitation/CBFA project that commenced in 2005 is expected to continue until at least mid-
2006. Depending on funding, the Federation intends to support at least one new similar project each year, to ensure 
and maintain a standard of quality for community-based health projects. A similar approach will be employed in the 
HIV/AIDS projects; as well as funding new projects, the Federation will focus on supporting PMI in maintaining a 
standard approach to all HIV/AIDS projects that are funded by different donors and will work to enhance 
coordination among them. In the long-term, the psychological support programme is expected to expand beyond 
disaster and emergency-related response activities to a more community-based social welfare type of programme. 
From 2006 onwards, more emphasis will be put on standardization of quality and service of the first aid projects. 
The voluntary blood donor recruitment activities will be strengthened simultaneously. The measles partnership 
initiative is envisaged to continue until 2009. The ministry of health has already responded positively to this long-
term partnership and PMI will scale-up its campaign activities year by year. The community-based first aid project 
is envisaged to continue over the coming years. 
 
Budgets 
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The Federation’s multilateral budget for 2005-2006 is CHF 44,590,151 and the indicative budget for 2007-2010 is 
CHF 50,786,000. 
 
2. Disaster management  
 
Programme description 
PMI’s well established and respected high level of competency in emergency preparedness was severely tested 
when the earthquake and tsunami struck the Indonesian province of Aceh. The PMI was among the first 
organizations to react, with volunteers from PMI making the life-saving difference for thousands of people earning 
even greater respect in the country. PMI has been supported by all components of the Movement in its efforts, by 
the Federation, the ICRC and more than twenty partner national societies. In addition to the tsunami response, PMI 
has responded to 31 other natural disasters across its expanse of territory in the period since 26th December, with 
more than 130,000 people directly benefiting from this emergency response capability.  
 
As a consequence of PMI’s exhaustive involvement in the tsunami disaster, and the terrible loss of life among PMI 
volunteers and staff, the national society’s capacity has been taxed enormously. Therefore, the re-establishment of a 
disaster management unit in PMI Aceh at the provincial and district level is now critical, in order to enable the 
affected chapters and branches to deliver their recovery programmes. This is a main priority for PMI management. 
 
Restoration of capacity will include recruitment of new personnel (staff/volunteers), chapter and branch capacity 
building through training and practice in disaster management/risk reduction, development of infrastructure and 
standard emergency response systems (i.e. warehousing, standard logistics, communication network linked to the 
country’s early warning system, response procedures), and support to vulnerable communities through an integrated 
community-based risk reduction (ICBRR) approach to strengthening and increasing local community emergency 
response and preparedness capacities. The ICBRR programme will help communities to respond effectively to 
future disaster or conflict situations, while at the same time reducing levels of risks – as described in PMI’s disaster 
management strategic plan for 2005-2009. 
 
Programme objective 
PMI has the capacity and resources to provide timely and effective assistance to vulnerable people affected by 
disaster and conflict. 
 
Expected results 
 
1. Aceh/North Sumatra earthquake/tsunami emergency response operation: Emergency phase: 60,000 families or 

300,000 people in Aceh province affected by the tsunami are provided basic relief items and food parcels. 
 
2. Nias/North Sumatra earthquake emergency response operation: 45,800 families or 229,000 people affected by 

the 28 March 2005 earthquake in Nias/North Sumatra province are provided with basic relief items and food 
parcels. 

 
3. Alor/Nabire earthquake emergency response operation: First phase: 4,500 households affected by the 

earthquake in Alor/Nabire receive distributions of emergency shelter materials and other non-perishable 
commodities; Second phase: Local reconstruction initiatives are complemented through the distribution of 
essential building materials and basic tools to 4,500 of the most vulnerable households in the nine disaster 
affected sub-districts of Alor (East Nusa Tenggara province) and three in Nabire (Papua province); Third phase: 
Local capacity in reducing risks is strengthened for the benefit of 100,000 most vulnerable households. 

 
4. Establishment and strengthening of a standard warehouse and logistics system in high-risk areas of Indonesia: 

First phase: Emergency support - temporary shelter, household and hygiene items and safe water – is ensured 
for at least 100,000 disaster/conflict victims in Aceh and North Sumatra; Second phase: Emergency support is 
ensured for a minimum of 180,000 disaster/conflict victims covered by 18 PMI chapters in the most high-risk 
provinces across Indonesia. 



17 
Tsunami Emergency and Recovery Plan of Action 2005-2010; Appeal no. 28/04 (Plan and Budget) 
 

0038E/11.03.04 

 
5. Enhanced early warning/emergency communication system in the most high-risk areas of Indonesia: In the 

first phase, the capacities of the PMI national office, Medan, Meulaboh and Aceh chapter offices are enhanced 
to effectively prepare for and respond to any emergency situation by securing an early warning and emergency 
communications network. In the second phase, the capacities of the PMI Calang, Lam No, Teunom, Janto, 
Lhokseumawe, Nias, Simeulue and Banda Aceh branches are likewise improved by adding these to an early 
warning and emergency communications network. In the third phase the capacities of the PMI Aceh Singkil, 
Aceh Selatan, Aceh Barat Daya, Nagan Raya, Pidie, Bireuen, Aceh Utara, Aceh Tengah, Aceh Timur, Lungs, 
Gayo Lues, and Aceh Tenggara branches are similarly improved by adding these branches to the network. In 
the fourth phase, a further 18 of PMI’s highest-risk provincial chapters and 75 district branches are added to 
the network. 

 
6. Strengthening the emergency response/preparedness capacity in the most high-risk areas of Indonesia: In the 

first phase, the emergency response/preparedness capacity of the 19 branches in Aceh province and on Nias 
Island to engage in emergency response operations is strengthened and professionalized. In the second phase, 
the emergency response/preparedness capacity of a further 18 of the highest-risk provincial chapters and 75 
district branches across Indonesia are improved in order that they can engage in emergency response operations. 

 
7. Integrated community-based risk reduction (ICBRR): In all targeted PMI chapter and branches, ICBRR 

programme and risk assessment capacities are developed. 
 
Bilateral projects 
List of known planned projects in disaster management (as of mid-April 2005), to be implemented bilaterally by 
partner national societies: 
 

Partner national 
society  

Project description Estimated 
budget 
CHF 

Planned 
timescale 

American Red Cross  Early warning and ICBRR1 5,800,000 4-6 years 
Australian Red Cross Disaster management/risk reduction all sectors2  4-6 years 
British Red Cross Disaster management/risk reduction all sectors 3,480,000 7-10 years 
Canadian Red Cross Disaster management/risk reduction all sectors  7-10 years 
Danish Red Cross Disaster management integrated project linking psycho-

social support programme, livelihoods 
12,770,000 7-10 years 

French Red Cross  Emergency response (crisis centre) 2,900,000 3 years 
German Red Cross  To be determined 11,020,000 4-6 years 
Hong Kong branch of Red 
Cross Society of China  

Disaster management/risk reduction all sectors 3,480,000 7-10 years 

ICRC Emergecy response capacity building  7-10 years 
Japanese Red Cross  Disaster management/risk reduction all sectors  7-10 years 
Netherlands Red Cross Early warning and ICBRR 3,080,000 7-10 years 
Norwegian Red Cross  Warehouse/logistics 16,250,000 7-10 years 
Swiss Red Cross Emergency response capacity building 580,000  

Taiwan Red Cross 
Organization 

Emergency relief 580,000  

Total:  59,940,000  
Note 1: ICBRR - Integrated Community-based Risk Reduction 
Note 2: DM/Risk reduction all sectors - warehousing, logistics, early warning, emergency response/preparedness and ICBRR 
 
Indicative plans through 2010 
Based on lessons learned over the years, and with support of the Federation, PMI’s disaster management division is 
now working increasingly with other programme divisions in the organization of sustainable development and 
capacity building. This integrated approach is intended to strengthen local networks and to enable the national 
society to increase and improve its service delivery to communities. Close cooperation is planned with associated 
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delegation programmes to ensure cohesiveness and consistency in the Federation’s support to PMI. The national 
society’s strong commitment to disaster management is reflected in its Strategic Plan 2005-2009, which identifies 
disaster management/risk reduction and conflict mitigation as a core programme area, and is highlighted as a 
strategic direction central to the Federation’s disaster management programme support for 2006-2010.  
 
Budgets 
The Federation’s multilateral budget for 2005-2006 is CHF 158,039,179 and the indicative budget for 2007-2010 is 
CHF 108,112,000. 
 
3. Recovery  
 
Programme description 
The tsunami seriously damaged or destroyed housing, health, education and social service infrastructure. 
Communities’ social and religious facilities were also heavily impacted, though mosques were in many cases the 
least affected buildings. PMI’s offices were also inundated by the tsunami, with many branch buildings destroyed 
(e.g. in Banda Aceh and Meulaboh) or partially destroyed. 
 
Aware of the importance of health and education for peoples’ development, and acting in the Movement’s 
traditional role as an auxiliary to the public authorities, the primary focus of PMI/Federation is on efforts to assist in 
rehabilitation of public health facilities and the education system – bearing in mind that most health posts and 
hospitals do not need reconstruction but rather refurbishment and in some cases, re-equipping. The establishment of 
a standardized level of well-working PMI branch buildings and equipment is also an integral part of recovery plans. 
 
Recovery of economic livelihood is integral to individual, family and community sustainability and self esteem. 
Accordingly, clean-up kits for homes, followed by a scheme of appropriate and locally-based income generation 
projects are all intended to support the re-creation of a community fabric in the tsunami-affected areas. The clean-up 
kits consist of basic tools and cleaning materials, and then suitably-trained volunteers will use community-based 
participation techniques to assess how best to assist with rebuilding livelihoods. On a pilot basis, direct financial 
inputs to affected families will also be tried. 
 
It must be noted that the Government of Indonesia has not yet finalized its plans for social services rehabilitation, 
but it seems probable that they will accept outside help with this formidable task, and therefore projects and plans 
related to physical construction are dependent on eventual decisions by Indonesian authorities. The Federation, PMI 
and partner national societies have offered support in housing reconstruction. 
 
To date, Federation, ICRC and partner national societies have been supporting PMI with personnel and equipment 
to provide emergency and provisional primary health care services. PMI’s previous experiences in this programme 
sector are limited and have involved only small-scale actions. If rehabilitation or reconstruction of social services is 
agreed, then training and support will be provided to PMI for construction and procurement by the Federation, 
working in conjunction with ICRC. 
 
The development of trained staff (including a recovery coordinator, with a staff of supporting technical assistants) 
will be necessary for the next few years. A systematization of future activities in this sector must be undertaken in 
order to achieve sustainable built-in capacities within PMI as a consequence of committing to and commencing 
long-term projects.  
 
It is also intended that physical rehabilitation projects will not stand alone. PMI branch-level activities can be linked 
with local social infrastructure reconstruction and with the wider goals of repositioning the society with local 
networks such as teachers, children and parents and involving them in the longer term aspects of PMI’s work in 
areas such as first aid training, disaster preparedness, psycho-social support, hygiene promotion and volunteer 
recruitment for other services in general. 
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It is important to note that, as of mid-April 2005, planning of recovery projects was still very much underway, and 
discussions are taking place with PMI and partner national societies, especially in the area of livelihood projects, 
which will be further developed. It is very likely that the recovery budget for 2005-2006 will be substantially 
increased once further projects are developed and agreed. 
 
Programme objective 
Affected areas have re-established original pre-tsunami and also improved post-tsunami standards of health care and 
education services and facilities, with appropriate community-level, integrated PMI programme activities. Basic 
health and education needs are being met by end 2005, permanent housing reconstruction has started, and 
beneficiaries have begun to benefit from suitable and concordant livelihood programmes.  
 
Expected results 
 
1. Schools rehabilitation and reconstruction: PMI/Federation contributing to the authorities’ efforts to rehabilitate 

and improve education services by reconstructing and re-equipping public schools with appropriate equipment 
and supplies. 

 
2. Health structure reconstruction: PMI/Federation assisting authorities to rehabilitate and improve public health 

services by helping to refurbish structures with appropriate renovation and equipment (for plans and budget see 
health and care section). 

 
3.  Housing reconstruction: PMI/Federation and partner national societies will assist the authorities to reconstruct            

houses providing permanent housing for those made homeless by the tsunami (detailed plans, including budgets 
to be finalised).       

 
4. Community centre (meusanah) reconstruction, rehabilitation: PMI/Federation contributing to the provision of    

social meeting spaces for affected communities. 
 
5. Reconstruction of PMI physical structures: Chapter buildings and warehouses are rehabilitated or reconstructed 

so that PMI can better develop post-tsunami activities as well continue with delivery of pre-tsunami 
programmes (for plans and budget see organizational development section). 

 
6. Early stage domestic recovery: Basic relief items and food parcels are provided to tsunami-affected families in 

Lam No, Calang, Teunom, Meulaboh and along the north and east coast of Aceh province as determined by the 
assessments. 

 
7. Second stage domestic recovery: Clean-up kits are provided to tsunami-affected families in Lam No, Calang, 

Teunom, Meulaboh and along the north and east coasts of Aceh province as determined by the assessments. 
 
8. Livelihoods; providing financial inputs to families that will enable them to meet their key needs and to develop 

sustainable means of income generation: In conjunction with other partner national societies, financial inputs 
are provided to families in Lam No, Calang, Teunom, Meulaboh and along the north and east coasts of Aceh 
province. (Note: planning for this project is currently underway, and discussions are taking place with PMI and 
partner national societies. An initial CHF 5 million has been included in the budget as a pilot project, but if the 
project is agreed and finalized, it is likely that the recovery budget for 2005-2006 will be substantially 
increased). 

 
Bilateral projects 
List of known planned projects in recovery (as of mid April 2005) to be implemented bilaterally by partner national 
societies: 
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Partner national 
society  

Project description Estimated budget 
CHF 

Planned timescale 

American Red Cross • Community based programme to improve 
environmental sanitation and land clearance 
around damaged villages 

610,000 2005 

British Red Cross • Rebuilding of livelihoods, re-establishment of 
community structures  

96,320,000 2005-2008 

French Red Cross • Construction of new building  
• Revival of mat weaving cottage industry  
• Construction of fishing boats and livelihoods 
• Construction and rehabilitation of public 

school  
• Inshore raising of shrimp and fish  

1,910,000 
 

2005 

Japanese Red Cross • Re-construction of health facilities 37,880,000 2005-2007 
Malaysian Red 
Crescent 

• Orphanage homes (construction, health and 
social services, livelihood) 

3,090,000 
 

2005-2006 

Swiss Red Cross • Construction of school for tsunami-displaced 
children 

• Construction of orphan school  

13,200,000 
 

2005-2006 

Consortia projects: 
German and Swiss Red 
Cross societies 

• Rehabilitation and reconstruction in Teunom 
of schools, health post, private houses and 
selected public buildings 

520,000  
(for schools and 

health post only) 

2005-2006 

PMI, Australian Red 
Cross, ICRC, 
Federation 

• To enhance PMI’s capacity to reconstruct 
houses by ensuring quality and cultural 
appropriateness in the districts of Teupah 
Barat, Salang, Simeulue Barat, Teluk Dalam 
and Simeulue Tengah 

2,750,000 Subject to results of 
assessments 

Total:  156,940,000  
 
Indicative plans through 2010 
The Federation will continue to work closely with partner national societies who have engaged with PMI to assist in 
the recovery of livelihoods, reconstruction of housing and physical infrastructure in Aceh province, and within the 
overall Movement coordination framework that has been put into place and is now actively being exercised by all 
participating partners. In parallel, the country delegation continues to support PMI in the daunting task of re-
building its organization in the tsunami-affected areas, as well as continuing the Federation’s traditional role of 
helping to strengthen the national society’s capacities and effectiveness throughout its mandated territories.  
 
Budgets 
The Federation’s multilateral budget for 2005-2006 is CHF 46,591,727 and the indicative budget for 2007-2010 is 
CHF 59,842,000. 
 
4. Organizational development  
 
Programme description 
Structured Federation support to the organizational development of PMI began in 2002 and continues to take shape 
as the national society becomes better able to receive and utilize the assistance provided. While the organizational 
development programme in 2005 will continue to build on the foundation laid in recent years, it will obviously 
place great emphasis on rebuilding the PMI’s structure in Aceh and North Sumatra – a physical and institutional 
structure that was heavily disrupted by the tsunami and earthquakes in the affected region.  
 
Systematic development of the organization as a whole is now being made possible by several factors: the 
development of PMI’s Strategic Plan 2005-2009 (in close consultation with all regions and levels of the national 
society); a revision of the statutes, and, a new spirit of cooperation and coordination within the national 
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headquarters office, with the country delegation, and among the numerous partner national societies which are 
present in Indonesia following the tsunami. 
 
While the Federation will certainly continue to honour its commitment and mandate to support the development of 
PMI, the partner national societies in Indonesia are also playing an important role in this regard, not least in the 
tsunami-affected areas. It is fortunate that guidelines now exist for chapter and branch development, and that there 
is consensus among the Movement partners in Indonesia on how to approach organizational development and 
capacity-building work across the country.  
 
Programme objective 
Through strategic guidance and technical assistance from the Federation, PMI has improved governance and 
management skills and organizational capacities at national, chapter and branch levels that will help it to improve 
the lives of the most vulnerable in Indonesia. 
 
Expected results 
 
1. Governance and management development: Implementation of the Strategic Plan 2005-2009, and support to 

the development of potential leaders and managers, improves the governance and management structure of the 
national society. 

 
2. Programme planning and management development: Programme planning, monitoring and evaluation 

structures, combined with comprehensive cross-sectoral integration of national programmes, leads to better 
service delivery at all levels. 

 
3. Human and financial resource development: PMI has the skills, structures and capacities to strengthen its 

human and financial resource base. 
 
4. Volunteer and youth programme development: A revised volunteer structure and development of volunteer 

management systems increase the number of trained and motivated volunteers to take part in the service 
delivery at community level, including the recruitment and training of 2,500 volunteers in Aceh during the 
programme period. 

 
5. Rehabilitation of chapter and branch offices in the tsunami-affected area: PMI’s chapters and branches in the 

tsunami-affected areas have adequate office and storage space, either replaced or renovated, to be able to fulfil 
their duties in delivering services to vulnerable groups in their communities.   

 
6. National office consolidation: PMI’s national office has sufficient number of qualified and competent managers 

and programme staff. 
 
7. National training centre: PMI has a national training centre that can support all its national training needs and 

be a source of income through commercial training and lease of facilities. 
 
8. Renovation/extension of PMI’s national office building in Jakarta: PMI’s national office in Jakarta has 

sufficient space and equipment for the increased workload and to accommodate new staff, and is able to 
conduct its business in an even better professional manner. 

 
9. Development of information technologies: Strengthened IT capacity and electronic infrastructure enables all 

chapters to communicate electronically with the national office and to provide up-to-date information to it and 
to exchange information with fellow chapters. 

 
Bilateral projects 
List of known planned projects in organizational development (as of mid-April 2005) to be implemented bilaterally 
by partner national societies: 
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Partner national society  

(PNS) 
Project description Estimated budget 

CHF 
Planned 

timescale 
French Red Cross Pidie branch building 431,000* 2005 
Canadian Red Cross Lhokseumawe branch building 431,000* 2005 
Canadian Red Cross Biruen branch building 431,000* 2005 
German Red Cross  Aceh Jaya branch building 

(Teunom/Calang) 
431,000* 2005 

Netherlands Red Cross  Nias branch building 514,000* 2005 
Consortia projects: 
Japanese, Australian, Norwegian 
Red Cross 

Simeulue branch building 431,000* 2005 

Korean Red Cross, Saudi Red 
Crescent 

Aceh chapter building, including 
training centre 

1,216,900 2005 

Spanish, Danish, Japanese Red 
Cross  

Aceh Barat (Meulaboh) branch building 431,000* 2005 

Canadian, Korean Red Cross National training centre 1,700,000 2005-2006 
Canadian, Netherlands, Korean 
Red Cross 

National office renovation/extension 1,975,000 2005-2006 

Total:  7,991,900  
* Estimated building cost, excluding land which is expected to be allocated to branches by local governments where 

branches do not already have land  
 
Indicative plans through 2010 
The Federation’s country delegation in Indonesia will continue to support the organizational development of PMI in 
line with its Strategic Plan 2005-2009. The delegation is committed to providing ongoing support to the chapters 
and branches in the tsunami- and earthquake-affected areas in Aceh and North Sumatra, and will continue to 
provide support in governance and management, programme planning, resource development, volunteer 
management and development, communications, information technology and overall management. 
 
Budgets 
The Federation’s multilateral budget for 2005-2006 is CHF 25,001,878 and the indicative budget for 2007-2010 is 
CHF 17,084,000. 
 
5. Humanitarian values 
 
Programme description 
Planned and systematic promotion of the national society and the Movement’s humanitarian values has not been 
prevalent in PMI’s work up to this point. This is partly due to lack of suitably qualified staff – a situation the 
Federation is eager to remedy with assistance in the recruitment of professional staff and overall technical and 
material support. Therefore, the Federation will continue to complement PMI activities in raising awareness of 
humanitarian values in Indonesia, as well as to assist in the work of the national society as a member of the wider 
Red Cross and Red Crescent Movement. 
 
Following the December 2004 tsunami, PMI is now faced with unprecedented expectations with regard to 
transparency, reporting and information sharing. Over the last few years, a concerted attempt has been made to 
establish a nationwide network of PMI communicators, and the Strategic Plan 2005-2009 calls for further work 
in this regard. In particular, in the tsunami-affected areas, PMI needs to build a strong and efficient core group of 
communicators who can provide information, photographs and videos to the national office and to its many 
international partners. To facilitate this, training workshops are planned for communicators in Aceh and North 
Sumatra, and a number of communications initiatives are scheduled, as well as a continuation of the ongoing 
communications development of PMI at the national and chapter levels.  
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Programme objective  
PMI has the resources and communications capacity and skills to promote and profile the national society as the 
leading neutral and impartial humanitarian organization active in Indonesia. 
 
Expected results 
 
1. Communications development: Increased communications capacity and strengthened links with local and 

national media enable PMI to improve its external relations and profile by providing professional 
communications support to all programmes and operations. 

 
2. Tsunami-related publications: PMI has the means to provide donors and supporters with timely and accurate 

information materials on the progress of the tsunami operation and is thus able to influence utilization of funds 
currently earmarked for that operation.  

 
Bilateral projects 
None. 
 
Indicative plans through 2010 
For the purpose of instilling a communications culture within the PMI organization, the intention is to sustain 
continued technical and financial support to PMI’s communications division, with salary support to staff, training 
and refresher training for communications officers around the country, a consolidation of PMI’s national 
communicators’ network, technical and financial support to selected internal publications, and support of advocacy 
campaigns in line with PMI’s Strategic Plan 2005-2009.  
 
Budgets 
The Federation’s multilateral budget for 2005-2006 is CHF 983,451 and the indicative budget for 2007-2010 is 
CHF 1,131,000. 
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2. MYANMAR For details of activities click here for logframes  
 
Brief summary of achievements to date  
Myanmar suffered less damage than its immediate neighbours, as the force of the tsunami reaching its coast had 
already been greatly reduced. However, the wave took the lives of 61 people and the affected population is 
estimated at between 10,000 and 15,000. The area most affected was the Ayeyarwady Delta, particularly the 
townships of Laputta and Ngaputaw, and the southern Taninthayi Division, mainly around Kawthaung. An 
estimated total of 854 households lost homes and property and damage was sustained to major infrastructure 
including water sources, roads, bridges and schools.  
 
Myanmar Red Cross Society (MRCS) volunteers were active immediately following the disaster – including 
participation in the first aid teams that were deployed to provide first aid and distribute emergency relief items to 
coastal communities affected by the tsunami. The MRCS undertook assessment missions together with the ICRC 
and prepared reports with the support of the Federation’s delegation. Basic supplementary food and non-food needs 
of the internally displaced persons and most vulnerable beneficiaries were met and immediate restocking of 
depleted disaster preparedness stocks was undertaken. 
 
Immediate challenges ahead include the need to ensure that affected populations and internally displaced persons 
receive adequate shelter, non-food relief, safe water, and acceptable sanitation facilities. In the short- to medium-
term, relief stocks need to be further replenished and the needs related to livelihood restoration should be properly 
addressed. Longer-term priorities include strengthening the capacities of the MRCS in disaster management and 
scaling up of the society’s activities in health, branch development and disaster management, particularly in 
disaster-prone areas. 
 
The response activities so far have been made possible through generous contributions to the MRCS, mainly from 
partner national societies, as well as from a number of local donors. The effectiveness and efficiency of the MRCS 
operation is however also the result of the long-term investment in capacity building, also supported by key Red 
Cross partners. It is envisaged that this investment will continue through this revised appeal and will complement 
processes already being supported through the annual appeal for 2005.   
 
Red Cross and Red Crescent Movement coordination  
The MRCS has a close and very constructive partnership with the Federation and the ICRC, both of whom have in-
country delegations. The roles and responsibilities between the components of the International Red Cross and Red 
Crescent Movement are clear and well respected, with the MRCS clearly taking the lead, supported by the 
Federation, in all parts of the country except in those border areas affected by conflict. Here the ICRC with its 
specific mandate assumes responsibilities regarding coordination with the other Movement partners, in particular 
with regard to contacts with the authorities, security guidelines and communication about the Movement’s 
activities. ICRC will continue to provide regular guidance regarding dissemination of international humanitarian 
law (IHL) and the Movement’s Fundamental Principles, in tracing and distribution of Red Cross messages and 
emergency preparedness (in conflict areas). During the initial phase of the tsunami operation, both the Federation 
and the ICRC took an active part in assisting the MRCS in the assessments and provided technical guidance. The 
continued implementation of the tsunami operation will rest with the MRCS, with the Federation providing 
technical guidance and support including financial accountability and reporting to donors.     
 
Working with Government, UN agencies and other actors  
The Federation and the MRCS played lead roles in the inter-agency tsunami assistance coordination group set up in 
the emergency phase, ensuring verification of assessments and data, complementarity of action and clear 
communications. Following this first phase, the relief partners engaged in a second round of assessments of mid- to 
longer-term needs and a liaison group, jointly chaired by UN and the Federation, will continue to ensure 
coordination between the efforts of the different agencies and organizations. An evaluation will be made of the 
coordination efforts during the immediate emergency phase and special working groups will be set up to develop 
standard operational procedures and mapping of existing resources (e.g. regarding existing relief stocks). The 
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MRCS and Federation will also make joint efforts to advocate with the authorities for the need for a national 
disaster plan. 
 
1. Health and care  
 
Programme description  
The MRCS has an ongoing well-developed community-based first aid (CBFA) project that provides first aid 
training and equipment to volunteers and community members across the country. This project will now be scaled 
up further with a particular focus on disaster-prone areas, including those affected by the tsunami. The purpose is to 
reach volunteers and communities in remote disaster-prone areas and to strengthen the CBFA training with elements 
of disaster preparedness as well. This work will also be supported through a new emergency health care task force 
being set up at MRCS national headquarters under the management of the existing health division. The new task 
force will be responsible for ensuring that health needs, including hygiene promotion and water and sanitation, are 
met in the affected areas, as well as building up the MRCS overall capacity to respond to health needs in 
emergencies in the future.  
 
The MRCS will significantly scale up water and sanitation activities, initially focusing on the communities directly 
affected by the tsunami to ensure they have proper access to clean water and basic latrines. Proper health education 
will be ensured through the expanded CBFA project and training organized by the new emergency health care task 
force. Once immediate needs in the disaster area have been met, the MRCS will also start working with water and 
sanitation in other parts of the country. Given the huge needs, the risk for overlapping with the programmes of other 
agencies is thus small. To ensure good coordination and sharing of experiences, a close dialogue will be initiated 
with other actors already active in the field, notably UNICEF and the World Health Organization.    
 
The MRCS will also scale up its activities relating to psycho-social support. This is a new area of competence for 
the MRCS, gaining momentum following a training course supported by the Federation’s centre for psychological 
support held in October 2004. The plan is to finalize a new training manual and information materials and then 
carry out training and support to staff and volunteers who have been active in the tsunami response operation or in 
other emergency actions in the past, and to be prepared for future operations.  
 
Overall objective  
Myanmar Red Cross Society’s capacity is increased through the scaling up of proactive health, social and water and 
sanitation activities. 
 
Expected results 
• Increased capacity of the MRCS to carry out emergency health care services and appropriate implementation of 

services as required. 
• Capacity of the MRCS to provide psycho-social support is improved and supported as required. 
• Increased capacity of MRCS to design, plan and carry out proactive water and sanitation activities. 
• Increased capacity and action of the MRCS to implement an expanded CBFA project. 
 
Bilateral projects 
There are no bilateral projects envisaged for this sector.   
 
Indicative plans through 2010  
With the exception of those activities targeting the population directly affected by the tsunami, all the projects 
described above are expected to continue during the period 2007-2010. CBFA, which is already a core programme 
area for the society, will be expanded further. The development of MRCS capacities in emergency health and 
psycho-social support are also for the long-term and will take several years to build up. The needs for appropriate 
water and sanitation are huge across the country and it is envisaged that this could become a new core programme 
for the national society. The MRCS has the potential to play a key role in health – drawing on its unique 
countrywide network of volunteers – of whom many already have a sound training in basic health (CBFA, 
reproductive health, HIV/AIDS, etc). 
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Budgets   
The Federation’s multilateral budget for 2005-2006 is CHF 1,475,071 and the indicative budget for 2007-2010 is 
CHF 1,477,000. 
 
2. Disaster management  
 
Programme description  
The top priority will be to ensure that adequate relief support is provided to the tsunami-affected communities. The 
immediate relief needs have already been covered, but there could be gaps and additional needs. These will be 
identified through additional field assessments and follow up with MRCS volunteers in the affected areas.   
 
There is also a great need to improve the MRCS logistics capacity and to restock the society’s warehouses for future 
disasters. The current warehouse capacity, one central warehouse in Yangon and 17 regional warehouses across the 
country, is sufficient in terms of coverage, but the quality and standard in many cases is very poor. For the short-
term, the MRCS will rent a warehouse in Yangon that will function as the central warehouse for the tsunami 
operation and any general warehousing requirements. However, a longer-term solution is badly needed and, funding 
permitting, the MRCS will construct or purchase a new central warehouse to function as its logistics centre. This 
will include space for vehicle maintenance and garages, training and accommodation facilities. The regional 
warehouses will also be refurbished and upgraded with essential storage, packing and loading equipment. Once the 
warehouses are in good condition, they will be stocked with a total of 20,000 pre-positioned family kits and other 
essential non-food items such as advanced first aid kits, stretchers, gloves and aprons. In the most flood-prone areas, 
a number of light rescue boats will be provided. Moreover, MRCS will strengthen its communication capacity and 
logistics capacity at headquarters, update procedures and systems in line with international standards and provide 
training in warehouse management and communications to key staff and volunteers at both headquarters and branch 
levels. 
 
The MRCS will also continue to develop its capacities in disaster preparedness. The emphasis will be at the branch 
level, where volunteers will receive training in a wide range of topics relating to disaster management, such as 
community-based disaster management (CBDM) which integrates community-based first aid and community-based 
disaster preparedness, response preparedness, hazard mapping and risk reduction. With this training in hand, and 
with proper support and guidance from the national headquarters, the volunteers will be well placed to increase their 
interaction with the most vulnerable communities in disaster-prone areas and to help them prepare for future 
disasters. The MRCS will also further develop its new water safety and life guard training project and restructure its 
disaster assessment and response team (DART) training and project. 
 
Overall objective  
Disaster management and communications capacity of the Myanmar Red Cross Society is further improved. 
 
Expected results  
• MRCS provides adequate relief support to up to 15,000 tsunami-affected people. 
• The logistics capacity of the MRCS is improved and emergency stocks are increased. 
• MRCS has enhanced capacity to prepare for and respond to disasters with pre-positioned stock for up to 20,000 

families; CBDM and water safety and life guarding training; an established emergency response volunteer 
network; and trained staff on risk reduction.  

• MRCS has fast and reliable means of communication with respect to relief operations at headquarters and field 
levels. 

 
Bilateral projects 
During the immediate relief phase, MRCS received some in-kind donations from partner national societies 
bilaterally. No further bilateral projects are foreseen for this sector.   
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Indicative plans through 2010 
With the exception of those activities targeting the populations directly affected by the tsunami, all the projects 
described above are expected to continue during 2007-2010. The new CBDM training project is already under 
development and is expected to expand significantly during the years to come. As with the other training, the 
objective is to scale up the mobilization and training of MRCS volunteers in disaster-prone areas, and to increase 
their interaction with and support to the vulnerable communities. To facilitate these activities, support systems will 
be required at national headquarters, including strengthening of resources and the development of guidelines and 
manuals – all of which are long-term processes. Likewise, upgrading of the MRCS logistics capacity, especially in 
the construction or purchase of a new central logistics centre, is expected to take at least one to two years to 
complete. Most of the communication equipment and material support is expected to be implemented during 2005 
and 2006, but training will run for the full four-year period depending on needs and number of branches covered. 
 
Budgets 
The Federation’s multilateral budget for 2005-2006 is CHF 4,648,636 and the indicative budget for 2007-2010 is 
CHF 3,110,000. 
 
3. Recovery  
 
Programme description 
Through this project, the MRCS will address the mid- to long-term needs of the populations affected by the 
tsunami. These needs will be identified through additional assessments and data collection in the affected areas, as 
well as through close coordination with the government and other agencies to avoid duplication or overlapping. A 
recent mission by the MRCS/Federation to the affected villages in Laputta Township (Ayeyarwady Delta) for 
example has confirmed that the government is taking care of most shelter needs there and that some other agencies 
are supporting the renovation of damaged water ponds and tanks. However, nobody seems to be addressing the need 
for proper sanitation (e.g. in connection with the new permanent shelters being provided by the government) and 
there are significant gaps in the provision of fishing boats and gear. On the much affected island of Kaing Thaung, 
the community is also asking the MRCS to help renovate the school (also used as shelter during storms) and to 
assist with materials for a sea wall to protect the beach and houses facing the open sea.  
 
The MRCS is now gathering similar data and information from other affected areas and will adapt the project 
proposal accordingly. Most likely the project’s focus will be to assist the affected fishing communities through the 
provision of fishing boats and the construction of latrines (through the water and sanitation project). In addition, 
shelter activities will be added where needed. As far as possible, materials will be purchased locally and most of the 
work, such as the construction of shelters, will be carried out by the beneficiaries themselves. The fishing boats will 
be produced by local boat-builders and carpenters, using the same simple standard boats with which the fishermen 
already are familiar. To ensure a comprehensive approach, a close link will be maintained between the provision of 
materials and training to be provided by Red Cross volunteers, e.g. in health and hygiene promotion. Funds 
permitting, the project will also address livelihood needs among poor rural communities which were not directly 
affected by the tsunami, though located in the same areas and which would also benefit greatly from the provision 
of clean water, latrines and new fishing gear. This also complies with the MRCS ambition to reach new volunteers 
and communities in remote disaster-prone areas.   
 
Overall objective  
The tsunami-affected families receive short-term support to recover from the loss of their livelihoods. 
 
Expected results 
The affected population is assisted with housing construction material, fishing boats and nets, enabling them to 
become more economically self-sufficient.  
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Bilateral projects 
The Red Cross Society of China has pledged USD 100,000 in bilateral support to MRCS activities relating to 
recovery of livelihoods. These funds will most likely be used for the provision of shelter and/or latrines in tsunami-
affected areas. No other bilateral projects are envisaged for this sector.    
 
Indicative plans through 2010 
The above described activities all relate to people that were directly affected by the tsunami or, in some cases, to 
other poor rural households living in the same areas under vulnerable conditions. The plan is therefore to provide 
this support as soon as possible, hopefully to be completed within 2005 or, in case of delays, as early as possible 
during 2006. There is thus no budget envisaged for this project for 2006 and beyond.  
 
Budgets 
The Federation’s multilateral budget for 2005 is CHF 256,684. 
 
4. Organizational development 
 
Programme description  
During the last few years, the MRCS has achieved some significant progress towards becoming a well-functioning 
national society. During 2004, this process included the finalization of the society’s first ever comprehensive branch 
survey, the presentation of the draft strategic plan 2005-2009 and the finalization of the organizational structure at 
the national headquarters. The latter included the establishment of a proper finance division, which has already had 
an important impact and will be crucial to accommodate the increased funding related to the tsunami appeal. The 
next step is to initiate a comprehensive branch development project, based on the findings of the branch survey 
process. Focus will be on finance development, branch leaders training, experience sharing and activation of Red 
Cross members, volunteers and communities. Funding for these activities has already been secured from the 
Capacity Building Fund (CBF).    
 
To complement these activities and to make the branch development project more sustainable, additional  funding is 
now being sought from the tsunami appeal for this organizational development project. The funds will mainly be 
used to support selected MRCS townships with the means to renovate or construct their own separate Red Cross 
offices including basic necessary equipment. This is a key recommendation from the branch survey report, where it 
was confirmed that many of the Red Cross activities on township level today have to take place in government 
offices – thus blurring the image of MRCS as an independent humanitarian organization. Combined with the 
“software” components being provided through the CBF application, the investment in Red Cross offices is 
expected to boost the image of the Red Cross in the communities and thus provide a fertile ground for increased 
interaction and Red Cross activity including possible fundraising.   
 
The project will also ensure that the MRCS national headquarters and the Federation’s delegation have the 
necessary capacity and resources to properly manage the tsunami operation. This will include the recruitment of 
additional staff and delegates, and purchase of office equipment and one vehicle. Training will also be provided in 
finance development, monitoring and evaluation. Funding permitting, the MRCS would also like to vacate the 
current inadequate and badly deteriorated existing premises for the national headquarters and build, purchase or rent 
a new building elsewhere, possibly in conjunction with the new central logistics centre.   
 
Overall objective  
Myanmar Red Cross Society’s management and operational capacity at branch and national headquarters levels is 
strengthened to improve service delivery to affected/vulnerable people. 
  
Expected results 
• MRCS has increased capacity at branch level in terms of human, financial and material resources. 
• The human and material resources capacity of the headquarters of MRCS is improved. 
• MRCS opportunities for fundraising and income generation are improved. 
• Funding received for tsunami-related activities is well managed. 
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• The national society’s skills and capacity in finance and monitoring/evaluation are increased and reporting is 
improved. 

  
Bilateral projects 
No bilateral projects are envisaged for this sector. 
  
Indicative plans through 2010  
This project is designed to contribute to the overall long-term capacity building of the MRCS. Most of the activities 
are therefore also expected to run for a number of years, particularly regarding the renovation/purchase of branch 
offices which most likely will run over the full five-year period. Likewise, the recruitment of branch officers could 
take a year or two (due to the legal issues relating to the MRCS Act) and the establishment of a new national 
headquarters office building is also likely to take at least a year.  
 
Budgets 
The Federation’s multilateral budget for 2005-2006 is CHF 1,648,369 and the indicative budget for 2006-2007 is 
CHF 2,535,000. 
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3. THAILAND For details of activities click here for logframes 
 
Brief summary of achievements to date  
Thailand was the second worst-affected country in the Southeast Asia region, after Indonesia. The tsunami caused 
major damage in six provinces in the south of the country. The Thai Red Cross Society (TRCS) has responded well 
to the crisis and organized relief operations to assist those affected without delay. They provided support through 
blood donation and transportation of blood to affected areas; deployment of mobile medical teams, medical supplies 
and personnel; provision of shelter, food and psychological support. Some 11,370 volunteers of the Thai Red Cross 
provided approximately 35,460 beneficiaries in the six affected provinces with relief supplies including both food 
and non-food items. One month after the tsunami, Thailand was already firmly in the recovery process, the relief 
operation was well-advanced and recovery initiatives had started.  
 
With the focus in the country now on recovery and rehabilitation, the relief and community health bureau of the 
TRCS has also started implementing some of its planned rehabilitation activities. For example, the society is 
building 92 houses in Plu Tio sub-district of the worst hit Phang Nga province, providing fibreglass tanks for the 
affected villages in Satun province and a total of 350 small fishing boats for the affected families in Ranong and 
Krabi provinces. The scope and scale of the recovery work is the main challenge facing the Thai Red Cross Society 
and it is seeking technical assistance from the Federation and partner organizations to tackle the problem.  
 
Red Cross and Red Crescent Movement Coordination 
Since the onset of the disaster, the Federation’s regional delegation for Southeast Asia in Bangkok has been in close 
contact with the Thai Red Cross Society and facilitated information flow and communications with the international 
community. The delegation and TRCS also coordinated joint assessment teams to evaluate the immediate and 
rehabilitation needs of the affected population. There are ongoing dialogues and discussions between the Federation 
and TRCS on possible interventions in the recovery phase based on the assessment findings and the latest 
development of the situation.  
 
The various components of the International Red Cross and Red Crescent Movement have also been working 
collectively together. To coordinate and consolidate future Movement recovery programmes in Thailand, the 
Federation has initiated a monthly partner national society coordination meeting as the coordination mechanism for 
all actors in the Movement. The latest one was held on 21 March 2005 in Phuket, with participants from TRCS 
headquarters and provincial chapters of the six affected provinces, the Federation and six partner national societies - 
the Swedish Red Cross, Finnish Red Cross, French Red Cross, British Red Cross, American Red Cross and Hong 
Kong branch of the Red Cross Society of China. The partner national societies have based their discussions with the 
TRCS on the needs identified by the joint TRCS/Federation assessments. They have expressed interest in the areas 
of shelter and household non-food needs, livelihoods, community-based disaster preparedness, organizational 
development, health, psycho-social support, water and sanitation, and children’s issues. The provisional plans as of 
31 March 2005 are as follows:  
 

Partner national 
society (PNS) 

Planned support 

American Red Cross Psycho-social services, community health and basic hygiene, and community-based disaster 
management and disaster preparedness.  

British Red Cross Long-term community-based disaster preparedness, long-term capacity building of provincial 
chapters. 

French Red Cross First aid training, support to Thai Red Cross Society’s blood centre, building a ‘Red Cross Village’ 
rebuilding fishing boats and villages, constructing an office for the district branch and supporting 
chapter/branch capacity-building. 

Finnish Red Cross Vehicles and equipment for a hospital and health clinic, first aid, health education and psycho-social 
support services, disaster preparedness planning and training, emergency stock, national early 
warning systems, capacity building, and setting up a new TRCS office. 

Red Cross Society of 
China 

Mobile surgical theatre 
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Red Cross Society of 
China – Hong Kong 
Branch 

Long-term psycho-social support, first aid training, constructing child development centres and 
playgrounds in camps, providing shelter for psychologically affected people, supporting long-term 
community-based disaster preparedness, providing fishing gear to affected fishing families and 
constructing a small warehouse. 

Swedish Red Cross  Long-term capacity building of TRCS. 
 
The Federation has consolidated a project proposal to the Thai Red Cross Society’s headquarters for approval. 
Several partner national societies are waiting for the outcome to put forward their plans.  
 
The Thai Red Cross also works closely with the ICRC on its family links programme for the tsunami-affected 
population. 
 
To support the Thai Red Cross in implementing the proposed projects, the Federation’s regional delegation will be 
reinforced with a programme manager and a team of disaster management, organizational development, health and 
reporting officers.  
 
Working with Government, UN agencies and other actors 
Although the Thai government has not requested any financial assistance for the relief and recovery stages, 
technical assistance and partnerships with local non-government organizations are welcomed. Noting how this 
policy is open to interpretation, coordination with other agencies becomes imperative particularly in the area of 
information sharing on damage and needs assessment and thematic sectoral issues. The regional delegation took the 
lead and will continue to convene regular and ongoing inter-agency coordination meetings for national and regional 
institutions among UN agencies and NGOs based in Thailand. The Red Cross recovery assessment team likewise 
consulted with the government’s department of disaster prevention and mitigation on the Movement’s roles and was 
told that the most critical responsibility for the Red Cross would be in enhancing community level capacities to 
cope with future disasters. The regional delegation is also further liaising with the national social economic council, 
tasked to prepare policy advice to the prime minister on long-term disaster risk reduction. Other significant 
dialogues are also continuing with the International Union for Conservation of Nature (IUCN) on potential 
partnership in community-based restoration of ecosystems critical to sustainable livelihoods. 
 
1. Health and care 
 
Programme description 
The health and care programme will focus on supporting communities and health providers who would not 
normally receive assistance from the government. The programme will address local unmet needs in the six 
tsunami-affected provinces, including psycho-social needs of children, community health services and provision of 
safe water in 12 schools. In addition, a health care centre and district hospital on Lanta Island and the Thai Red 
Cross Society will receive medical equipment and other resources. This programme will also integrate community 
health projects and school water projects with disaster management and organizational development programmes. 
Ongoing discussions between TRCS the Federation and partner national societies, as well as governmental 
counterparts and international organizations will help ensure efficient implementation and minimize redundancies.  
 
The Federation’s regional delegation proposes to work directly with the TRCS headquarters and the local branches 
in implementing these activities. Priorities identified by the local branches will be respected. The regional 
delegation also proposes to coordinate partner national societies’ contributions to these activities. A number of 
partner national societies have indicated intentions in health and care, which require further discussion and 
consensus.  
 
Overall objective 
Communities affected by the tsunami have improved access to health and child care services from the Thai Red 
Cross Society. 
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Expected results  
1. Approximately 3,000 children from the affected families in Phang Nga province receive psycho-social support 

services.  
2. Child development centres are incorporated into permanent shelter in Phang Nga, Ranong, Lanta and Surin 

benefiting immediately 160 or more children. 
3. Approximately 6,000 students in 12 affected schools in the six affected provinces have access to safe water 

supply through installation of water purification systems.  
4. Approximately 20,000 people in the affected communities have improved access to basic health care services 

through trained and equipped health volunteers in villages.  
5. Capacity and services of a health care centre and a district hospital in Lanta Island are upgraded with the 

necessary vehicles, medical equipment and medicines, benefiting 26,500 people.  
6. The capacity of Thai Red Cross Society to respond to emergency health needs is strengthened through the 

establishment of a mobile operating theatre and training of the medical staff.  
 
Indicative plans through 2010 
The six projects to be implemented in 2005 will impact the mid- to long-term health and care plans of the Thai Red 
Cross Society. With enhanced resources and continuous delivery of quality health care services, there will be local 
empowerment in the Red Cross branches and communities. Support to TRCS will focus on psycho-social support 
and its integration into the society’s emergency response programme and continuation of community health 
programmes, with trained staff, volunteers and material resources.  
 
Budgets 
The Federation’s multilateral budget for 2005-2006 is CHF 1,565,775 and the indicative budget for 2007-2010 is 
CHF 2,000,000. 
 
2. Disaster management  
 
Programme description 
Consistent with the Federation’s mandate to assist the most vulnerable, the disaster management programme will 
focus to assist communities and individuals who would not normally receive assistance from the government. The 
programme will address unmet needs in the temporary shelter camps, including the provision of additional physical 
facilities, child development centres, and community-based disaster management. Ongoing discussions with 
governmental counterparts, international organizations, and partner national societies will be necessary to ensure 
efficient implementation. There are four major projects:  
 
1. Enhancing disaster preparedness and response capacity. This includes assistance in developing strategic 

policies, staffing and other capacity needs, as well as providing equipment and systems applications training.  
2. Enhancing community-based disaster reduction management capacity. This involves developing and 

building skills to conduct hazard, vulnerability and capacity assessments (VCA) in a participatory manner. One 
component focuses on community activities in Kuraburi district in Phang Nga province. Finally, it will build 
community fire prevention awareness and skills.  

3. Public awareness and community involvement on formal early warning in Phang Nga. An assessment of 
target groups will be conducted, which will feed into the design of appropriate information, education, and 
communication materials. Staff and volunteers will be trained on water safety and rescue and improving 
community involvement in formal early warning systems. 

4. Implementation of Federation standards and policies. An evaluation of lessons learned in previous major 
disasters will be undertaken, followed by a workshop to inform national societies’ post-tsunami recovery 
programming. Staff will be recruited to ensure policy adherence. 

 
The Movement will work to build its capacity in implementing disaster management at the local levels, while 
cooperating with various international organizations, government, and the community. Community-based 
approaches will be favoured in the restoration of damaged ecosystems critical to livelihoods, in public education, 
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and in mobilizing local participation in early warning systems and short- and long-term disaster reduction efforts. 
This will be a unique opportunity to learn from these lessons and identify the Red Cross’ long-term strategies for 
managing disaster risks in Thailand.  
 
Overall objective  
The Thai Red Cross Society capacity to prepare for and respond to disasters is improved. 
 
Expected results 
• Up to 250 TRCS staff from the national headquarters, health stations, provincial and district levels have 

increased capacity to manage disaster reduction programmes.   
• Up to 310 TRCS staff and volunteers from the headquarters, health stations, provincial and district levels and 

3,000 households (in temporary camps and through community activities) are able to apply disaster reduction 
tools and approaches in reducing vulnerability in the community.  

• Community vulnerability among 3,000 people in Phang Nga is reduced through community-based, public 
education and multi-hazards approaches.  

• Federation standards and policies are adhered to in programme delivery at TRCS national and branch levels.  
 
Indicative plans through 2010 
Taking advantage of the heightened public and governmental awareness of disaster risks generated by the tsunami 
crisis, the Movement components in-country will conduct a strategic planning process to review their roles in light 
of the recent disasters and the emerging roles of the government, international NGOs, local communities and other 
civil society actors. This will help reinforce the role and activities of Thai Red Cross Society. Building from this 
initiative, the Movement hopes to develop support for a five-year community-based disaster preparedness 
programme to cover five of the six tsunami-affected provinces in southern Thailand. 
 
The Movement will also work to support the sustainability of disaster risk management efforts by supporting the 
TRCS in developing preparedness capacities. To achieve this, the ‘well-prepared national society’ checklist will be 
adapted for application at national and branch levels. Implementation of Federation tools such as the field 
assessment coordination team (FACT) and the regional disaster response team (RDRT) will also be supported.  
 
Budgets 
The Federation’s multilateral budget for 2005-2006 is CHF 1,176,903 and the indicative budget for 2007-2010 is 
CHF 900,000. 
 
3. Recovery  
 
Programme description 
The disaster seriously impeded the livelihoods of many local Thai people from fishing villages, as well as 
communities that relied heavily on tourism. The Thai government’s department of disaster prevention and 
mitigation estimates that over 120,000 people were affected by losses in the fishery sector, while the ministry of 
sports and tourism estimates that up to 200,000 people are affected by declines in that sector. The Movement will 
support the rapid restoration of livelihoods by providing immediate replacement of damaged or lost equipment and 
tools (for carpentry, gardening, automotive, motorcycle repair and fishing) and inputs for small-scale fixed or 
ambulant retail operations. The Thai government has moved quickly and effectively in providing immediate relief 
and temporary shelters for victims. Complementary to government efforts, financial assistance will be provided to 
fishing communities for repair or replacement of vessels and fishing gear, especially to those not entitled to 
government compensation. Women in affected communities will be engaged in developing and improving 
livelihood skills and establishing new enterprises. Challenges in the next phase lie in management, coordination and 
recovery with an appropriate focus on sustainable livelihoods. 
 
Overall objective  
Immediate income is generated through replacing the lost livelihood assets of the affected population enabling them 
to meet their survival needs.  
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Expected results 
1. The livelihoods of 2,000 artisanal fishermen in the affected provinces are restored. 
2. 2,000 women in the affected provinces have developed new or alternative productive and income-generating 

activities. 
3. Lost equipment of 1,500 craftsmen is replaced enabling them to earn immediate income.  
4. Enhanced capacity of Thai Red Cross Society to support livelihoods in the affected provinces. 
 
Indicative plans through 2010 
In the longer term, the Federation and the TRCS must seek development of livelihoods of the beneficiaries into a 
viable state where they are less vulnerable to future economic shocks. These will involve tangible and intangible 
issues, many of which would depend on the overall economic growth and restoration of basic services, economic 
activities, ecosystems and the market responses to tourism and fisheries industries. A recent indication however 
suggests that the optimistic projection of the government sector is unrealistic and will pose major constraints in the 
recovery of basic livelihoods activities. In view of this, the programme must take a flexible and open approach to 
investing in livelihoods depending on growth trends or constraints in these industries. It is also likely that since 
many beneficiaries have slid down to deeper poverty levels, livelihood programmes may go hand in hand with crisis 
interventions and social and welfare systems at household levels. As a consequence, budgets for long-term recovery 
may include financial assistance to supplement capital infusion in existing livelihoods (from the first phase), 
investments in diversifying livelihoods, skills development in new economically viable activities, market support, 
community organization and technical assistance. Assuming that local economic growth trends are positive 
annually, it is expected that funding will be needed in a diminishing manner. Otherwise, increasing financial and 
technical assistance may be required.  
 
Budgets 
The Federation’s multilateral budget for 2005-2006 is CHF 2,049,519 and the indicative budget for 2007-2010 is 
CHF 1,500,000. 
 
4. Organizational development 
 
Programme description 
Thai Red Cross Society, a strong member of the regional organizational development (OD) forum network, has 
been implementing a youth development project, participating in various regional OD events and co-hosting 
important meetings and workshops in collaboration with the regional OD programme at national headquarters level. 
The OD programme for TRCS is designed based on the findings of the joint TRCS and Federation assessment and 
recovery planning missions to the tsunami- hit areas to identify the gaps in the needs of the affected people. 
 
There is a need to build a strong network of active Thai Red Cross Society branches all over the country, especially 
in the southern provinces and other disaster-prone provinces of Thailand. There is particular need to build the 
capacities of the southern provincial chapters of the TRCS and establish branches in the districts. The Federation’s 
regional OD unit will support Thai Red Cross Society in these two areas in 2005. This will include an integrated 
branch development plan with particular focus on human resource development (through recruiting and training 
staff), leadership development (through recruiting and training new members and leaders), volunteer development 
(through recruiting, training and retaining volunteers), strengthening youth Red Cross in schools, improving 
functional facilities of provincial chapters, establishing and constructing new district branch offices and providing 
necessary office equipment and furniture.   
 
The Federation’s regional delegation will work closely with the volunteer bureau, youth bureau, chapter/branch 
development section and other concerned bureau and sections in the headquarters of Thai Red Cross Society to 
assist in building capacities and to improve coordination and cooperation. This will help ensure smooth 
implementation of the programme. Additional officers will be recruited in the regional delegation, TRCS  
headquarters and at the chapter/branch levels to help implement the proposed OD programme. 
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Overall objective 
Thai Red Cross Society has strong organizational capacity to deliver relevant and effective humanitarian services to 
the most vulnerable people through its active network of provincial chapters and district branches all over the 
country. 
 
Programme objective  
Organizational capacities of the chapters in Phang Nga, Krabi, Phuket, Ranong, Trang and Satul are strengthened. 
 
Expected results 
1. Provincial chapters of Phang Nga, Krabi, Phuket, Ranong, Trang and Satul have developed school-based youth 

Red Cross projects with 1,200 new youth Red Cross members. 
2. The headquarters of the provincial chapters of Phang Nga, Krabi, Phuket, Ranong, Trang and Satul have 

strengthened human and operational capacities. 
3. Provincial chapters of Phang-Nga, Krabi, Phuket, Ranong, Trang and Satul have developed volunteer 

management development projects.  
4. A Red Cross branch is established in one of the selected districts in Phang Nga, Krabi and Ranong. 
5. Coordination and cooperation mechanisms between TRCS and the Federation are improved. 
 
Indicative plans through 2010 
The Federation’s regional OD unit will continue working with the TRCS to build capacities of the headquarters and 
provincial chapters and in the establishment of branches in the districts. An integrated branch 
organizational/chapter/branch development programme will be launched in tsunami-affected provincial chapters 
focusing on human resource development, leadership development, volunteer development, strengthening youth 
Red Cross in the schools, planning and finance development and fundraising and resource development. 
 
It is expected that other provinces would also require support for development of their institutional capacities. Based 
on the needs assessment findings, integrated chapter/branch development plans - following the same approach and 
strategies mentioned above - will be formulated and implemented in 20 additional chapters/branches of TRCS.  
 
The regional delegation will also work with the TRCS leadership and OD counterparts in the headquarters to further 
improve coordination and cooperation and define modalities of new partnership that can better assist and support 
the capacity building of TRCS in the coming years.  
 
Budgets 
The Federation’s multilateral budget for 2005-2006 is CHF 1,880,059 and the indicative budget for 2007-2010 is 
CHF 5,885,000. 
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4. MALAYSIA For details of activities click here for logframe 
 
Brief summary of achievements to date  
The tsunami struck the coast of Malaysia’s Penang and Kedah states causing substantial property damage to the 
latter. The Malaysian Red Crescent Society (MRCS) immediately responded with its ambulances and volunteers 
assisting in evacuation of beach areas, first aid, ferrying the injured to local hospitals in Penang and Kedah, and the 
initial establishment of relief centres and registration. The national society provided mass food distribution, tracing 
and messaging services, as well as health services and psycho-social support. Some 3,000 volunteers registered at 
MRCS headquarters to assist in packing and organizing relief goods for 4,300 beneficiaries.  
 
The aftermath of the tsunami in Malaysia was well within the capacity of MRCS headquarters and branches to 
respond to. In support of its neighbouring sister society in Indonesia, on 28 December, the society contributed from 
its international disaster fund an initial amount of USD 10,000 to the Indonesian Red Cross for its Aceh operations. 
On the same day, the society deployed a five-member regional disaster response team (RDRT) consisting of a 
doctor and four relief and reporting officers to Aceh province. The teams coordinated with the delegations of the 
Federation and ICRC. MRCS also pledged USD 10,000 for both the Indian and Sri Lankan Red Cross Societies and 
USD 5,000 to the Thai Red Cross Society. 
 
Several months after the disaster, Malaysia is now well underway in its efforts to rebuild lives and property affected 
by the tsunami. Life has returned to a state of normality in Penang and Kedah. The 2,000 beneficiaries who have 
been staying in shelters catered by MRCS still seek shelter there for the night but have returned to work and their 
daily life activities during the day, with relatives taking care of their welfare.  
 
The MRCS, government, and other agencies have addressed both the immediate and recovery needs of the affected 
population in Penang and Kedah. Clearing up and repairs to damaged property have nearly been completed in 
Penang state. In Kedah state, the district office organized a clearing up operation along the beach in Kota Kuala 
Muda involving 1,000 personnel, with MRCS volunteers taking part. The national housing company will repair 
houses in Kedah at no cost to owners, while an international company will replace furniture and household 
equipment. Damage to boats and other means of livelihood are now being assessed by the government in both 
affected states. Once completed, compensation will be given to affected families. 
 
Red Cross and Red Crescent Movement Coordination 
The MRCS, with assistance and in cooperation with the ICRC regional delegation in Bangkok, established a tracing 
service from the early days of the disaster. Australian Red Cross and the ICRC have expressed interest in providing 
long-term support in building the tracing capacity of the national society. The Federation’s regional delegation for 
Southeast Asia in Bangkok allocated CHF 100,000 to support the society’s emergency response and has been 
assisting it in reporting and post-emergency planning. The Federation will provide technical and financial support to 
the national society in reinforcing training for MRCS branch staff in community-based disaster preparedness and 
response, psychological support and logistics, to better prepare for future emergencies. These trainings will be 
coordinated with other national societies in the region, for knowledge and information sharing.  
 
Working with Government, UN agencies and other actors 
In emergencies such as this, national security instruction no. 20 comes into force and guides the activities of the 
governmental agencies. An operations centre was established in Alor Star, the capital of Kedah state, under the 
control of the national security division of the prime minister’s office. There was close collaboration and 
coordination between the division and MRCS activities. The MRCS also cooperated with a number of governmental 
agencies during the tsunami operation including the army, security forces, the social welfare department and the 
civil defence. The society also worked with Mercy Corps in the distribution of medical assistance in the first two 
days. The government was very appreciative of the role the MRCS has been and is still playing. Coordination 
between agencies within the camp could however have been improved.   
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1. Disaster management  
 
Programme description 
The short-term disaster management focus will be on the purchase of utility vehicles and a stockpile of relief goods 
will be purchased for Kedah state for pre-positioning of emergency relief supplies. While MRCS headquarters and 
branch staff have received disaster management and psycho-social support training, further training will be valuable 
on community-based disaster preparedness and response, logistics, and psychological support systems for the 
branch staff. Additional relief stocks will also be purchased for the eastern states, which are also prone to flooding. 
The plan also includes an overall evaluation of MRCS response to the tsunami, both at the national and international 
levels, to draw useful lessons learned.  
 
Overall objective 
The Malaysian Red Crescent Society is well prepared to respond to disasters and to provide adequate emergency 
assistance to the affected population. 
 
Expected results 
• First aid, temporary shelter, and health needs of approximately 8,000 affected people are addressed. 
• The preparedness capacity of MRCS branches for future emergencies is improved through reinforced logistics 

capacities in disaster-prone areas and trained staff and volunteers in logistics, psycho-social support and 
community-based disaster preparedness and response. 

  
Indicative plans through 2010 
Further to the immediate plans to build the capacity of the affected communities in disaster preparedness and 
response, MRCS will focus on conducting vulnerability and capacity assessments in hazard prone areas of the 
country. This forms part of the continuing community-based disaster preparedness programme to be initiated in 
2005. Annual refresher courses will be conducted by MRCS for its RDRT-trained members and provide 
opportunities for other national societies’ RDRT members to take part in these courses. To complement this effort, 
MRCS will build upon the enhanced capacity of its staff and volunteers by providing needed equipment and 
materials for emergency response. 
 
The MRCS has also envisaged the need, in the long-term recovery phase, to strengthen its branch capacities through 
establishing a central training institute, enhancing human resources and communication equipment at branch and 
chapter levels to integrate with and sustain community-based programmes.  
 
Budgets 
The Federation’s multilateral budget for 2005 is 408,125, and there is no further planned budget for beyond 2005. 
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5. SOUTHEAST ASIA REGIONAL PLAN OF ACTION 
For details of activities click here for logframes 
 
Brief summary of achievements to date 
The Federation’s regional delegation for Southeast Asia in Bangkok was actively involved since the early hours of 
the disaster, offering operational and financial support to the national societies. The regional senior emergency 
response and preparedness officer was in Indonesia when the disaster hit and has since then been fully engaged in 
supporting the national society’s disaster response efforts. The regional programme coordinator was also deployed 
to Indonesia within days of the disaster and undertook the role of head of operations until the end of March when a 
permanent delegate took over. The head of delegation and the head of the disaster management unit coordinated the 
deployment of personnel and resource mobilization from and into the region with the Secretariat in Geneva, the 
country delegations and the concerned national societies in order to reinforce the Movement response’s capacity. 
Many media interviews were conducted and operational updates on four tsunami-affected countries were compiled 
on a daily basis in the first few weeks. The regional delegation also coordinated and participated in needs and 
recovery assessments in Indonesia, Malaysia and Thailand. Technical support was also given outside the region in 
response to the massive scale of the tsunami. The regional water and sanitation delegate joined the FACT team in 
Sri Lanka and the reporting delegate was on loan to the Geneva Secretariat to assist in the overall strategic planning 
of the Movement’s post-emergency response.  
 
Since 27 December 2004, the delegation initiated and has been coordinating interagency meetings, as agreed with 
the UN agencies. In addition, papers on long-term disaster risk reduction and lessons learned for post-tsunami 
rehabilitation have been prepared.  
 
Red Cross and Red Crescent Movement Coordination 
The components of the International Red Cross and Red Crescent Movement have been working in close 
coordination throughout the initial tsunami response phase. Field-level collaboration in countries where both of the 
international institutions of the Movement have a presence has been positive. Over the longer-term recovery phase, 
the Federation’s regional delegation in Bangkok will have a key role in coordinating and facilitating support to the 
national societies. This will include specific technical inputs in the main core areas of Strategy 2010, and the 
promotion of sustainable and open partnerships throughout the Movement and with external actors.  
 
The impact of the tsunami and the proposed programme for the mid- to long-term development of the national 
societies will require a significant increase in the organizational and structural capacity, systems and human 
resources of the national societies at all levels. Movement structures in the region were able to respond effectively 
during the emergency phase.  
 
During the recovery phase, the regional delegation will coordinate and manage directly with national societies the 
support to the tsunami programmes in Thailand and Malaysia. Fulfilling a range of anticipated tasks implies 
deploying additional human resources in various sectors at the Federation’s regional delegation. This should include 
national field officers and other short-term staff or consultants where necessary. Support has and will continue to be 
provided to the country delegations in Myanmar and Indonesia, in technical aspects of the tsunami operations as 
well as in monitoring and evaluation, capturing lessons learned, capacity building and conflict resolutions.  
 
As national societies in the region, with the support of the Federation and where applicable the ICRC, further 
develop their capacity and prepare to take a stronger and more integrated role in regional disaster and health-related 
analysis, planning, and operations, attention will be paid to ensuring that such activities further advance or address 
key Movement issues such as: the dissemination of the Fundamental Principles, Sphere standards, code of conduct, 
diversity and gender issues, HIV/AIDS, and/or other strategic priorities.  
 
Working with Government, UN agencies and other actors 
The Federation’s regional delegation in Bangkok has liaised with the Thai and Indonesian governments for 
information sharing. The delegation has participated in regular inter-agency coordination meetings attended by 
several UN agencies such as the UN Development Programme (UNDP), the Office for the Coordination of 
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Humanitarian Affairs (OCHA), UNICEF and other international organizations. The regional delegation will 
continue to actively share information with the respective governments, UN and other agencies. 
 
1. Health and care  
 
Programme description 
Following the tsunami, the immediate priority across the region was the re-establishment of the physical and mental 
health of the affected communities. Delivery of basic needs including water, sanitation and psycho-social support 
was ensured by the deployment of emergency response units and other rapid-deployment assets. At present, the 
health conditions of the most affected and vulnerable communities must be maintained by prevention of 
communicable diseases, community mobilization and effective use of health volunteers. To ensure long-term 
maintenance and further improvement of health outcomes, there is a need to enable communities to reduce 
vulnerability to disease by reducing under-five mortality, maternal mortality and water-sanitation related diseases, 
as well as encouraging behavioural change in hygiene practices in a sustainable manner. In this context, the capacity 
of the national societies in health as well as water and sanitation, at branch and management levels, must be built 
according to community needs, and the profile of the national societies for health response and preparedness.  
 
While most of the immediate needs of the people affected by the tsunami are being addressed at country and local 
levels, the Federation’s regional delegation plays a back-up role in providing technical support and facilitating 
coordination. The initial lessons learned from the tsunami points to a need for enhancing public health in 
emergencies (HiE) preparedness and response capacities of national societies across the region, with a crucial 
emphasis on psycho-social programmes and integrating reproductive health and HIV. While the region continues to 
face natural disasters, with immediate as well as longer-term impact on health and well-being, the last couple of 
years have also seen increased vulnerability to emerging health conditions, such as severe acute respiratory 
syndrome (SARS), and the avian influenza. Working with a regional health in emergencies working group, the 
regional health unit will continue to support the national societies in enhancing their capacity for effective and 
efficient response to HiE challenges. This will include the development and dissemination of HiE guidelines, the 
development of a region-wide psycho-social support project, and guidelines for providing HIV/AIDS prevention, 
care and support in emergencies.  
 
Securing access to safe drinking water was the top priority for immediate response following the tsunami. In all 
disaster situations, distribution of water, water purification chemicals, and containers must be initiated without 
delay, followed by the re-establishment of safe water supply systems, sanitation and adequate hygiene practices. 
The Federation promotes a low-tech (low-cost approach), based on technological solutions that are suitable for 
specific locations. The regional health unit supports the national societies in tsunami-affected countries and will 
continue to support all national societies in enhancing their preparedness and response capacity in water and 
sanitation through the development of guidelines and support to their application, including the establishment of 
necessary structures and systems for immediate response.  
 
The programme also aims at establishing or strengthening voluntary non-remunerated blood donor programmes, by 
identifying short-, medium- and long-term activities to enhance these programmes. 
 
Overall objective  
The health-in-emergency preparedness and response capacity of national societies in the region is enhanced. 
 
Expected results 
1. Developed and applied regional guidelines for public health in emergencies by national societies.  
2. Enhanced capacity of the national societies in the region for providing psycho-social support to people affected 

by disasters. 
3. Enhanced capacity of national societies in the region for dealing with reproductive health and providing 

HIV/AIDS prevention, care and support in emergency situations. 
4. Enhanced regional water and sanitation preparedness and response capacity in the region. 



40 
Tsunami Emergency and Recovery Plan of Action 2005-2010; Appeal no. 28/04 (Plan and Budget) 
 

0038E/11.03.04 

5. National societies provided with needs-based technical support, coordination and opportunities for sharing of 
experiences. 

6. Enhanced preparedness and response capacity at the community level for health in emergencies. 
7. Short-, medium- and long-term activities identified and enhanced capacity for recruitment and retention of 

voluntary non-remunerated blood donors. 
 
Indicative plans through 2010 
In the long-term, there is still a need for enhancing the health in emergencies preparedness and response capacity of 
the national societies in the region. While such activities are included under short-term response, they will need to 
continue for years to come. The medium- and long-term plans are closely linked to the ongoing programme and 
coordinated with the units within the regional delegation. 
 
In 2004, the regional health unit developed a strategic plan for the period 2005-2008 with active participation from 
national societies’ health managers, Federation and partner national societies’ health delegates and the regional 
health unit. The plan aims to continue strengthening national societies’ capacities in the delivery of quality health 
and care programmes that address the needs of the most vulnerable communities. Focus will continue to be on 
HIV/AIDS, water and sanitation, health in emergencies, first aid, blood donor recruitment and psychological 
support.  
 
Budgets 
The Federation’s multilateral budget for 2005-2006 is CHF 1,693,759 and the indicative budget for 2007-2010 is 
CHF 6,631,000. 
 
2. Disaster management 
 
Programme description 
Given the scale of the tsunami disaster and the subsequent humanitarian imperative, the global disaster response 
tools have naturally overtaken the response mechanisms available at national and regional levels. The disaster 
highlights the needs for the Federation and the national societies in the region to improve and incorporate national 
response mechanisms into regional and global templates developed from response experience gained over the years. 
The regional delegation will take the lead to secure further commitment from national society leadership in this 
regard. The delegation will also work with its member societies to ensure that these templates are well integrated 
with their government systems, such as the early warning systems and linked with grass-roots level response 
devices.  
 
In the long-term, regionally-facilitated disaster management and preparedness programmes will cover a number of 
key areas. As seen during the emergency and relief phase after the disaster, the volunteer network and management 
framework should be strengthened, including the standardization of disaster management volunteer training 
curriculum, initiation of regular response activities and direct involvement of volunteers in the management of 
community-based disaster management projects, taking into consideration that volunteers provide the widest and 
most direct access to local communities. Volunteer responsibilities need to be upgraded, along with promoting 
better systems, improved skills and better equipment. Any establishment of an early warning system will need a 
community-based component in order to function at the grassroots level. Enhancement of the community-based 
disaster management programme will thus be important to provide a platform for local ea rly warning systems, 
evacuation and shelter centre management, livelihood diversification and the formation of village disaster response 
teams. Regional disaster management projects will also support national societies' initiatives to strengthen their 
equipment base at chapter or branch levels which will serve as operational hubs for the implementation of 
community-based disaster management and livelihood diversification projects, and also as administrative offices, 
training venues, communications and early warning centres. 
 
A review of lessons learned from previous recovery operations shows the need for: greater attention to community-
based programmes and promoting the participation of the community members; addressing the needs of diverse 
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vulnerable groups; and promoting long-term disaster risk reduction. The Federation’s regional delegation will apply 
these lessons in implementing projects, while also strengthening skills for better management and coordination.   
 
Overall objective  
The regional disaster management capacity is improved. 
 
Expected results 
• National societies’ disaster management development needs are systematically addressed through training and 

technical assistance to 325 national society staff and addressing equipment needs. 
• Strengthened regional disaster response and response preparedness capacity through establishment of a database 

of staff available for rapid deployment, improved coordination of regional disaster management mechanisms, 
targeted training and enhancing of skills for approximately 50 national and regional staff.   

• Mechanisms for disaster management information and knowledge sharing are improved through an evaluation 
of institutional learning and implementing knowledge sharing services, targeted at 100 national staff.  

• The regional cooperation framework is further developed through the implementation of two funds for 
emergency deployment and risk reduction, in addition to sharing of lessons learned on coordination targeted at 
approximately 75 national and regional staff. 

 
Indicative plans through 2010 
The regional delegation will support the development of technical capacity in the national societies to respond to 
crises as part of the Federation’s global response mechanisms. This includes training and other capacity building in 
basic health care, shelter, logistics and relief. It will also support the further development of emergency response 
units and regional disaster response and field assessment coordination teams for rapid mobilization in the region. 
The delegation will also continue work to reduce the vulnerability of local communities through community-based 
disaster risk management, integrating livelihoods, gender and food security. Finally, multi-purpose centres can be 
used as operational hubs, administrative offices, training venues, early warning centres and other purposes.  
 
Budgets 
The Federation’s multilateral budget for 2005-2006 is CHF 979,407 and the indicative budget for 2007-2010 is 
CHF 750,000. 
 
3. Organizational development 
 
Programme description 
The immediate and short-term need in the aspect of organizational development (OD) is to strengthen the functional 
capacity of Red Cross chapters and branches, and to promote the recruitment, training, retention and management of 
volunteers through an integrated branch development framework in the tsunami-affected countries. The 
mobilization and deployment of trained volunteers to provide effective services to the vulnerable people in the 
rehabilitation phase through health and community-based disaster preparedness programmes is a priority need in the 
aftermath of any disaster in the Asia region. Strengthening organizational capacities in the areas of governance and 
management decision-making, planning, financial and human resource systems, staff and volunteer training, and 
internal resource generation will also be crucial. Real time review and documenting OD and capacity-building (CB) 
initiatives during the rehabilitation phase in tsunami-affected countries is an additional important aspect of 
capturing learning to be more efficient and effective in the future.  
 
Training on gender sensitization, monitoring and evaluation remains a priority in the region. The regional and 
country OD teams will ensure common approaches and standards are addressed in both areas and that vulnerable 
people are engaged in branch planning and assessment mechanisms.  
 
In particular in 2005, the regional OD unit will develop and pilot a volunteer manual and a branch development 
manual with guidelines, and organize several training courses and knowledge-sharing events. These include a 
fundraising workshop, a conference for youth managers/leaders and volunteer leaders, a project planning process 
workshop, a branch management development workshop, and a monitoring and evaluation course for the key 
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managers of the tsunami operations. Capacity building by initiating and supporting staff-on-loan from other national 
societies will be promoted. To capture learning on OD/CB issues, a real time review will be undertaken and fact 
sheets, case studies, booklets, photos and videos will also be produced. The programme will also contribute to a 
pan-regional conference on effective OD and CB work in the wake of disasters.  
  
Overall objective  
Volunteers, youth, chapter/branch and organizational development/capacity building programmes of the national 
societies in the Southeast Asia region are strengthened and the delivery of services to the most vulnerable people in 
the tsunami-affected countries is improved.The communication capacity in the region is also increased. 
 
Expected results 
1. Developed regional manual/guidelines for volunteer management and their application by national societies. 
2. Improved regional cooperation and coordination. 
3. Documented OD/CB initiatives in the short- and long-term recovery phases. 
4. Developed regional manual/guidelines for branch development. 
5. Communications capacity of the national societies is assessed, volunteers from the national societies are 

trained in basic journalism, emergency communication packs are created in the national societies, specialist 
media support is established, Access to media information is increased, use of web services is modernized  

 
Indicative plans through 2010 
In the long-term, there will be an ongoing need to continue to strengthen the functional capacity of Southeast Asia 
national societies at branch and chapter levels, through an integrated branch development framework. OD technical 
task forces will be developed to ensure integration of OD and capacity building elements in all tsunami response 
programmes is advocated and implemented in each country. The regional OD unit will continue to provide technical 
and specific support particularly to those national societies without in-country presence of the Federation. Support 
will also be given to encourage exchange of knowledge and experienced personnel between national societies in the 
Asia Pacific region to help enhance projects related to volunteering in emergencies, finance development, youth 
mobilization and training, and fundraising in emergencies. The Kuala Lumpur-based Asia Pacific OD coordinator 
will help identify national societies in Asia Pacific region with such competencies for capacity building exchanges.  
 
The regional OD programme will continue to focus on national society statutes, governance and management 
decision making, planning, financial and human resource systems, staff, volunteer and Red Cross youth training, 
networking and knowledge sharing, and internal resource generation to be able to respond better to disasters. 
Attention will be given to ensuring transparency and accountability at all levels. 
 
In the long-term recovery phase, the capacity-building initiatives will be extended to other chapters/branches of the 
tsunami-affected countries on the basis of their priority needs.  
 
The work of the Federation’s regional information unit continues to be guided by the recommendations reflected in 
the 2003 review of the Asia Pacific communications strategy. That is, visibility is and remains the main tool as to 
strengthen the position of the Red Cross and Red Crescent not only as a service, but also a voice for the most 
vulnerable.  
 
Budgets 
The Federation’s multilateral budget for 2005-2006 is CHF 1,080,139 and the indicative budget for 2007-2010 is 
CHF 3,788,000. 
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III SOUTH ASIA  
 
1. SRI LANKA For details of activities click here for logframes  
 
Summary of achievements to date  
In Sri Lanka over 31,0002 people lost 
their lives, 21,000 were injured and 
5,000 remain missing. More than 
500,000 were forced from their homes. 
One hundred thousand people are still 
living in nearly 300 temporary camps 
for internally displaced people. In the 
hours following the tsunami, Sri Lanka 
Red Cross Society (SLRCS) was first 
on the scene providing immediate 
assistance. Within two hours, it had 
mobilized staff, volunteers and 
vehicles and was transporting injured 
people to hospitals and retrieving 
bodies. Over 5,000 SLRCS volunteers, 
1,850 trained in first aid, distributed 
relief items including hygiene packs, 
food and water, administered basic first 
aid, helped recover bodies and trace the 
missing, managed accommodation of 
displaced people in welfare centres, 
and provided psychological support to 
a traumatized population. By January, 
SLRCS was trucking water to affected 
communities along the damaged 
coastline, and helping to repair and 
clean wells and latrines.  
 
A Red Cross and Red Crescent 
Movement tsunami partnership 
taskforce chaired by SLRCS was 
immediately set up in Colombo, as a 
preliminary coordination and 
information-sharing body for SLRCS, 
the Federation, the ICRC and partner 
national societies. The Federation 
responded with the immediate 
deployment of eight emergency 
response units. These fully equipped, 
self-contained units provided specialist support in the areas of health, water and sanitation, relief, logistics, and 
telecommunications to the overall relief operation. ICRC mobilized additional delegates and began expanding its 
operations in the field of tracing and messaging, medical support, relief distributions and water and sanitation. Over 
70 national Red Cross and Red Crescent societies contributed towards the post-tsunami relief efforts and more than 
30 are directly involved in the relief and recovery operations. 
 

                                                 
2 TAFREN Rebuilding the Nation action plan www.tafren.gov.lk  
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Three months on, the focus of the Movement now is to provide medium- to long-term support to improve the lives 
of those affected, through both disaster response and initiating disaster preparedness and risk reduction programmes 
to minimize the impact of future catastrophes.  
 
At the same time the Red Cross and Red Crescent Movement is working to meet the needs of the affected 
populations against a backdrop of poverty and a ceasefire between the government of Sri Lanka and the Liberation 
Tigers of Tamil Eelam (LTTE). Over half of the 19 million Sri Lankans survive on under USD 2 per day3 and the 
internal conflict has had a negative impact on some of the progress achieved since independence. The country, 
however, is on track or has achieved the Millennium Development Goals to eradicate extreme poverty and hunger, 
and to ensure universal primary education, promotion of gender equality, environmental sustainability and reduction 
of child mortality. The formal cessation of hostilities has resulted in the removal of most of the restrictions on travel 
and the flow of goods between government and LTTE-controlled areas.  
 
Red Cross and Red Crescent Movement coordination  
The complexity and time-span of the recovery operation calls for strong coordination between Red Cross and Red 
Crescent Movement partners and between the Movement, other aid organizations, UN agencies, and governments.  
 
Coordination of the Movement actors in Sri Lanka is done within the Movement organizational framework formally 
endorsed by SLRCS, the Federation and the ICRC in February 2005. Additional and complementary coordination 
instruments are the March 2003 trilateral memorandum of understanding between the three parties which was 
renewed and extended until March 2006, the Federation in-country service agreements and the ICRC-coordinated 
activities agreements. The latter two require partner national societies’ adherence to the Movement organizational 
framework, which consists of the following:  
• the Movement platform which brings together senior governance and management of the SLRCS, Federation 

and ICRC to identify and oversee the Movement’s strategies, policies and priorities at country level;  
• the Movement partnership task force which consists of operational managers and coordinators from SLRCS, 

Federation and ICRC to coordinate and monitor the Movement’s humanitarian response. The task force consults 
and reviews decisions with the partner national societies through a weekly consultation meeting in addition to 
having the individual SLRCS, Federation and ICRC task force members ensuring that task force decisions 
incorporate the results of consultations with their own bodies and the partner national societies; 

• the technical committees with programme managers and technical specialists or consultants from SLRCS, 
partner national societies, the Federation and ICRC, whose responsibilities are to adopt and promote coherent 
approaches to common operational challenges within each programme sector.   

 
The scale and the scope of the tsunami response require that all components of the Movement adapt their working 
culture and coordination approaches to the evolving and challenging environment. Smooth mechanisms and precise 
and clear processes require time and testing.  
 
In early 2005 the Movement organizational framework became operational with Federation support. The Federation 
opened its new offices within the Red Cross and Red Crescent Movement coordination building which houses the 
SLRCS special tsunami operations unit, the Federation’s delegation, partner national society work spaces, and an 
ICRC Movement coordination focal point. The Federation, SLRCS and ICRC have recruited and continue to recruit 
technical coordinators, managers and support staff to fill the positions needed for the efficient functioning of the 
Movement organizational framework. The partner national societies actively participate in and contribute to the 
work of the three levels of the Movement organizational framework. The Movement partnership task force is the 
focal point for support to the three levels of the framework, whose weekly meetings and work sessions are 
developing and applying mechanisms for efficient and coherent consultation processes and implementation 
strategies. The delegation is aligning its support departments (logistics, administration and finance) to develop and 
manage the systems needed to implement the decisions of the three levels of the Movement organizational 
framework. 
 

                                                 
3 UNDP human development report 2004 www.undp.org  
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At the district and branch levels a coordination and information-sharing structure which broadly mirrors the 
Movement organizational framework is being developed. In the north and east, the ICRC has welcomed the 
Federation’s participation in and the use of its coordination meetings for broader Movement coordination 
discussions. A branch-level task force structure will be supported by a Federation resource to ensure programme 
implementation in accordance with Movement platform decisions, support partner national society implementation 
of programmes and will feedback to Colombo about branch and district issues. An implementation and technical 
group which consists of the branches, partner national societies, the ICRC and the Federation will make decisions 
about programme implementation in line with the Movement’s strategies and policies.  
 
There are currently 22 delegates and 40 national staff working in the Federation’s delegation in Sri Lanka. 
Additional international and local staff are working to support bilateral programmes of over 20 partner national 
societies currently in country. The Federation delegation is planning to expand, through the establishment of four 
sub offices in Hambantota, Galle, Ampara and Trincomalee which will act as administrative/operational bases for 
the Federation, Sri Lankan Red Cross branches and bilateral partner national societies. 
 
Working with Government, UN agencies and other actors  
Given the size and scope of the catastrophe, and the scale of the national and international response, this is clearly a 
complex operation where effective coordination is critical both within and beyond the Red Cross and Red Crescent 
Movement. The Sri Lankan government has established the task force for rebuilding the nation (TAFREN), to 
ensure smooth progress on the reconstruction and rehabilitation work in the tsunami-affected areas. TAFREN works 
with the relevant line ministries, allied agencies, non-governmental organizations, civil society and donors to 
achieve its goals and objectives. The task force ensures the implementation of all short -, medium- and long-term 
projects, by coordinating, facilitating and finalizing the plans for reconstruction.  
 
The national government recognizes the key role the Movement has to play in reconstruction and rehabilitation and 
has specifically requested the assistance of Red Cross and Red Crescent disaster management experts to advise on 
how to set up community-based disaster management networks. A focal point has been identified within TAFREN 
to facilitate liaison between the task force, government departments and the Red Cross and Red Crescent Movement 
to support the Movement’s reconstruction and rehabilitation programme.  
 
At the same time, all components of the Movement are involved in regular coordination and information-sharing 
meetings in Colombo and at the field level with UN agencies and other local and international relief organizations 
participating in the post-tsunami response. 
 
1. Health and care 
 
Programme description 
The tsunami gave rise to a number of public health issues. Significant damage to health infrastructure reduced the 
quality of health services and access to health facilities - more than 30 hospitals and 68 community health posts 
were partly or completely destroyed. Although the damage to a significant portion of these institutions is not 
directly tsunami-affected, the ministry of health has incorporated them into the tsunami reconstruction plan, taking a 
broader perspective to upgrade the general service in the area as some of these facilities are also coping with the 
overflow from tsunami-damaged areas. The ministry of health is developing a plan to also support adjacent 
infrastructure to ensure an equitable balance in the provision of health care in the area.  
 
The risk of increased incidence of communicable diseases remains high, particularly in congested camps for 
displaced persons and along the coastline where existing water and sanitation facilities have been damaged - an 
estimated 45,000 latrines and 76,000 ring wells were destroyed by tsunami floodwaters. Although outbreaks of 
disease have not occurred, ongoing vigilance is necessary. In addition, the disruption to people’s lives and the 
trauma of losing loved ones, possessions and livelihoods caused enormous psychological distress. 
 
The Federation has undertaken to reconstruct, rehabilitate or improve at least 34 health facilities, in cooperation 
with the ministry of health. Twenty eight of these projects will be undertaken by partner national societies, and the 
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six remaining ones will be managed by the Federation with multilateral funding. Most of the facilities are primary 
health care or first level referral hospital level, but there are also some training facilities and an oxygen storage 
facility.  
 
An additional priority of the Federation is to support SLRCS in community-based health and psychosocial 
programmes, including first aid, primary health care, blood donor recruitment and HIV/AIDS. The ICRC is already 
implementing several community-based health programmes in the conflict-affected area, and is sharing materials 
and information with the Federation. The Federation, SLRCS and several partner national societies are now 
working together to develop a national framework for community-based health and psycho-social support 
programmes, which can be adapted to various settings, while maintaining a consistent approach and standards 
across the country. At the same time, SLRCS is receiving support to continue pre-existing health programmes in 
first aid, HIV/AIDS and community health and care. 
 
In the area of water and sanitation, the Federation plans to support SLRCS to improve community health through a 
programme focusing on restoration and improvement of sustainable, environmentally friendly water and sanitation 
facilities with an underlying emphasis on hygiene promotion.  
 
SLRCS is supported by partner national societies, the Federation and ICRC, and is working in close cooperation 
with the ministry of health and other agencies. In particular, the Federation is assisting SLRCS to increase its 
capacity to plan and implement health activities, through recruitment of experienced and highly skilled health 
professionals. 
 
Overall objective 
To improve the health of vulnerable populations through recovery and maintenance of health status in tsunami- 
affected areas and continuing enhancement of health status in non-tsunami affected areas, also through the 
restoration and improvement of the water and sanitation environment, for 200,000 people in tsunami-affected 
districts. 
 
Expected results 
 
Health and care: 
1. Health infrastructure rehabilitation project: Reconstruction, rehabilitation and upgrading of six health facilities, 

and in addition, the Federation’s construction unit supports and coordinates reconstruction, rehabilitation and 
improvement of 28 health facilities to be undertaken by bilateral partner national societies. 

2. Communicable disease control project: Support to various government programmes directed at the control of 
communicable diseases, including malaria control, TB and HIV/AIDS. 

3. Psycho-social support project: Resilience of communities is developed through the provision of psycho-social 
support programmes. 

4. Community-based health project: To enhance the health of the population, especially those in tsunami-affected 
districts, through community-based health programmes.  

5. First aid in the community project: A responsive first aid programme enabling individuals to be prepared and 
able to respond to injuries and minor accidents at home or in their communities; first aid training programmes 
upgraded and provided to volunteers in vulnerable communities and long-term development plan and strategic 
direction for community-based first aid developed. 

6. Volunteer blood donor recruitment project: SLRCS voluntary blood donor recruitment programme is 
established, activities developed, undertaken and sustained. 

7. HIV/prevention and control project: Strengthened SLRCS capacity as a key civil society player in the national 
HIV epidemic response with effective community-based HIV programmes. 

 
Water and sanitation: 
1. Provision of potable water supply to the tsunami-affected population through water production, rehabilitation of 

affected systems and construction of new schemes in eight districts. 
2. Establishment of sustainable environmentally friendly sanitation services for 100,000 beneficiaries.  
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3. Establishment of 15 viable and sustainable hygiene promotion teams working within their own communities 
regarding use of water and sanitation infrastructure. 

4. The capacity of SLRCS to implement water and sanitation programmes has been raised to the same standard as 
other water sanitation agencies operating in Sri Lanka.  

 
Bilateral projects 
List of known planned projects (as of mid April 2005) in health and care to be implemented bilaterally by partner 
national societies:  
 

Partner national society  Project description Estimated 
budget CHF 

Planned 
timescale 

Australian Red Cross • Community-based health projects  
• Reconstruct/rehabilitate district hospital and 

peripheral unit 

100,000 
1 million 

60 months 
36 months 

Austrian & Swiss Red Cross • Community-based health projects  200,000 36 months 
Belgian Red Cross • Reconstruct/rehabilitate one dental clinic 250,000 36 months 
Canadian Red Cross 
 

• Community health project 
• Psycho-social support programme 
• Reconstruct/rehabilitate base hospital, rural hospital, 

peripheral units and oxygen storage facility 

18 million 
 
 
3 million 
 

60 months 
 
 
36 months 

Danish Red Cross • Psycho-social support  
• community-based health programmes  
• Build nurse training school 

3.8 million 
 
588,000 

48 months 
 
36 months 

Finnish Red Cross • Community-based health projects  
• Reconstruct/rehabilitate hospitals 

100,000 
1.5 million 

36 months 
36 months 

French Red Cross • Reconstruct/rehabilitate occupational health unit, 
regional training centre and district hospital 

3 million 36 months 

German Red Cross • Reconstruct/rehabilitate district hospitals and offices 
for preventive services 

10.18 million 36 months 

Hong Kong branch of Red 
Cross Society of China 

• Reconstruct/rehabilitate district hospital 1 million 36 months 

Irish Red Cross • Reconstruct/rehabilitate district hospital 1 million 36 months 
Japanese Red Cross 
 

• Community-based health projects in districts 
• Reconstruct/rehabilitate base hospitals 

1 million 
3 million 

24 months 
36 months 

Norwegian Red Cross • Reconstruct/rehabilitate district hospital and 
peripheral unit 

• Construct temporary buildings for nurse training 

2 million 
 
200,000 

36 months 
 
six months 

Spanish Red Cross • Community-based health projects  400,000 36 months 
  
List of known planned projects (as of mid April 2005) in water and sanitation to be implemented bilaterally by 
partner national societies: 
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Partner national society  Project description Estimated budget 
CHF 

Planned 
timescale 

American Red Cross • Community production of ceramic water 
filters, rehabilitation of wells, construction of 
latrines, hygiene promotion in schools, 
providing water sanitation infrastructure for 
houses and schools, cleaning debris 

15.6 million Immediate up to 
five years 

Australian Red Cross • Construction of urban water supply scheme, 
providing water sanitation infrastructure for 
houses, rural water supply 

6 million Immediate up to 
three years 

Austrian/Swiss Red Cross • Housing water and sanitation activities, rural 
water supply, construction of wells, latrines, 
water sanitation capacity building in branches  

To be determined One to 10 years 

French Red Cross • Transitional provision of potable 
water/drinking water, rehabilitation and 
construction of wells, construction of waste 
water collection systems, urban water 
treatment plant 

1.5 million Immediate up to 
five years 

German Red Cross • Transitional provision of potable 
water/drinking water, rehabilitation and 
construction of wells 

2.6 million Immediate up to 
two years 

Hong Kong branch of Red 
Cross Society of China 

• Providing water sanitation infrastructure for 
houses 

4.5 million One to two years 

Norwegian Red Cross • Providing water sanitation infrastructure for 
houses, well drilling and provision of clean 
water supplies in rural areas 

3 million One to two years 

Spanish Red Cross • Providing water sanitation infrastructure for 
houses, urban water supply scheme 

8.5 million One to three years 

Taiwan Red Cross 
organization  

• Providing water sanitation infrastructure for 
houses 

To be determined To be determined 

 
Total budget for known planned bilateral support (as of mid-April 2005) in health and care: CHF 92,018,000. 
 
Indicative plans through 2010 
The degree of devastation caused by this disaster calls for long-term programming. Reconstruction and upgrading of 
health and water sanitation facilities will take some years. Some of the activities already allocated to the Red Cross 
and Red Crescent Movement will be completed during the period 2005-2006. However, a portion of their costs will 
appear in the budget for 2007-2010. Negotiations with the ministry of health will continue for rehabilitation of 
additional health facilities.  
 
SLRCS as well as the Federation is committed to supporting the government of Sri Lanka in strengthening the 
national health system through its community-based health programmes. The aim is to strengthen SLRCS capacity 
to design and deliver community-based health programmes through its network of branches and volunteers. Blood 
donation, HIV/AIDS, first aid, primary health care and psycho-social support will all be integrated as components 
of a comprehensive national community-based health programme. Community-based health projects will be 
extended to all districts, with training of SLRCS volunteers and staff in all remaining branches, and building of 
SLRCS community health centres at an estimated cost of CHF 120,000 per district, i.e. CHF 2 million.  
 
In the area of water and sanitation in the medium- to long-term, the relocation of families and schools located near 
the coastline prior to the tsunami (in relation to the government imposed buffer zone preventing reconstruction 100-
200 metres from the shoreline) will dictate when and where support programmes to tsunami-affected families take 
place.  
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Budgets 
The Federation’s multilateral budget for 2005-2006 is CHF 19,870,591 and the indicative budget for 2007-2010 is 
CHF 5,052,000. 
 
2. Disaster management  
 
Programme description  
SLRCS, supported by the Red Cross and Red Crescent Movement, reacted rapidly to the unprecedented scale of 
devastation left in the wake of the tsunami. Thousands of SLRCS volunteers joined the rescue and relief effort; the 
Federation deployed eight emergency response units specializing in health, relief, water and sanitation, 
telecommunications and logistics; ICRC increased its capacity in tracing and messaging and core areas of medical 
assistance, relief distributions and water and sanitation.  
 
The Federation/American Red Cross’ relief ERU, operational from 5 January with the support of SLRCS, has to 
date assisted more than 200,000 people along the southern and eastern coastline through distributions of relief 
items. The Federation’s pipeline of relief goods is now extending to ICRC mandated territory in the north and east 
of the country, and the Sri Lankan government continues to call on components of the Red Cross and Red Crescent 
Movement for support in meeting the needs of the most vulnerable populations in tsunami-affected areas. SLRCS 
and the Federation plan to continue support to vulnerable tsunami-affected populations, particularly those living in 
displaced persons camps, through appropriate distribution of relief goods via a strong distribution management 
system.  
 
In addition to meeting immediate relief needs, SLRCS, with the support of the Federation, now plans to focus on 
developing disaster preparedness mechanisms across the country. The island nation is vulnerable to both natural and 
man-made disasters. Natural disasters are predominantly “water oriented” - phenomena such as floods, landslides, 
cyclones, tidal waves, droughts and tsunamis. In the last four years, Sri Lanka has faced four major disasters, three 
of which required international intervention. The country also endures major human-made disasters such as civil 
strife, accidents, industrial hazards and environmental degradation events which disrupt social and economic 
development.  
 
In the wake of the tsunami, there is a need and opportunity to improve the populations’ understanding of the risks 
disasters pose, and to empower communities with appropriate tools and skills to mitigate those risks and reduce the 
socio-economic impact of disasters. In addition, the tsunami has highlighted the importance of well-developed 
disaster preparedness and response mechanisms at community and organizational levels. 
 
SLRCS is in a unique position to develop these mitigation and disaster preparedness/response systems. The existing 
experienced countrywide network of staff, Red Cross members and volunteers is a perfect base for dissemination of 
relevant tools and information at the community level. However, the excellent initial SLRCS response to both the 
tsunami and other disasters needs to be complemented by an efficient logistics base which will ensure timely, self-
reliant and self-sustainable relief operations in the future. SLRCS will also focus on development and 
implementation of a disaster management capacity building plan. As a result, a strengthened national society will 
expand its scope of intervention with communities its serves, through implementation of community-based projects, 
to ensure greater understanding of disaster risks and mitigation techniques in tsunami-affected areas and other 
regions.  
 
Overall objective 
To improve the lives of people affected by the tsunami living in camps, to improve SLRCS capacity to prepare for, 
and respond to, communities’ needs before, during and after disasters, and to improve community capacity to cope 
with, and recover from, frequent disaster.  
 
Expected results  
 
Relief 
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1. 50,000 families affected by the tsunami living in camps receive one set of non-food items per family. 
2. 50,000 families affected by the tsunami living in camps receive one health kit per family on a monthly basis.  
 
Disaster management 
1. SLRCS using its enhanced profile within and beyond the Red Cross and Red Crescent Movement to develop 

strong disaster management policies and promotion measures. 
2. Organizational preparedness to respond to disasters is further enhanced. 
3. Increased capacity of SLRCS staff and volunteers to implement community-based activities. 
4. Increased capacity of SLRCS structures and communities to understand local risks and implement risk 

reduction programmes. 
 
Community-based disaster preparedness 
1. Human resources are strengthened and increased. 
2. Coordination and communication are strengthened and increased. 
3. Increased and improved awareness. 
4. Branches are prepared for implementation of community-based disaster preparedness. 
5. Capacity development process has been initiated. 
 
Bilateral projects 
List of known planned projects (as of mid April 2005) in disaster management to be implemented bilaterally by 
partner national societies: 
 

Partner national society  Project description Estimated 
budget 
CHF 

Planned 
timescale 

Canadian Red Cross • Disaster management (OD) training centres and 
capacity building of SLRCS in disaster 
management 

2.1 million Three years 

Danish Red Cross • Community-based disaster preparedness  3.89 million 
 

Four years 
 

German Red Cross • Branch development in disaster management  To be 
determined 

To be 
determined 

Hong Kong branch of Red 
Cross Society of China 

• Response preparedness, branch development and 
community-based disaster preparedness  

2 million Five years 

Korean Red Cross • National disaster management centre in 
Colombo (in alignment with future defined 
national disaster management structure) 

5.4 million To be 
determined 

Netherlands Red Cross • Branch development in disaster management  776,000  Two years 
Norwegian Red Cross • Equipment and capacity building for SLRCS 

headquarters and provincial disaster 
management teams 

3 million Three to five 
years 

Spanish Red Cross  • Community-based disaster preparedness in 
districts to be defined 

24,000 Two years 

Total:  17,190,000  
 
Indicative plans through 2010 
To better manage the consequences of multiple hazards, the Red Cross and Red Crescent Movement, in cooperation 
with other agencies, organizations, and governments, needs to improve its organizational capacities and 
coordination mechanisms. Present tsunami relief and recovery operations may provide the desired resource base to 
implement these capacity building activities in an integrated manner and reach these goals in the next four to five 
years.  
 
Community-based intervention and empowering communities to mitigate risks and be ready to respond to disasters 
is an ongoing process that needs to be supported over a considerable period to optimize community participation 
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and ownership. The lessons learned from the operation in 2005 should be used to develop mechanisms and 
approaches to deal with other common disasters in the country. 
 
Budgets 
The Federation’ multilateral budget for 2005-2006 is CHF 42,288,319 and the indicative budget for 2007-2010 is 
CHF 6,000,000. 
 
3. Recovery  
 
Programme description 
The tsunami had a major impact on livelihoods in Sri Lanka. The fisheries industry, a major income generator along 
the entire coastline, sustained severe damage. Almost 80 per cent of the 100,000 fishing households were affected, 
lives lost, boats and nets destroyed. Communities dependent on small-scale production and service provision were 
badly affected, as were those working in the tourist sector. Many families not living directly on the coast lost 
income-generating family members who happened to be in areas hit by the tsunami.  
 
This impact on livelihoods varies between the south and the west, and the north and the east. The coastal belt in 
south-western Sri Lanka is densely populated, a major fishing area with large numbers of artisanal and larger-scale 
fishermen and has the major concentration of tourist facilities in the country. Small  businesses of all varieties are 
also based in the region. The situation on the east coast is somewhat different. Although there are tourist centres, the 
industry is less important here than on the west coast. Fishing is important and significantly more agricultural land 
was affected by the tsunami than on the west coast. Major commercial centres on the east coast were also badly hit. 
Most of the boats, fishing gear and secondary assets have either been destroyed or damaged beyond repair. 
 
SLRCS, with support from the Federation, will focus on empowering affected communities and restoring 
sustainable economic independence as quickly as possible. Fishermen families will receive boats and other 
necessary equipment to revive fishing activities; carpenter and tailor families will have essential equipment 
replaced. SLRCS and the Federation will also focus on ensuring that income-generating activities are made 
accessible to particularly vulnerable groups, such as women-headed households. All interventions will be based on a 
community participatory approach requiring its active participation in the planning and implementation of activities, 
on the basis of a timely and thorough needs assessment ensuring that assistance meets the most needy and 
vulnerable groups.  
 
The tsunami destroyed well over 50,000 houses, displacing over 500,000 people along Sri Lanka’s coastline. More 
than 100,000 people are still living in 267 temporary shelters across the island. The government has estimated a 
need to build/reconstruct 75,000 houses. SLRCS, in response to the housing need, has pledged to construct 15,000 
permanent houses for the tsunami-affected population. These houses will be constructed through multilateral and 
bilateral partner national society programmes. The Federation will implement multilateral activities and be the 
overall coordinator of all activities (bilateral and multilateral) to ensure a standardized, coherent approach to this 
major component of the post- tsunami recovery operation.  
 
Following agreements with the government of Sri Lanka, the Movement will not undertake to provide any semi-
permanent shelter. However, some bilateral partner national societies will provide makeshift shelter to house 
displaced families while permanent houses are under construction. These projects are outlined in the bilateral 
partner national societies table below.  
 
Overall objective 
To improve community resilience through traditional and alternative livelihood activities, and to reconstruct and 
rehabilitate community housing facilities to improve the living conditions of vulnerable people affected by the 
tsunami. 
 
Expected results  
1. Livelihoods Project: To improve community resilience through traditional and alternative livelihood activities: 
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• 500 carpenters and their families received basic equipment to promote self-sufficiency. 
• 500 tailors and their families received basic equipment to promote self-sufficiency. 
• 1,000 families with women as heads of household received support for small business. 
• 1,000 fishermen and their families received basic equipment to promote their self-sufficiency. 
• 1,000 fishermen and their families received boats. 
• 10,000 families with school-aged children received education supplies. 

 
2. Reconstruction of community housing projects:  

• 2,000 houses reconstructed as per government of Sri Lanka criteria and standards and with the full 
participation of the beneficiaries.  

• The Federation’s construction unit supports and coordinates construction of houses to be constructed via 
bilateral partner national society programmes.  

 
Bilateral projects 
List of known planned livelihoods projects (as of mid April 2005) to be implemented bilaterally by partner national 
societies: 

Partner national society  Project description Estimated 
budget 
CHF 

Planned 
timescale 

British Red Cross • Cash for work  17,970 Two months 
Canadian Red Cross • Livelihoods and micro-projects in affected 

and non-affected branches in south and 
north  

780,000 Two years 

Finnish Red Cross • Livelihood and community infrastructure 1 million Five years 
German Red Cross • Outboard motor for fishing boats  

• Fishing nets  
• Support agriculture activities through 

provision of seeds and fertilizer  
• Fabrication of housing materials  

658,900 
898,500 
359,400 

To be determined 

Six to nine 
months 

 
To be determined 
 
One to two 

months 
To be determined 

Hong Kong branch of Red 
Cross Society of China 

• Livelihood means, training and capacity 
building  

2.5 million One to three years 

Spanish Red Cross • Cash-for-work programme  
• Economic security for agriculture  

Part of 111,880 
 

119,800 
 

Ongoing for two 
months with 
possible 
extension 

One to three 
months 

 

Bilateral projects 
List of known planned reconstruction projects (as of April 2005) to be implemented bilaterally by partner national 
societies: 

Partner national society  Project description Estimated budget 
CHF 

Planned 
timescale 

Australian Red Cross • Construction of houses 1.79 million to be determined 
Austrian/Swiss Red Cross • Construction of houses 16 million  to be determined 
Belgian –Flanders • Construction of houses to be determined to be determined 
Belgian/Luxembourg Red 
Cross 

• Construction of houses 3.2 million to be determined 

Canadian Red Cross • Construction of houses 3.59 million  to be determined 



53 
Tsunami Emergency and Recovery Plan of Action 2005-2010; Appeal no. 28/04 (Plan and Budget) 
 

0038E/11.03.04 

French Red Cross • Construction of houses 7.75 million  to be determined 
German Red Cross • Construction of houses 10.18 million to be determined 
Hong Kong branch of  
Red Cross Society of China 

• Construction of houses 6.85 million to be determined 

Japanese Red Cross • Construction of houses 5.9 million to be determined 
Norwegian Red Cross • Construction of houses 10 million  to be determined 
Spanish Red Cross • Construction of houses 7.9 million to be determined 
Taiwan Red Cross Organization • Construction of houses 

• Construction of preschools and 
Kindergartens 

1.2 million 
239,600 

to be determined 
to be determined 

 
Total budgets for known planned bilateral projects (as of mid-April 2005) in recovery: CHF 81,046,050. 
 
Indicative plans through 2010 
To ensure that all activities are appropriate and beneficial, project planning and implementation will be based on a 
community participatory approach whereby the community defines its own needs. To ensure that such an approach 
is viable, SLRCS and the other components of the Movement need to build up strong relations with populations at 
the grass roots level. This will be achieved over time, through long-term programmes providing visible support that 
is well appreciated by the beneficiaries. Reconstruction and provision of infrastructure for new communities is an 
example of an ongoing process that will help gain beneficiary confidence in the capacity of the Red Cross and Red 
Crescent Movement and ensure better planning for the future.  
 
The Movement is facing a number of constraints in the area of reconstruction. Land allocated for permanent 
housing is not necessarily suitable for relocation, e.g. it is several kilometres inland and unsuitable for fishermen 
who need to be near the coast; land provided will create congested villages, whereas previously populations lived on 
long stretches of the coast and are used to spacious surroundings. The government has imposed a buffer zone 
preventing reconstruction 100-300 metres from the coastline, which will force populations away from the sea and 
have a strong impact on fishing communities. In addition, Sri Lanka has a general shortage of skilled labour and 
materials for construction. In an average year 4,000 houses are built on the island – the scale of the tsunami 
recovery operation is massive in comparison. Careful consideration and planning with a strong emphasis on 
community involvement is necessary to ensure that reconstruction programmes are effective in meeting real needs. 
As a result, reconstruction of houses will take some time, and will go on beyond 2005. 
 
Budgets 
The Federation’s multilateral budget for 2005-2006 is CHF 50,053,904 and the indicative budget for 2007-2010 is 
CHF 45,000,000. 
 
4. Organizational development  
 
Programme description  
In the wake of the tsunami disaster there is an urgent need for SLRCS to strategically redefine its role and to rapidly 
expand its organizational capacity so it reflects its new commitments. The national society has a model constitution 
that it will seek to fully implement in 2005. A comprehensive and consultative strategic planning process is already 
underway and will result in a new five-year strategic plan.  
 
The absence of approved policies and procedures in key areas is a recognized weakness. Therefore, development of 
these, and their onward dissemination to branch level, is a priority. Together with the constitution and new strategic 
plan, these will provide a formal framework for programme and people management. A new human resource 
development policy will be developed to strengthen the national society. To match the increased need for 
managerial capacity, job descriptions and an organigram will be drafted and appropriate staff will be hired and 
trained with salary support from the Federation. The Red Cross and Red Crescent Movement is also planning to 
assist the SLRCS to acquire a new national headquarters building to improve overall efficiency.  
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In order to start developing a volunteer management system, the society will begin task descriptions and initiate 
volunteer registration. The installation of a volunteer database has already been initiated by the Federation prior to 
the tsunami, and additional steps will be taken to the training of resources to operate and maintain this.  
 
The SLRCS response following the tsunami boosted its public image and consequently increased public 
understanding of the role of the Red Cross. A strong communications team and a new fundraising team working 
hand in hand at both national and local levels will continue to build on this positive image through targeted 
communication. Financial support for such activities will be sought from the government, local authorities, the 
private sector and the public at large. In order to work more efficiently as an organization SLRCS will concentrate 
on both internal and external linkages. Internal communication will be built up so as to improve consultation 
processes with branches, branch peer learning and reporting on financial and programme progress. Externally 
SLRCS will seek to complement its services by forming partnerships with other organizations and enhancing its 
relationship with government and local authorities.  
 
Overall objective  
Sri Lanka Red Cross Society has the organizational systems, structures, capacities and skills to improve the lives of 
the most vulnerable in Sri Lanka. 
 
Expected results 
1. Full implementation of SLRCS constitution. 
2. A five-year strategic plan is developed. 
3. A full set of internal guidelines on systems and procedures is developed. 
4. Skilled staff members are in place at both headquarters and branch levels. 
5. A sufficient number of trained volunteers are well managed by branches. 
6. An increased number of funds raised at both local and national levels. 
7. Stronger links between branches and between headquarters and branches. 
8. An increase in the number of formal and informal partnerships with government and NGOs at both headquarters 

and branch levels. 
 
Bilateral projects  
List of known planned organizational development projects (as of mid April 2005) to be implemented bilaterally by 
partner national societies: 
 

Partner national society  Project description Estimated 
budget 
CHF 

Planned 
timescale 

Austrian/Swiss Red Cross • Branch development in Batticaloa, 
Kilinochchi, Ratnapura and 
(Kuchchavelli division) 

To be determined Five to 10 years 

Australian Red Cross • Branch development in Hambantota 
and Jaffna  

• Project management 

740,200 
 
18,500 

Four years  
 
Nine months 

Belgian Red Cross Flanders • Organizational development in Matara 
(coordinated with British Red Cross) 

• Organizational development in 
Monaregala 

121,200 
 
 
200,000 

Two years 
 
 
Two – three years 

British Red Cross • Organizational development in Matara 
(coordinated with Belgian Red Cross) 

606,100 Three years 

Canadian Red Cross • Organizational development – strategic 
planning and participatory 
development (pre-tsunami approved 
programme) 

• Organizational development for 
psychosocial support programme 

30,290 
 
 
 
1.98 million 

Three to five years  
 
 
Five years 
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Partner national society  Project description Estimated 
budget 
CHF 

Planned 
timescale 

Finnish Red Cross • Organizational development of national 
headquarters and Ampara 

1.8 million Five years  

German Red Cross • Branch development in Ampara and 
Mullaitivu 

299,500 (Ampara 
only) 

Long-term 

Hong Kong branch of Red 
Cross Society of China 

• Branch development in Batti and 
Trinco 

730,000  Five years 

Japanese Red Cross • Organizational development in 
Trincomalee (construction of branch 
office) 

Part of 4.792 
million 

One year 

Netherlands Red Cross • Branch development in Hambantota 
with possible expansion to Galle 

466,200  Two years 

Norwegian Red Cross • Organizational development support to 
headquarters and two branches 

1 million  Three to five years 

Spanish Red Cross • Organizational development in 
Kalutara and Galle, construction of Red 
Cross community centres 

359,400 Five years 

Total:  13,143,390  
 
Indicative plans through 2010 
A rapid increase in organizational capacity is always challenging. For SLRCS this scaling up will occur in almost 
all areas of the organization. All branch members and volunteers will need to be informed of the strategic plan so 
that they feel a sense of ownership. While the partner national societies will support branch development, the 
Federation will also assist in the expansion and improvement of 13 branches. Furthermore, most branches will need 
to develop their own plans of action based on the new strategic plan. The leadership and governance will most 
likely need to analyze whether or not its management structure matches the needs of programmes and the branches. 
Systems and procedures will be adjusted and improvements in the management of volunteers and staff will be made 
so they fit the expected rise in the level of activity.  
 
Senior leadership training at both governance and branch levels will be a priority. Communication and fundraising 
will help the organization identify areas where greater transparency is needed in order to keep the trust of the public. 
In this case, even greater attention may have to be paid to the internal linkages, financial record keeping and 
reporting on programme development.  
 
The primary aim of all organizational development activities in the period 2007–2010 will be to institutionalize all 
new ways of working so that the SLRCS will continue to display the Federation’s characteristics of a well-
functioning national society.  
 
Budgets 
The Federation’s multilateral budget for 2005-2006 is CHF 4,064,555 and the indicative budget for 2007-2010 is 
CHF 8,000,000. 
  
6. Humanitarian values 
 
Programme description  
Following the tsunami, Sri Lanka experienced an unprecedented response from the Red Cross and Red Crescent 
Movement together with a multitude of other national and international humanitarian actors. The media interest in 
the humanitarian consequences and the humanitarian response to the tsunami has been equally large. SLRCS and 
Federation communication staff have been working intensively to deal with the constant demand for updated 
information. Interviews have been given by SLRCS and Federation staff. Media visits have been organized, stories 
have been written, and information and support have been provided to answer a wide variety of media and partner 
national societies needs. While the initial media pressure immediately after the disaster has decreased, the interest 
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continues and is expected to continue throughout the year – with peaks around the six months and one year tsunami 
“anniversaries” for the international media. 
 
SLRCS implements dissemination activities and promotion of the fundamental principles through 26 branch-level 
dissemination officers, funded by the ICRC. In 2004, SLRCS carried out a USAID-funded humanitarian values 
programme in Trincomalee district, utilizing youth to promote harmony and humanitarian values, thus seeking to 
reduce religious and ethnic discrimination in village communities. Initial plans for 2005 were to take advantage of 
the climate following the ceasefire to develop a strategy for expanding this programme through the society’s strong 
network of volunteers, with the final aim of reducing the tensions, violence and discrimination within affected 
communities.  
 
Following the tsunami, the focus of communication activities has however shifted from addressing needs arising 
from the conflict to ensuring an understanding of the SLRCS and the Movement’s role in helping communities 
solve the long-term needs arising from the natural disaster. SLRCS will seek to build its potential to expand 
humanitarian values programming with assistance from the Federation’s regional delegation in Delhi.  
 
The SLRCS, with its nationwide presence and well-developed network of branches, is in a unique position to 
provide information to the media about the tsunami relief efforts. However, in light of the high number of 
Movement actors present in the country, it has become increasingly important to ensure that the Movement speaks 
with one coherent voice. Given the magnitude of the disaster and the massive response also by other actors, it is 
equally important to ensure that the unique role and mandate of the Movement is understood by the media in 
particular and civil society in general, and that the Movement is perceived as a leading actor in the humanitarian 
efforts.  
 
A communications support unit has been established within the Movement coordination centre in Colombo. Efforts 
have been made to improve the reporting by the various Movement partners to ensure that any communication is 
based on a real picture of activities and needs. A common Movement communications strategy has been developed 
to facilitate coherence between the various Movement components. Further efforts are however required throughout 
the year to ensure good quality reporting, provision of updated information and support to national and international 
media and partner national societies, coherent visibility of ongoing activities, and a general implementation of the 
common Movement communication strategy at both national and branch levels. In 2005-2006, SLRCS, with 
support from the Federation, will enhance its reporting and communications network and seek to ensure the Red 
Cross and Red Crescent role is fully understood by civil society and media.  
 
Overall objective  
A receptive and responsive environment in Sri Lanka leads to better understanding and support for the humanitarian 
role of the Red Cross and Red Crescent Movement. 
 
Expected results 
 
1. Influencing behaviour in the community: The SLRCS and the Federation explore the possibilities for expanding 
programmes to reduce discrimination on the basis of ethnicity, gender, religious beliefs or class and uphold respect 
for human beings. 
 
2. Building advocacy capacity at SLRCS branch level: SLRCS is perceived as a leading advocate for the most 
vulnerable; a well-functioning reporting and information network is established throughout the national society, and 
the Movement’s humanitarian role is understood and appreciated by civil society and the mainstream media.  
 
Indicative plans through 2010 
The media interest following the tsunami is expected to decrease with time. There will however be a continued need 
for ensuring focus on the long-term needs of the tsunami-affected population. Furthermore, the media scrutiny of 
the use of the tsunami funds is expected to continue and as a result, there will be a need for ensuring transparency 
and visibility of the projects that the Movement has implemented with such funds.  
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The Movement’s tsunami operations - and in particular, clearly visible activities such as construction - provide good 
opportunities for strengthening dissemination activities and the promotion of humanitarian values. As the tsunami 
communication needs decrease, there will be increased potential to build on the already strong SLRCS youth and 
volunteer base. The existing network of youth and volunteers is a strong base on which to strengthen and develop 
long-term humanitarian values programmes aimed at addressing vulnerabilities of communities subjected to conflict 
and natural disaster and establishing the SLRCS as a strong advocate for promoting communal harmony. 
 
Budgets 
The Federation’s multilateral budget for 2005-2006 is CHF 569,533 and the indicative budget for 2007-2010 is 
CHF 1,200,000.   
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2. MALDIVES For details of activities click here for logframes 
 
Summary of achievements to date  
Approximately a third of the Maldives’ population of 300,000 was severely affected by the tsunami. A total of 70 of 
the 199 inhabited islands were particularly hard hit, though all islands were affected to some degree. An immediate 
challenge was delivering emergency relief to often small and widely dispersed communities with limited sea/air 
transportation available. A regional disaster response team and field assessment coordination team was operational 
in the country by the end of December working in collaboration with the government of the Maldives. There is no 
national Red Cross or Red Crescent society in the Maldives. 
 
The Federation identified 10,000 people as the initial target population. Food, medical supplies, hygiene kits, 
kitchen sets, water and sanitation equipment and other relief supplies were received and distributed to affected 
families in the days following the disaster. Restoring power was a major project and the Federation had 32 
generators airlifted and installed on various islands. The Federation has assisted in the construction of temporary 
shelter, bringing in 21,000 sheets of corrugated iron and has agreed to provide funding for other building materials 
needed to temporarily house the 9,000 internally displaced persons. 
 
The Iranian Red Crescent provided canned food, tents and clothing in December. By early January an American 
Red Cross psycho-social team had arrived. The team quickly trained 59 counsellors in psycho-social first aid and 
321 school teachers in counselling skills.  
 
The Federation and partner national societies have made commitments to the government to build up to 2,150 new 
houses of which 967 would be built by the Federation. This includes a major new settlement on Dhuvaafaru Island 
to accommodate 3,600 people displaced from Kandholhudhoo Island. The French Red Cross has committed to 500 
houses for people who lost their homes in Laamu Atoll and the British Red Cross intends to build up to 700 homes. 
The national disaster management centre estimates that 2,550 new homes are required and a further 3,500 are in 
need of repair. The Federation has agreed to provide corrugated iron for the repair work. 
 
According to the ministry of health, almost half the Maldives’ approximately 100 health facilities have been 
damaged by the tsunami. The German Red Cross has signed a memorandum of understanding with the government 
for the reconstruction, rehabilitation and re-equipping of 23 of these facilities, to be completed by the end of 2005.  
 
The Federation is replacing domestic water tanks, the primary source of drinking water on the islands, and has 
distributed 20 de-watering pumps for cleaning wells.  
 
Red Cross and Red Crescent Movement coordination  
There is no national society in the Maldives nor is there any permanent ICRC presence in the country. Accordingly, 
the Federation has taken the lead in representing the Movement in contacts with the government and in coordinating 
responses to the post-tsunami relief and recovery needs. Partner national society representatives have coordinated 
their activities with the Federation’s delegation and all Federation and partner national society delegates have 
offices in the same building, facilitating close and mutually supportive relationships within the Red Cross and Red 
Crescent Movement. Regular meetings are held to maintain good coordination. The Federation set up a delegation 
in the Maldives immediately following the tsunami, and now has a delegation of eight people, which is expected to 
grow to 10–12 as project implementation gets underway. The Federation’s South Asia regional delegation in Delhi 
also provides support to the Maldives. 
 
Working with Government, UN agencies and other actors  
Immediately following the tsunami, the government established a national disaster management centre for the 
coordination of all relief and recovery work. The Federation works extremely closely as a member of the aid 
coordination and management committee and with a presence on sectoral working groups. Besides coordination, the 
Federation relied on the government, through the national security service which was mandated to take care of 
logistics, in order to transport Red Cross and Red Crescent relief items to the widely scattered atolls and islands.  
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To further strengthen the Federation’s operational capacity, the government signed a legal status agreement with the 
Federation on 1 March 2005. 
 
Cooperation with the UN system has been close. The Office for the Coordination of Humanitarian Affairs (OCHA) 
provided an important focal point for communications and information, particularly in the relief phase. The 
Federation is represented on UN steering committees concerned with shelter and restoring infrastructure. 
Particularly close relationships have been established with UN Habitat and the UN Environment Programme 
(UNEP). Other than Oxfam, there are few significant other humanitarian actors in the Maldives. 
 
1. Health and care  
 
Programme description 
A focus of Federation activity has been on increasing potable water availability and storage through reinforcing 
traditional methods of rain harvesting, collection of supplies and/or providing a back-up system of desalinated water 
distribution for dry periods or drought. For the 70 worst-affected islands domestic water tanks and guttering/down 
pipes will be provided for securing drinking water. The programme also aims to protect the limited ground water 
sources by constructing septic and sewer systems wherever the Federation and French Red Cross are building new 
houses. In these locations, sewerage outfalls beyond the outer reef will be constructed to assure environmentally 
appropriate standards are met. All lighting and ceiling fans in public buildings on these islands are to be powered by 
solar power.  
 
Tsunami waste will be cleaned up while concurrently introducing a systematic, safe and sustainable method to 
categorize, handle and dispose of waste through a waste management project for all atolls affected by the tsunami.  
 
The American Red Cross will bilaterally implement the psycho-social support programme but in close coordination 
with Federation activities. This will focus on enhancing community resilience through an integrated community-
based psycho-social support programme, including developing “safe schools” in targeted communities. The 
Federation and American Red Cross are developing an integration agreement.  
 
Overall objective  
Water facilities restored and sanitation facilities improved for tsunami-affected communities and vulnerability to 
future disasters reduced while local environment and ground water resources are protected.  Through psycho-social 
support interventions, communities build resilience and are better able to mitigate the effects of disasters. 
 
Project objectives (See linked logframe for details of expected results) 
1. Water supply project objective: Install desalination units with community water storage and distribution 

system (50,000 beneficiaries). 
2. Rain harvesting project objective: Restored and improved rain harvesting systems for communities severely 

affected by the tsunami (100,000 beneficiaries). 
3. New housing water and sanitation project objective: New houses of displaced persons to have improved 

sanitation systems and access to community water facilities (4,000 beneficiaries). 
 
Bilateral projects 
List of planned projects in health and care (as of April 2005) to be implemented bilaterally by partner national 
societies: 
 

Partner national 
society 

Project description Estimated budget 
CHF 

Planned 
timescale 

American Red Cross  • Integrated community-based psychosocial support  3,206,000 31 Dec 2006 
Australian & Canadian 

Red Cross 
• Clean up tsunami debris and introduce waste 

disposal systems  
9,960,000 31 Dec 2006 

French Red Cross • Ambulances for Gan Island regional hospital   38,000 31 Dec 2005 
German Red Cross • Reconstruction and rehabilitation of health posts, 7,600,000 31 Dec 2005 
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health centres and hospitals and provision of 
medical equipment  

German Red Cross • Support the introduction of a first aid and water 
safety programme 

 110,000 31 Dec 2006 

Total  20,914,000  
 
Indicative plans through 2010 
With the exception of provision of water tanks, guttering and down piping and the provision of sewerage and water 
supply systems for some of the new housing projects, all projects will continue into 2006 and, in some cases, into 
2007. Building awareness about good water and sanitation practices and efforts to change people’s behaviour will 
continue to the end of the period. It is planned that awareness raising and volunteer mobilization in support of some 
aspects of the programme, e.g. waste management, will continue to the end of the period. The American Red Cross 
intends to extend its psycho-social support activities for several years.  
  
Budgets 
The Federation’s multilateral budget for 2005-2006 is CHF 17,365,742 and the indicative budget for 2007-2010 is 
CHF 1,000,000. 
 
2. Disaster management  
 
Programme description 
As a result of the rapid assessment carried out by the FACT/RDRT, the Federation agreed with the government to 
identify 10,000 people as the initial target population for non-food relief items. Priority needs were identified 
through the government’s coordination mechanism, the national disaster management centre, and confirmed 
through thorough field assessments by the Federation’s own technical delegates.  
 
Initially, food and shelter supplies, such as cans of beans and fish, clothing, medical and health supplies and tents 
were supplied and used by the government to complement supplies from both private donors and international 
agencies. The Federation then brought in blankets, kitchen sets, kerosene stoves, hygiene parcels, and rubbish bags 
for 200 families. Rubb halls for storage and body bags were also supplied. A total of 32 generators were provided to 
replace those destroyed by the tsunami along with sufficient cabling and distribution boxes to restore power to those 
islands worst affected. Following further assessments, it was determined that the Federation should assist in 
providing 5,000 mattresses (with pillows and sheets) and cooking utensils for up to 600 families, along with an 
additional six-month supply of hygiene kits for the displaced population.   
 
A total of 21,000 sheets of corrugated iron were imported for temporary construction and repair of damaged 
housing. This enabled the government to quickly begin the process of providing temporary accommodation to the 
displaced communities who were unable to find housing with host families. Further, the Federation has agreed with 
the government to provide funds to cover the costs of all the building materials required within the temporary 
housing programme. This also covers the materials required to build latrine and shower facilities for all of the 
temporary housing blocks, as well as cover some costs for additional rooms to be added to host family houses. The 
temporary housing aims to cover the shelter needs of at least 9,000 people. SPHERE standards must be met to avoid 
overcrowding and more temporary housing blocks may need to be built. 
 
The bulk of the emergency relief received into Maldives arrived by air. The national security services managed the 
receipt and transfer of goods to the beneficiaries, using a variety of boats and planes to reach the distant islands. The 
Federation has followed the distribution line by fielding a monitoring delegate to give assurance that supplies reach 
the persons to whom destined.  
 
Overall objective  
To assist the affected population recover from the 2004 tsunami by supporting the emergency shelter and non-food 
relief needs, most particularly of those who lost their homes.  
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Project objectives (See linked logframes for details of expected results) 
1. Emergency temporary shelter project: Provision of emergency temporary shelter to cover the needs of the 

homeless in the initial post-tsunami period prior to construction of permanent housing (9,500 beneficiaries). 
2. Non-food support to displaced communities project: Support minimum livelihood requirements through the 

provision of various non-food items (10,000 beneficiaries). 
 
Indicative plans through 2010 
Continued support to the displaced communities is expected to extend into 2006 based on the estimated timeframe 
for the provision of new housing. The Federation will monitor the conditions of the displaced people and where 
necessary add to or complement the assistance currently being provided.  
 
The dry climate that is experienced in the Maldives during the first five months of the year has eased the living 
conditions of the displaced communities. However, with the advent of the forthcoming wet season, it is possible that 
the rains may have a negative impact. It may therefore become necessary to react to additional requests from 
displaced communities and the government following any deterioration in the living conditions within the 
communities currently housing the internally displaced. 
 
Once a national society is formed, priority will be given to building disaster management capacity, preferably as a 
mandated responsibility under a government national disaster management plan. This capacity could include early 
warning systems.  
 
Budgets   
The Federation’s multilateral budget for 2005-2006 is CHF 8,166,780 and the indicative budget for 2007-2010 is 
CHF 500,000.     
 
3. Recovery  
 
Programme description 
The Federation is in the Maldives for the long-term to assist with tsunami-related construction of houses and 
community facilities. The Federation/national societies are committed to or considering supporting the construction 
of 2,150 houses.  
 
The construction plans for 2005 and 2006 are: 
• Construction of up to 600 houses for approximately 3,600 people being moved voluntarily from the totally 

destroyed island of Kandholhudhoo to Dhuvaafaru Island, Raa Atoll. Two pre-schools, two primary schools, 
one secondary school, one community centre, one town hall, one community guest house and one office for the 
new national society (still to be formed) will also to be built. 

• Construction of 36 new houses for those who lost homes on Guraidhoo Island (South Male’ Atoll). 
• Construction of 14 new houses on Maafushi Island (South Male’ Atoll). 
• Construction of 50 new houses on Kudahuvadhoo Island (Dhaalu Atoll).  
• Construction of 260 new houses on Dhaalu Atoll. 
 
The community is to be consulted about the house design and type of construction material. The beneficiaries’ 
views are to be taken into account in the process of finalizing the design and plans for the project.  
 
The ministry of planning and national development has issued a document entitled ‘guiding principles for 
resettlement’ stating that any resettlement of populations to ‘focus islands’ will be ‘demand-driven’ and voluntary. 
It further states the government will assist with relocating populations to restore and improve on their former living 
standards, income earning capacity and production levels. 
 
Seventy islands were severely affected by the tsunami. Many people lost their livelihoods including fishing, 
agriculture and small businesses. While assistance is being provided through the construction of houses and 
community buildings, the Federation seeks a partner to support other livelihood projects as appropriate. 
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Overall objective  
Build up to 960 houses and associated public buildings for displaced people who lost their homes as a result of the 
tsunami.  
 
Project objectives (See linked logframes for details of expected results)  
1. Dhuvaafaru construction project: Construction of a new settlement for the people of Kandholhudhoo Island 

being resettled on Dhuvaafaru, Raa Atoll (3,600 beneficiaries). 
2. Maafushi/Guraidhoo/Kudahuvadhoo construction project: Construction of houses for families from 

targeted islands who lost their homes as a result of the tsunami (500-550 beneficiaries). 
3. Dhaalu Atoll construction project objective: Construction of houses for families who lost their homes as a 

result of the tsunami (1,500 beneficiaries). 
 
Bilateral projects 
List of planned recovery projects (as of April 2005) to be implemented bilaterally by partner national societies: 
 
Partner national society  Project description Estimated 

budget 
CHF 

Planned timescale 

Canadian Red Cross • Repair damaged community buildings 5,400,000 Completed by 30 
June 2006 

French Red Cross • Multi-sectoral programme of reconstruction on 
Gan Island, Laamu Atoll, including houses, 
primary school, extension of regional hospital and 
a stadium 

23,212,000 Completed by 30 
June 2006 

To be confirmed • Construction of permanent houses 24,000,000 Completed by 30 
June 2006 

To be confirmed  • Restoration of lost livelihoods for people affected 
by the tsunami 

1,200,000 Completed by 30 
June 2006 

Total  53,812,000  
 
Indicative plans through 2010 
The Federation plans to complete the construction of permanent housing and community buildings on Dhuvaafaru 
Island. One pre-school, one primary school, one secondary school, one community centre, one town hall, and one 
community guest house are committed for Dhuvaafaru. All houses on all islands will be handed over to the 
beneficiaries to maintain. Once these activities are completed, the Federation recovery programme will be deemed 
to have been completed and there is no indicative budget for beyond 2006. 
 
Budgets 
The Federation’s multilateral budget for 2005-2006 will be CHF 54,810,307; there is no planned budget beyond 
2006. 
 
4. Organizational development 
 
Programme description 
The plan is to initiate and implement the formation of a national Red Crescent society. The preparatory work will 
involve research and analysis of past attempts to form a society, finding supportive people who can assist the 
formative stages of a new national society and identifying potential activities. A foundation phase will follow when 
the process of member and volunteer identification takes place and a founding body is established to work on the 
development of a constitution and formation of a branch network. Red Crescent activities, particularly associated 
with Federation and partner national society recovery programmes, will be identified and used as a basis for 
mobilizing volunteers. 
 
Overall objective  
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Substantial progress is made towards the formation of a Maldives Red Crescent Society with a view to ultimately 
delivering programmes responsive to local vulnerability and focused on the four core areas. 
 
Expected results 
The process of forming a national society is under way. 
 
Indicative plans through 2010 
The final consolidation phase of the national society formation will focus on conducting a general assembly, starting 
the recognition process and assuring a functioning national office to implement activities. A strategic plan and plan 
of action will be developed. Branches will be set up and the membership base expanded. Workshops will be held to 
strengthen programme planning and implementation and to support good governance. The overall goal is to have a 
well-functioning Maldives Red Crescent Society duly recognized and ready for admission to membership of the 
Federation in 2007.  
 
Budgets 
The Federation’s multilateral budget for 2005-2006 is CHF 1,133,850 and the indicative budget for 2007-2010 is 
CHF 600,000. 
 
5. Humanitarian values 
 
Programme description 
Efforts to disseminate the Fundamental Principles and general knowledge of the Movement have been made with 
the publication and distribution of a leaflet explaining the Movement’s post-tsunami relief and recovery response. It 
is intended that a modified text be translated and printed in Dhivehi for distribution in the islands. A special module 
within the American Red Cross’ psycho-social training sessions is dedicated to building knowledge of the 
Movement and its principles. These initiatives need to be built upon and will become increasingly important once a 
national society is formed.  
 
Training will be given to delegates and staff in the Better Programming Initiative. The housing project will be 
implemented with community consultation and support will be given to building new houses on host islands after 
establishing that relocation is taking place on a voluntary basis. 
 
Overall objective  
Influence peoples’ behaviour by increasing tolerance, mutual understanding and respect for human beings. 
 
Expected result 
Increased understanding of the Movement and respect for the Fundamental Principles.  
 
Indicative plans through 2010 
Efforts will intensify when a national society is in the process of formation. Workshops need to be held for national 
society governance and management and modules included in all training courses for members and volunteers. 
Some printed material will be produced to reach targeted audiences beyond the national society membership, 
including the government.  
 
Budgets 
The Federation’s multilateral budget for 2005-2006 is CHF 50,000 and the indicative budget for 2007-2010 is CHF 
200,000.   
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3. INDIA     For details of activities click here for logframes  
 
Summary of achievements to date  
In India the tsunami claimed over 10,749 lives and rendered thousands of people homeless along the 2,200-
kilometre coastline of Tamil Nadu, Andhra Pradesh, Kerala and Pondicherry (union territory) and the Andaman and 
Nicobar Islands. The Indian Red Cross Society (IRCS) and its branches in the affected states responded effectively 
by mobilizing local resources and volunteers, and provided cooked food and basic healthcare to the affected 
population. Around 10,000 volunteers at various levels were engaged in psychological support, family link and 
relief distribution activities in the affected areas. Over half a million people have benefited from IRCS 
interventions.  
 
A three-member assessment team comprised of the secretary general of IRCS, the society’s joint secretary and the 
Federation’s disaster management delegate reached Nagapattinam (Tamil Nadu) on 27 December 2004. The 
national disaster response team was deployed on 30 December 2004 to carry out a comprehensive multi-sector 
needs assessment of the affected population in Tamil Nadu. During the emergency phase, the IRCS headquarters 
provided the following relief to the tsunami affected people: 13,000 (non-food) family packs to Tamil Nadu; 6,000 
(non-food) family packs to Andaman and Nicobar Islands; and 7,000 (non-food) family packs to Andhra Pradesh.  
 
Three water and sanitation units were sent to Tamil Nadu state and five mobile water purification plants were made 
functional in Dollyganj (Port Blair) which provides purified drinking water daily to approximately 100,000 people. 
These water purification plants were donated by the Spanish Red Cross and USAID. The units were accompanied 
by a three-member water and sanitation team (two technicians and a water and sanitation delegate from the Spanish 
Red Cross). The team was deployed to install and operate the water and sanitation unit as well as to provide on-the-
job training to the local people.  
 
The principle constraint in the implementation of the short-term recovery plan has been the change of leadership in 
the IRCS, which has led to delays in getting approvals for activities.   
 
A detailed, in-depth multi-sectoral technical assessment will follow for longer-term recovery phase needs. This 
assessment is planned to take four weeks covering sectors such as livelihood, reconstruction, disaster management, 
health, water and sanitation, psycho-social needs, information and reporting, branch development and 
organizational development. The plans for 2006 and beyond will be drawn up according to the outcomes of this 
assessment. 
 
Red Cross and Red Crescent Movement coordination  
Since the tsunami struck, the Federation has been actively coordinating with the IRCS state and district branches, 
through its South Asia regional delegation and the Secretariat in Geneva, and with the partner national societies 
based in India, as well as with the ICRC regional delegation. An advisory group formed with representatives from 
IRCS, Federation and partner national societies, was initiated within a few days of the disaster, and the group met 
regularly to provide technical advice on the different sectors.  The IRCS and its branches took full responsibility 
during the emergency response. The Federation’s delegation established a cross-sectoral team to update and review 
the situation on a daily basis and these were shared with other partners.  Representatives from the affected branches 
held a three-day planning meeting in late January to develop draft plans for rehabilitation and reconstruction, which 
were subsequently endorsed by IRCS secretary general and all Movement partners, in order to be part of the overall 
operational framework. The entire process to date has been actively led by the IRCS and its branches and 
coordinated by the Federation.  
 
Working with Government, UN agencies and other actors  
The Federation and IRCS have been coordinating information from international and local NGOs, UN agencies and 
ECHO. Both the Federation and IRCS are members of the SPHERE India Initiative, a coalition of 
international/national humanitarian agencies and participate in coordination meetings led by UN agencies and the 
European Community Humanitarian Office (ECHO). 
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The IRCS headquarters, district and state-level branches of the affected states were in regular consultation with the 
central government and local authorities for various needs assessments and especially on the type of aid to be 
provided. The Andhra Pradesh state branch has contacted the fisheries department to finalize the specifications on 
the type of nets and boats used by the community.  
 
1. Health and care  
The health and care activities planned for 2005 are outlined in the 2005 India annual appeal.  
 
Indicative plans through 2010 
Four months after the earthquake, the emergency phase is over and people are slowly trying to rebuild their homes 
and their lives. The potential threat to public health however remains high. This is due to various reasons including 
damaged health facilities, damaged or destroyed water and sanitation systems, under-reported surveillance systems, 
difficulties in planning adequate health services as the population is still migrating, poor awareness related to simple 
preventive public health measures, and loss and displacement of health personnel, disabling access to health care.   
 
The top three reasons for morbidity includes diarrhoea, skin diseases and conjunctivitis, which can be directly 
influenced by public health initiatives and are fully preventable. Community-based public health programmes 
through volunteer-based health, water and sanitation, and psycho-social support activities have to be introduced in 
order to decrease the morbidity and mortality rates and increase public health awareness. 
 
The focus of the community-based health programme would be to develop a network of volunteers at the district 
level and train them in community-based first aid and hygiene/sanitation promotion. Links between different health 
projects could be established by also training the volunteers to advocate for people requiring prosthetics, providing 
psychological support and encouraging blood donation. A total of 14 tsunami-affected districts would be identified 
in each state and two volunteers would be trained from each targeted community/village. These trained people 
would be Red Cross volunteer leaders and would in turn mobilize more volunteers from their respective districts. 
This would enable the state and district branches to have a constant flow of volunteers to carry out specific tasks. 
  
Prior to the tsunami, the IRCS was involved in the Red Cross volunteer network programme in various disaster-
prone states. Also, trainings in public health in emergencies at national and state levels have been conducted for 
medical and paramedical personnel. Both of these programmes have proven to be effective to mitigate the suffering 
of the affected population due to the tsunami through deployment of trained volunteers and medical personnel.  
 
Budgets 
The Federation’s multilateral budget for 2006 is CHF 728,000 and the indicative budget for 2007-2010 is CHF 
2,911,000. 
 
2. Disaster management  
 
Programme description 
In the immediate aftermath of the tsunami, the Indian Red Cross Society through its branches effectively responded 
to the needs of the survivors in the affected states (Tamil Nadu, Andhra Pradesh, Andaman and Nicobar Islands and 
Kerala) in India. The IRCS provided basic medical support, cooked food, provided psychological support and 
drinking water. Local resources were mobilized by the branches specially addressing the relief needs of women and 
children. The national headquarters of IRCS mobilized 30,000 family packs from disaster preparedness stock in its 
regional warehouses and distributed these in Nagapattinam, Kanyakumari and in the Andaman and Nicobar Islands.  
 
The Indian Red Cross Society immediately responded with a senior management visit to assess and prioritize the 
needs of the affected population. Following this visit the national disaster response team was mobilized and posted 
in the affected areas. The IRCS response consisted of providing food and non-food assistance, water and sanitation, 
search and rescue, burials, tracing and family links, health care and psychological support. Clothing and shelter 
materials were also supplied. In the wake of the emergency, the IRCS mobilized in-country resources along with its 
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own disaster preparedness stock, for example non-food items. This stock enabled the IRCS to respond to the 
emergency in a timely and appropriate manner. Headquarters were engaged in a consultative process with the 
affected state and district level branches from January 27-29 at Chennai, Tamil Nadu.  
 
The recovery plan, however, needs to be made more relevant by way of an in-depth technical assessment for long-
term recovery/rehabilitation. This will include the collection of relevant data via interaction with stakeholders and 
the affected communities.   
 
The IRCS has identified the following priorities for short- and long-term recovery operations: 
• replenishment and pre-positioning of 50,000 non-food family packs and 20,000 family tents 
• logistics support for distribution and capacity building of affected state branches 
• continuous technical assessment for rehabilitation and recovery needs 
• community-based disaster preparedness, healthcare and education, and house reconstruction linked with land 

issues and livelihood. 
 
The IRCS was among the first humanitarian organizations to be active in the Andaman and Nicobar Islands, with 
IRCS volunteers distributing relief items, working in cooperation with local authorities and other organizations. 
Additionally, the water treatment facility provided by the IRCS produced 100,000 litres of water per day, 
complementing government efforts towards restoring public infrastructure. Once the government rehabilitation and 
reconstruction plan is in place for the Andaman and Nicobar Islands, there will be a detailed feasibility study and a 
technical assessment by the IRCS for the rehabilitation and recovery needs of the affected people. The tsunami 
response provided an opportunity for IRCS to reactivate its branch in the Andaman and Nicobar Islands. In 
Pondicherry, there is no active IRCS branch and there are a number of other agencies providing support. 
 
Overall objective  
National level response preparedness of the Indian Red Cross is enhanced and operational capacities of state and 
district branches in Tamil Nadu, Andhra Pradesh and Kerala are much improved to assist approximately 500,000 of 
the affected population with gradually restoring and recovering their lives by the end of 2005.  
 
Expected results 
 
1. Disaster preparedness: Replenishment of disaster preparedness stocks, consisting of 45,000 family kits and 
19,600 tents, which are pre-positioned at IRCS regional and national warehouses for effective future disaster 
response.  
  
2. Branch support: IRCS state and district staff and volunteers’ skills for the tsunami operation are improved and 
the targeted branches’ capacity is strengthened.  
 
Bilateral projects  
Following a series of coordination and partnership meetings in January and February, a number of partner national 
societies have indicated their areas of interest for the short-term recovery phase. Of the partner national societies, 
the Spanish Red Cross and Canadian Red Cross will support the IRCS bilaterally, and the British Red Cross, 
American Red Cross, Swedish Red Cross, Finnish Red Cross and the Hong Kong branch of the Red Cross Society 
of China will support the IRCS multilaterally through the Federation. 
 
The following table indicates intended bilateral partner national society support for the Indian Red Cross Society 
within disaster management for the tsunami short-term recovery timeframe: 

 
Partner national 

society  
Project description Estimated 

Budget  
CHF 

Planned Time 
Scale 

Canadian Red Cross • Recovery assessment contribution  
• Branch support (vehicle, computers, branch 

20,000 
209,500 

By Dec 2005 
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support contributions and headquarters costs) 
Spanish Red Cross • Disaster preparedness stock  

• Storage/transport-related costs including 
headquarters contribution 

• Office support, computer sets, branch support  

272,800 
 

37,200 
201,750 

 By Dec 2005 

Total:  741,250  
 
Indicative plans through 2010 
The medium- to long-term recovery needs of the affected communities will be addressed by building on the short-
term recovery operation, and in line with the strategic directions of both the national society development plan of 
IRCS, and its disaster response strategy. The sectors identified include livelihoods, reconstruction, disaster 
management, health, water and sanitation, psycho-social support, information/reporting, branch 
development/organizational development, with emphasis on financial and resource management. Gender and social 
aspects will be taken into consideration in all sectors. However, a detailed in-depth and multi-sectoral technical 
assessment will follow for the longer-term recovery phase, which has been budgeted for under the short-term 
rehabilitation phase programme.  
 
The IRCS leadership, volunteers and staff will continue to play a key role in advocating on behalf of the most 
vulnerable people. This role will be complemented by the Federation at all levels. This role will involve meeting 
with governmental and Red Cross and Red Crescent partners and conducting field visits to the affected areas for 
better coordination and monitoring. 
 
There will be regular liaison with local, national and international media for information sharing and raising of 
public awareness. The communication team in the Federation’s South Asia regional delegation will assist with the 
dissemination of information to media at regional and global levels. 
 
Budgets 
The Federation’s multilateral budget for 2005-2006 is CHF 7,995,006 and the indicative budget for 2007-2010 is 
CHF 5,764,000. 
 
3. Recovery 
 
Programme description 
The IRCS has embarked upon the recovery phase through a consultative/participatory process with its branches. 
The Movement partners (the Federation, ICRC and partner national societies) have been part of the entire process 
with the Indian Red Cross Society through meetings, task forces, field assessments, visits and the advisory group 
forum.  
 
The fishing communities were severely affected, with large-scale destruction of fishing nets, boats and other 
equipment. There have also been devastating effects on the livelihoods of other groups that depend on the fishing 
industry. The IRCS has identified the following priorities for short- and long-term recovery operations in the 
affected areas: 
• livelihood support for families in Tamil Nadu, Kerala and Andhra Pradesh, including boats and fishing nets 
• provision of basic household furniture and kitchen sets for the people living in temporary shelters 
 
The recovery needs for the Andaman and Nicobar Islands and Pondicherry have not been included here. For the 
Andaman and Nicobar Islands, the IRCS needs to await governmental rehabilitation and reconstruction plans before 
deciding on future action. Notably in the weeks following the tsunami, the Indian Red Cross mobilized 
approximately CHF 391,543 in-country, enabling the IRCS to provide livelihood support for those most affected. 
 
Overall objective  
Livelihoods and basic needs of the tsunami-affected people in targeted communities of Tamil Nadu, Andhra 
Pradesh and Kerala are restored by the end of 2005. 
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Expected results  
1. Livelihoods of the affected fishing community are restored in the three targeted states, assisting approximately 

85,000 people. 
2. Approximately 25,000 beneficiaries who lost their belongings as a result of the tsunami are provided with basic 

household items and utensils. 
 
Bilateral projects  
The following table indicates the bilateral support from partner national societies that has been extended to the 
Indian Red Cross for recovery within the tsunami short-term recovery timeframe: 
 

Partner national society  Project description Estimated 
budget  CHF 

Planned time scale 

Canadian Red Cross • Livelihoods restoration support through 
provision of mechanized boats, fishing 
nets, life vests, coir ratts (rope making 
machines). Support is extended to 
branches through the provision of 
computer sets, vehicle, etc.   

1,270,500 
(including CHF 

500,000 for 
micro-credit 
projects in the 
medium- to 
long-term)  

May-Dec 2005 

Hong Kong branch of Red 
Cross Society of China 

• Livelihoods restoration activities in 
Andhra Pradesh  

391,164 May-Dec 2005 

Spanish Red Cross • Direct livelihoods restoration support:  
providing community nets, life vests, 
motorized boats; support extended to 
branches further improving capacity to 
respond to future needs 

263,250 May-Dec 2005 

Total:  1,924,914  
 
Indicative plans through 2010 
In the long-term, the recovery initiatives to be undertaken will include community-based disaster management 
programmes, training of staff and volunteers, non-structural mitigation activities, and also setting up of a disaster 
early warning system. Such efforts will build on current capacities of state and district branches and communities, 
and help them to cope with similar disasters in the future. These efforts will be closely coordinated with existing 
programmes of IRCS and its partners. 
 
As part of the long-term recovery stage, infrastructure (housing, roads, schools, clinics and other amenities) will be 
reconstructed in 14 villages (10 in Tamil Nadu, two in Kerala and two in Andhra Pradesh) that were completely 
devastated. These village projects will be packaged as a complete infrastructure solution for the affected population. 
There are a total of 269 cyclone shelters in Andhra Pradesh, and of these, 155 will be renovated. In addition, two 
new cyclone shelters will be constructed along with 25 cyclone shelters that will be renovated in the state of Tamil 
Nadu. Provision for the reconstruction of 3,000 shops in Nagapattinam under the livelihood support measures has 
been allocated and approved.  
 
Through the tsunami operation, improved capacities and implementation confidence within the IRCS will help 
maintain close coordination with government authorities at central and state level, the Federation and other 
stakeholders. Regular contact and information sharing will be maintained between the IRCS national headquarters, 
state branches and district branches. The Federation’s delegation in India will support this coordination with partner 
national societies, the South Asia regional delegation and any other partners through regular information updates 
and meeting forums. 
 
Budgets 
The Federation’s multilateral budget for 2005-2006 is CHF 4,534,938 and the indicative budget for 2007-2010 is 
CHF 13,087,000. 
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4. Organizational development  
Organizational activities for 2005 are included in the 2005 India annual appeal. 
 
Indicative plans through 2010 
The branch development plan based on the South Asia regional branch development framework developed in 2002, 
best practices from within the country and lessons learned from the Gujarat operation, will be implemented at 
branches in the tsunami-affected areas, in line with the ongoing annual organizational development programme and 
within the Indian Red Cross’ strategic development plan. The plan of action includes promoting the integrity of the 
IRCS, ensuring respect and compliance with the fundamental principles by reviewing, amending and establishing 
the branch systems, rules, policies and procedures in accordance with the needs of the branches, and in coherence 
with the policies of the Red Cross and Red Crescent Movement. 
 
State branches will be supported with adequate human resources to ensure that the objectives are achieved within an 
agreed time frame. The headquarters will be supported with senior branch development officers for the duration of 
the project for effective monitoring, evaluation, coordination and implementation of the programme plans and 
branches and to ensure that branch development plans are within the society’s strategic development plan.  
 
Budgets  
The Federation’s multilateral budget for 2006 is CHF 813,000 and the indicative budget for 2007-2010 is CHF 
1,717,000. 
 
5. Humanitarian values 
 
Programme description  
The annual appeal for India for 2005 has humanitarian values components already addressed in the appeal which 
will take care of activities planned for the current year.  
 
Indicative plans through 2010 
The main objective of the IRCS is to increase its capacity to deliver its humanitarian message both within and 
outside the society, leading to tolerance and coexistence in communities. The IRCS response and humanitarian 
service will adhere to SPHERE standards and the code of conduct and will be sensitive to diversity and gender 
issues. IRCS recently launched an HIV/AIDS consortium to develop the initiative on a longer-term basis, depending 
on the needs of the people. The operation will support the consortium and would be sensitive to the initiative.  
 
The programme would focus on dissemination of Red Cross and Red Crescent principles among the communities 
and volunteers, leading to increased awareness of the Movement’s principles within and outside the national 
society. There is a need for streamlining the sectoral focus in accommodating the humanitarian values component 
by way of organizing inter-sectoral training sessions for the programme staff at national headquarters and local 
levels. Grassroots-level activities in the affected district branches, such as community dissemination of principles 
and values, will be carried out. Capacity building at all levels will be an important component of this programme. 
 
Budgets 
The Federation’s multilateral budget for 2006 is 90,000 and the indicative budget for 2007-2010 is CHF 725,000. 
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4. BANGLADESH    For details of activities see logframes 
 
Summary of achievements to date  
The earthquake which resulted in the 26 December tsunami was felt in the area of Chittagong in Bangladesh. The 
Bangladesh Red Crescent Society (BDRCS) immediately put its cyclone preparedness programme (CPP) into 
action, using its early warning network on the coastal belt. A damage assessment of the whole Bangladesh coastal 
belt utilizing this network was completed in four hours. 
 
Bangladesh is one of the most disaster-prone countries in the world. Exposed to the Bay of Bengal and crossed by 
extensive rivers that also run through neighbouring countries, the country is extremely vulnerable to the impact of 
cyclones, tidal surges, tornados, earthquakes and floods. With around 80 per cent of its 136 million people living in 
rural areas, Bangladesh is one of the most densely populated countries in the world. It is also one of the poorest 
being 138th on the UN Human Development index4 and as such, the severity of the impact of natural disasters is 
usually immense, often exceeding the capacity of local coping mechanisms. 
 
The low incidence of severe earthquakes over the last century has led to an environment of complacency where 
most of the population and some policy-makers do not perceive seismic risks to be important. This has led to many 
large construction projects not adequately taking into account earthquake risk. The dangers have however become 
very apparent since the catastrophic events of 26 December and there is an urgent need for educating the population 
about the threat posed by earthquakes/tsunamis.  
 
Red Cross and Red Crescent Movement coordination  
The Federation’s country delegation in Dhaka continues to provide coordination of partner national societies’                 
support to BDRCS. Long-term, strategic partnerships with the Swedish, Japanese and British Red Cross societies 
continue to yield positive results and strengthen BDRCS, particularly in the critical areas of disaster management 
and organizational development; and the German Red Cross continues to support BDRCS through its long-term 
bilateral partnership.  
 
The Federation’s country delegation also forged new relationships in 2004 with the disaster preparedness 
programme of the European Commission Humanitarian Office (DIPECHO) to strengthen disaster preparedness; and 
the European Commission Humanitarian Office provided substantial funds to the 2004 flood Appeal.  
 
Good cooperation and mutually beneficial relations between the Federation’s country delegation and the regional 
delegation of ICRC continue to be a prime focus to ensure well-coordinated support to BDRCS. 
 
Working with Government, UN agencies and other actors  
UN agencies in Bangladesh are providing valuable support to BDRCS operations through cooperation and 
partnership. These are: the United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees (UNHCR) related to refugee issues in 
Cox’s Bazaar; World Food Programme (WFP) through provision of emergency relief food; and the World Health 
Organization in relation to BDRCS health initiatives in the disaster management programme.  
 
The Federation also plays a leading role in attracting funding from local donors based in Bangladesh such as 
diplomatic missions and local businesses. This support has proven to be particularly successful in relief operations 
and general fundraising campaigns. 

                                                 
4 Human Development Report 2004 
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1. Disaster management  
 
Programme description 
Effective disaster management is a national priority and disaster-related development initiatives have constituted 
core programmes of the national society since its foundation. Following a devastating cyclone that ravaged the 
eastern coast of Bangladesh in 1970, killing more than half a million people, the Federation assisted the BDRCS in 
establishing a cyclone preparedness programme. The aim of the CPP is to minimize loss of life and damage to 
property in coastal communities vulnerable to cyclonic activity among 11 million people across 11 coastal districts. 
Through the programme, there are 33,120 trained volunteers (27,600 men and 5,520 women). These volunteers play 
a crucial role in the dissemination of cyclone warnings, evacuation, rescue, first aid and emergency relief work in 
the coastal districts. The Bangladesh early warning programme has proved to be a success over the last 35 years 
saving many thousands of lives and could be applied at a regional level as a model for the tsunami disaster 
preparedness programme. 
 
Since February 2004, the national society has also been implementing an earthquake/tsunami preparedness 
programme through its CPP network in 13 of the 31 sub-districts in the coastal areas of Bangladesh with the 
financial support of DIPECHO. The project will be phasing out in March 2005. There is now an urgent need to 
continue and expand this programme to the remaining 18 sub-districts. Activities include strengthening early 
warning systems, dissemination and awareness-raising, search and rescue and first aid training. The newly 
developed disaster management strategy (2005-2008) and appeal 2005 include earthquake/tsunami disaster 
preparedness activities.  
 
Overall objective 
Vulnerability of the population at risk is reduced while their preparedness is improved. 
 
Expected results  
The capacities of the Bangladesh Red Crescent Society, especially in disaster preparedness and disaster response, 
are further enhanced. 
 
Indicative plans through 2010  
In an effort to create a more integrated disaster management plan, effectively reaching the most vulnerable, BDRCS 
undertook an extensive review of its history, and analysis of current disaster management programmes. The result 
was the first four-year strategic disaster management plan (2005-2008). The newly developed strategy puts 
emphasis on standardized systems, shared use of resources, and an integrated approach to planning and service 
delivery. 
 
The BDRCS has become an increasingly important actor in the field of disaster management, particularly with 
regard to cyclones and tsunamis preparedness, disaster awareness raising, preparedness and management at 
community level, strengthening and upgrading the early warning system, dissemination of cyclone/tsunami 
warnings through trained volunteers, and capacity building of branches to prepare for and respond to disaster.  
 
Budgets 
The Federation’s multilateral budget for 2005-2006 is CHF 1,826,066, and there is no planned budget for 2007-
2010. 
 
2. Organizational development  
 
Programme description  
While continuing to make progress in transforming itself into a well-functioning national society, Bangladesh Red 
Crescent Society (BDRCS) still faces many challenges. Significantly, there is a need to separate the roles of 
governance and management to ensure that the BDRCS is independently able to provide effective and impartial 



72 
Tsunami Emergency and Recovery Plan of Action 2005-2010; Appeal no. 28/04 (Plan and Budget) 
 

0038E/11.03.04 

support to the vulnerable, and strengthen organizational capacity at all structural levels of the national society. In 
moving towards its aim to become a principled, skilled and efficient national society supportively linked to 
communities within which vulnerability is being progressively reduced, BDRCS is actively developing its 
capacities for programme management, leadership, volunteer recruitment and retention, communications and 
advocacy and branch, youth and financial resource development. 
  
The momentum was maintained with the society undertaking its first fully participatory strategic planning process, 
which included all 22 departments. The intended result is to have a realistic four-year development plan (2005-
2008). The analysis and planning phase for the next strategic development plan has been completed. Initial 
indications point toward a new focus on six key strategic directions, which are critical to strengthening the 
foundation of BDRCS: 
 
1. Constitutional reform support continued 
2. Human resource reform (including: organigram, staffing review, job descriptions, appraisal system, and 

downsizing strategy) 
3. Resource mobilization (headquarters and branches) 
4. Management skills development 
5. Branch development 
6. Volunteer management and development 
 
It is expected that through the four-year development plan aall departments of the society will be capable of 
rendering effective services to reduce vulnerability and attain the characteristics of a “well-functioning national 
society”. 

Overall objective  
BDRCS is transformed into a well-functioning national society, effective and efficient in reducing vulnerability by 
mobilizing the power of humanity. 

Expected results 
To provide strategic support and coordination to all departments to improve their capacity to plan, implement, 
monitor, evaluate and report on programmes and activities in their respective field of operation. 
 
Budgets 
The Federation’s multilateral budget for 2006 is CHF 95,000, and there is no planned budget for 2007-2010. 
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5. SOUTH ASIA REGIONAL PLAN OF ACTION      
For details of activities click here for logframes 
 
Summary of achievements to date 
From the day the tsunami struck, the Federation’s South Asia regional delegation (SARD) played a central role in 
the Red Cross and Red Crescent Movement’s response. It acted immediately as a coordination hub for various 
components of the emergency relief operation including human resources, financial management, information 
management, and advocacy and communications. Attention is now moving more towards establishing longer-term 
structures and mechanisms to ensure cohesive and expanded regional support to the tsunami-affected national 
societies. Promotion of learning, knowledge sharing and skills sharing from the operation, to enhance the disaster 
management capacities of all national societies in the region, is also becoming a major new focus. 
 
The response to the tsunami was an excellent example of the solidarity of the Movement in the South Asia region. 
Red Cross and Red Crescent members from Afghanistan, Bangladesh, India, Nepal, Pakistan and Sri Lanka were all 
involved as part of the response to assist the most vulnerable. Through the Federation’s regional disaster 
management programme, regional disaster response team (RDRT) members were dispatched to Sri Lanka and the 
Maldives, and the regional emergency response coordinator reached Sri Lanka within 48 hours to provide vital 
support to the delegation’s management in the rapidly expanding operation. With no national society or other 
Movement presence in the Maldives, the input of regional resources was particularly crucial, with RDRT members 
arriving within two days, liaising with government officials and subsequently complementing the FACT team. 
 
South Asia regional delegation’s regional programme managers have provided constant technical advice/expertise 
to their counterparts in the delegations and national societies in affected countries, and some have been deployed to 
the worst-affected countries as part of the assessment effort. The head of regional delegation has also travelled 
extensively to Sri Lanka and Maldives in support of these operations. Although these regional initiatives have been 
crucial to the success of the tsunami operations to date, the diversion of the many regional resources has inevitably 
meant limitations in the ongoing regional support to other national societies in South Asia. The challenge now is to 
expand the capacity of the South Asia regional delegation to provide the necessary regional level support to the 
tsunami-affected countries, capture and share learning from these operations while at the same time maintaining the 
normal support and coordination functions to national societies and country delegations. The projects and activities 
outlined in this appeal and the accompanying logframes provide more detail on how this is to be achieved. 
 
Red Cross and Red Crescent Movement coordination 
While the in-country operations have been leading Movement coordination efforts, the South Asia regional 
delegation has played an important role in information sharing across the region. Regular coordination meetings 
were held in Delhi in the early weeks of the operation consisting of representatives from the South Asia regional 
delegation, partner national societies and the India country delegation. An important regional team meeting was 
held in Delhi in March, with representatives from the regional delegation, country delegations, partner national 
societies, ICRC cooperation delegates, and the Geneva offices of both the Federation Secretariat, and ICRC.  
Information was shared on the tsunami operation and its impact on programmes in the rest of the region was 
discussed. A similar meeting is planned later in the year and national societies’ secretaries general will also meet 
later in the year. 
 
The South Asia regional delegation’s reporting capacity has been severely stretched by the tsunami operation with 
all reports being processed through the South Asia regional delegation. This has ensured a flow of timely, quality 
reports to partner national societies, donors and others. Similarly, information bulletins and web stories have also 
been processed through the South Asia regional delegation’s communications unit. In order to improve this capacity 
further and to maintain normal information and reporting functions, it will be necessary to expand the human 
resources of this unit. 
 
Working with Government, UN agencies and other actors 
There has been limited scope to work with other actors at regional level, and there is a clear need to improve 
disaster management coordination mechanisms across the region, especially in possible future pan-regional 
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disasters. The disaster management programme will work more closely with academic institutions and research 
organizations in the region to produce more ‘people-friendly’ technology and training to enhance staff and volunteer 
skills. More work needs to be done with governments to ensure their main focus in disaster response is on social 
protection measures, facilitated by enhancing understanding of the auxiliary roles of national societies. Networking 
between actors in disaster management needs to be improved for better information sharing and improved 
operations. The forthcoming regional disaster management planning meeting in May, at which these issues will be 
discussed, will be attended by governmental disaster management counterparts. 
 
The regional delegation’s information unit will identify opportunities to develop strategic partnerships with peer 
organizations by establishing and maintaining links with key contacts that facilitate Movement advocacy and 
communication efforts. There is a need to focus on developing strategic partnerships with the media and other 
private sector partners.  
 
1. Health and care 
 
Programme description 
A major objective of one of the short-term public health recovery efforts has been the re-establishing the delivery of 
health care services and intensifying health promotion to the most severely affected communities. The Federation 
(through its members and Secretariat) have contributed massively in these efforts by mobilizing emergency 
response units and community health volunteers. These have provided first aid, basic health care, water and 
sanitation, psycho-social support and health promotion/disease prevention services in India, the Maldives and Sri 
Lanka. As these programmes and activities continue during the year, the regional health unit will support these 
initiatives through its three strategic pillars: technical support/capacity building, regional networking and 
knowledge sharing, and regional coordination and partnerships. 
 
The regional health unit will provide and coordinate specific support in the planning, implementation, monitoring 
and evaluation of long-term public health recovery programmes. It will endeavour to ensure that these are in line 
with the established overall Movement tsunami recovery framework, complementary with the national 
governments’ plans and with other ongoing plans of the national society, and enable national societies to address 
increased health vulnerabilities. 
 
The regional health unit will capitalize on existing partnerships with key regional players in public health (such as 
the World Health Organization), and endeavour to work with other players to ensure that the above-mentioned 
priorities are complementary with our partners, to ensure equitable distribution of health programmes and services. 
While there have been no significant disease outbreaks so far, there are pressing health needs which require 
collaborative efforts with key health players, such as in psycho-social support where countries have requested 
technical assistance.  
 
The health unit will facilitate the strengthening of regional capacity to support and coordinate current (and future) 
public health in emergencies interventions of national societies and the Federation. The scaling up of community-
based first aid, psycho-social support, and water and sanitation programmes in the region will also be supported. 
These will be built upon established strengths and developments in public health in South Asia, as well as disaster 
management especially with regards to developing/strengthening regional systems, procedures and tools in public 
health in emergencies.  
 
Overall objective  
Red Cross and Red Crescent national societies in tsunami-affected countries design and deliver well-targeted and 
responsive emergency relief and long-term recovery programmes in public health. 
 
Expected results 
1. Technical support and coordination is provided. 
2. Regional support capacity in public health in emergencies is strengthened. 
3. Regional coordination and partnerships are ensured. 
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Indicative plans through 2010 
 
Long-term recovery efforts are aimed at restoring communities’ health situation at least to pre-tsunami levels. This 
reduces vulnerability to future disease threats, contributing to the reduction of infant, childhood and maternal 
mortality, water and sanitation-related diseases, and encouraging positive behavioural changes in health in a 
sustainable manner. The Federation is committed to supporting the rehabilitation and strengthening of national 
health systems by scaling-up national society community and volunteer-based health programmes with core 
components of primary health care, community-based first aid, water and sanitation, HIV, voluntary blood donor 
recruitment and health posts. In so doing, national society capacity in designing, managing and coordinating public 
health recovery and development programmes at branch and management levels will also be strengthened. Another 
important component will be the development of national society capacity in ‘public health in emergency’ 
preparedness and response, as well as Federation field delegations’ capacity in supporting and coordinating national 
society efforts based on community needs and country profile. 
 
In view of the above, the South Asia regional health unit will enhance its technical support through regional 
expertise to ensure tsunami recovery and that public health in emergency programmes receives appropriate, timely 
and quality inputs. It will scale up regional knowledge sharing and workshops to spur mutual national society 
capacity building and development of national systems, guidelines and tools. It will also continue to work with 
partners (especially WHO) in supporting national health authorities to develop their systems and mechanisms, as 
well as ensuring active engagement of national societies in these processes.  
 
Budgets 
The Federation’s multilateral budget for 2005-2006 is CHF 692,941 and the indicative budget for 2007-2010 is 
CHF 3,900,000. 
 
2. Disaster management  
 
Programme description 
Disaster managers from national societies in the region, trained in regional disaster response, were supporting 
tsunami operations in Sri Lanka and the Maldives within 24 hours to a few days of the disaster. Such aspects of the 
operation have shown the value of the regional disaster management programme, especially past investment in 
enhancing collective regional disaster response capacity.  
 
The regional disaster management team has been heavily involved in the tsunami operation at a strategic and 
operational level in Sri Lanka and the Maldives. Federation staff and delegates from the South Asia regional 
delegation and other South Asian countries participated in the operations in Sri Lanka and the Maldives and have 
provided logistical and technical support in recovery assessment and planning which is ongoing. 
 
The RDRT concept proved to be very useful in the tsunami operation, this being its first major challenge. The 
deployment of RDRT members has been well-supported by sister national societies and will continue as required 
but the challenge now is to meet this demand through identifying and training suitable additional national society 
staff and volunteers at an accelerated rate. The deployment of some former RDRT members as delegates in the 
operation has further depleted the available pool making this even more important. 
 
While the achievements have been encouraging, the sheer scale of the devastation has exposed disaster management 
deficiencies. The regional disaster management programme will improve response capacities of affected and 
neighbouring countries in South Asia through a series of measures. These will include development of logistics 
capacity, transport management agreements, readiness for reconstruction, improving damage and recovery 
assessment capacity within national societies, development of standard procedures for emergency management, and 
reducing risks through better risk analysis and management education and practices. Activities under the South Asia 
regional annual appeal will be continued and are complimentary to the activities herein.  
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While statistically a disaster of this scale and breadth is unlikely to reoccur in the near future, the importance of an 
inter-agency approach is well understood, by all major organizations. There is also a need to review and improve 
the way staff and volunteers are managed during emergencies.  Red Cross and Red Crescent networking with other 
actors in disaster management needs to mature for better information sharing and improved operation. The regional 
delegation intends to address these issues in all national societies in the region, so that impact of large disasters does 
not exceed the cumulative capacity available within South Asia.  
 
Overall objective  
Improve the collective capacity of the South Asia national societies in order to reduce vulnerability of communities 
and impact of disasters.  
 
Expected results 
1. National societies collaborate in sharing and disseminating early warnings, especially in coastal area 

communities.  
2. National societies are better organized to respond to community needs during disasters and consequent 

recovery. 
3. Coordination and cooperation with other organizations is increased, for better preparedness, response, advocacy 

and knowledge sharing. 
 
Indicative plans through 2010 
Based on research planned under the tsunami appeal on internally displaced persons, it is intended to develop 
population movement projects. There is a need for continuous improvement in disaster management approaches, 
which work closely on building community resilience, consequent economic security, integrated with disaster 
mitigation. Linkages between population movement, disasters and disease need to be examined and solutions found.  
 
There will be continued work in linking disaster management planning with long-term development. The regional 
disaster management programme will also work on assisting national societies in achieving improved coordination 
with governments, to develop long-term solutions for community vulnerabilities. The regional programme will 
strive to ensure that multi-agency and multi-sectoral vulnerability and capacity assessment (VCA) is part of all 
national societies’ programmes. 
 
National societies will be assisted in developing human resources to match needs, particularly in times of disaster. 
Development work will be done on improving rapid assessments and logistics agreements/systems, to try to speed 
up assessment and deployment. Linkages with research/academic institutions will be strengthened to ensure new 
technology is identified and applied to reduce risk for vulnerability. National society disaster management 
departments will be given greater capacity in reconstruction and coordination. Work will continue on taking a 
coordinated and integrated approach with the other key areas of organizational development, health and 
humanitarian values.  
 
Budgets 
The Federation’s multilateral budget for 2005-2006 is CHF 1,373,316 and the indicative budget for 2007-2010 is 
CHF 1,800,000. 
 
3. Organizational development  
 
Programme description 
Regional organizational development support focuses on capturing and using important learning from the relief and 
rehabilitation operations in the wake of the tsunami disaster. A real-time review in Sri Lanka of the ongoing 
organizational development activities will help to adjust the approach where needed, and equally importantly 
contribute to regional and global learning. Organizational capacity has been stretched to the limit in this unprecedented 
operation, and sometimes failed to cope. Much has been learned about what worked and what deficiencies were 
revealed when put the extreme test of this operation. The learning from this experience must be acted on.  
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The real time review, combined with a number fact sheets, will be the platform for a pan-regional conference where 
national societies from South Asia and Southeast Asia and interested partner national societies will discuss how best 
to use the learning in future disasters. The regional organizational development programme will also assist national 
societies with increased support in mediation and facilitating intra-regional knowledge sharing on branch 
development, volunteer management, local fundraising and strategic planning.  
 
In close cooperation with the ICRC and the country delegation, the regional programme will help develop a legal 
base and organizational infrastructure for a new national society in the Maldives. To ensure sufficient support it 
might be necessary to increase the regional operational capacity. 
 
The regional tsunami information programme differs from the existing regional information programme in that it 
makes provision for a two-sided approach. Firstly, it gives direct support to information development at country 
level and secondly it provides a strategic overview to develop partnerships with peer organizations, identify 
publicity/information opportunities and developing a range of new and innovative advocacy and communications 
approaches and products aimed at strengthening engagement with partners, policy makers and decision makers.  
 
The reporting and finance elements of the organizational development programme are designed to ensure 
competent, transparent and timely narrative and financial reporting. Reporting commitments, both financial and 
narrative, have significantly increased as a result of the tsunami operation and additional regional support is 
required for national societies in affected countries.  
 
Overall objective  
Regional and pan-regional networking and knowledge sharing, coordination and partnerships developed, and 
improved organizational capacity of national societies of tsunami-affected countries.  
 
Expected results 
Project 1: Progress towards well-functioning national societies 
1. Learning on capacity building/organizational development in the wake of disasters is shared pan-regionally.  
2. A national society in the Maldives is established. 
 

Project 2: Information development  
Communications quality of national societies/Federation internally and externally is improved, promoting 
transparency and accountability, thereby engendering donor confidence and providing effective advocacy. 
 

Project 3: Reporting development  
National societies meet Federation-required reporting commitments and improve internal reporting systems. 
 

Project 4: Finance development 
Financial planning and management capabilities of national societies in tsunami-affected countries are improved. 
 

Indicative plans through 2010 
Regional support will continue to facilitate intra-regional learning and promote use of regionally developed tools. 
Focus is on fundraising, strategic planning, branch development and volunteer management. Setting up a national 
society in the Maldives is not expected to be complete before 2007, when recognition by ICRC and admission to the 
Federation is expected. The information component as outlined above has a largely strategic focus and will require a 
minimum of two further years to build on the plans outlined for 2005. Reporting and financial development work 
will be ongoing to continue to assist national societies in building their capacities to move towards being more self-
sufficient in fulfilling the respective reporting commitments to a high standard.  
 
Budgets 
The Federation’s multilateral budget for 2005-2006 is CHF 952,182 and the indicative budgets for 2007-2010 is 
CHF 2,500,000. 
 
4. Humanitarian values 
 



78 
Tsunami Emergency and Recovery Plan of Action 2005-2010; Appeal no. 28/04 (Plan and Budget) 
 

0038E/11.03.04 

Programme description 
The tsunami put added pressures on affected communities not only in terms of death, injury and destruction, but 
socially. Historical and cultural conflicts were exacerbated with the disintegration in some places of local social 
norms and massive population displacement. Examples have included reported caste discrimination against affected 
people in India, and heightened tensions between ethnic groups in Sri Lanka.  
 
In the Maldives, there are plans to establish a national society and much scope for applying a humanitarian values 
programme. The Federation’s presence there is already working according to Better Programme Initiative (BPI) 
guidelines promoting the ‘do no harm’ approach. 
 
The South Asia tsunami humanitarian values programme will seek to reduce discrimination and tensions within 
affected communities using two approaches. Firstly, the programme cross-cuts all other key programmes (health, 
disaster management and organizational development) to try to ensure these act as ‘bridges’ between all sectors of 
communities. This programme will document existing best practices which have addressed the ongoing South Asia 
regional humanitarian values programme, particularly the Global Reducing Discrimination Initiative. Secondly, the 
programme will undertake specific activities designed to reduce discrimination and violence in the communities 
targeted by the tsunami operation. These will be in harmony with the Federation’s mandate and its statutes.  
 
Both approaches will employ existing tools that address the objectives of the humanitarian values programme. 
Training of staff and volunteers in these tools will be integral to the programme. The emphasis of the training and 
workshops will be on young people attached to the Movement. There is wide evidence that the youth of the 
Movement are effective in bringing about positive change in behaviours of people they live and work amongst.  
 
The existing South Asia regional humanitarian values programme has made progress towards changing behaviours 
but there is still much to be done. Parallel to that programme, the South Asia regional tsunami humanitarian values 
programme will further pursue capacity building of national societies in affected countries. The regional programme 
will promote knowledge sharing among the national societies and adoption of best practices.  
 
Overall objective  
To reduce tension, violence and discrimination within communities in tsunami-affected countries. 
 
Expected results 
1. The global agenda against discrimination is promoted through effective communication and advocacy with 

stakeholders; the media, civil society, and national society programmes, bringing about changes in behaviour. 
2. An environment of tolerance and non-discrimination in the community is promoted by projecting young people 

as agents of change. 
3. Movement staff and volunteers contribute to fostering harmonious relationships within the tsunami-affected 

communities they work in. 
 
Indicative plans through 2010 
The programme content for the future will be influenced by local needs and lessons learned from the operation so far. 
The programme will be strongly guided by the code of conduct’s dictum ‘the humanitarian imperative comes first’, so 
important in times of emergencies together with the Federation’s commitment to uphold the dignity of the individual. 
It is safe to assume the region will be affected by future large-scale disasters. The work must continue to reduce the 
vulnerabilities of communities not only in terms of disaster preparedness, etc., but also in promoting an environment 
of greater harmony and cooperation. The Better Programming Initiative approach will be encouraged throughout the 
affected countries and national societies’ capacities to deliver training in this area will be supported. Ethnic tensions 
persist in several countries in the region and continued progress towards seeking resolutions and changing 
behaviours in communities will enhance their resilience against disaster.  
 
Budgets 
The Federation’s multilateral budget for 2005-2006 is CHF 363,102 and the indicative budget for 2007-2010 is 
CHF 500,000. 
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IV EAST AFRICA 

 
1. SEYCHELLES  For details of activities click here for logframes 
 
Summary of achievements to date  
With its own premises under water, the Seychelles Red Cross Society managed to mobilize staff and volunteers 
minutes after the disaster hit on 26 December 2004. To date up to 350 families, including 90 fishermen have been 
assisted with basic non-food items, including mattresses and cooking sets and 90 fishing kits were procured. These 
items were distributed by volunteers under the supervision of the national society’s programme coordinator. Red 
Cross volunteers also carried out a number of clean up activities.  
 
Red Cross and Red Crescent Movement coordination  
Under the regional strategy and operational framework (RSOF), all partners are closely coordinating their work 
with Seychelles Red Cross Society. The Federation continues to provide support from its regional delegation for 
East Africa in Nairobi, and the French Red Cross is its main partner to date. A number of new Movement partners 
have expressed an interest in supporting Seychelles Red Cross Society over the long-term. This is a completely new 
situation for the national society which normally has a very basic financial resource base. Coordination of all 
potential new contributions will be critical. Negotiations are ongoing with the British Red Cross, the German Red 
Cross and the Hong Kong branch of the Red Cross Society of China regarding their future support of activities. 
Within the region, the Ethiopian and Mauritius Red Cross societies plan to support Seychelles Red Cross Society’s 
disaster response activities. The Netherlands, South Korean and Spanish Red Cross societies have expressed their 
interest to work in the Seychelles.  
 
The Seychelles Red Cross Society currently has two staff members and a team of committed and loyal volunteers 
operating out of a two-room office which also serves as a warehouse. The tsunami operation has stretched capacity 
to the limit. Addressing human and material capacity issues has become an urgent matter. 
  
Working with Government, UN agencies and other actors  
The absence of UN representatives in the country is restraining the national society’s coordination with the external 
world. In the Indian Ocean sub-region, the opening of a Federation office will increase cooperation and 
coordination with all Movement partners including the French Red Cross-supported Indian Ocean regional disaster 
response platform (PIROI) and the ICRC. Coordination is efficiently taking place at Nairobi level and will be 
transferred to sub-regional level. The national society will need to be assisted in its relationship with the 
government to achieve a clear role in the national disaster preparedness and response structure.  
 
1. Health and care  
The health and care component of this appeal is small, and activities are integrated within the community-based risk 
reduction component in the disaster management section below. 
 
2. Disaster management  
 
Programme description 
The national society carried out an assessment immediately after the disaster and identified 350 families to be in 
need of various forms of support. A later assessment identified a further 60 families requiring non-food items. An 
airlift from Nairobi, which included a consignment of disaster preparedness stocks, enabled the national society to 
support these additional families. A distribution centre for people living in the central and northern parts of Mahé 
was opened at the national society’s headquarters. Door-to-door distributions were carried out by volunteers for 
vulnerable people living in the southern part of the island.  
 
Overall objective  
To strengthen the disaster management capacity of the Seychelles Red Cross Society.  
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Expected results  
1. A contingency plan for floods and cyclones and a national society disaster management plan are developed.  
2. Community-based risk reduction (CBRR) programmes are established. 
3. The logistics management capacity of the Seychelles Red Cross Society is strengthened.  
 
Bilateral projects 
Of known planned bilateral projects, the French Red Cross plans to support the disaster management capacity 
building of the national society, as part of its EUR 7 million support to the sub-region through PIROI, during the 
period 2005-2010. British Red Cross plans to provide an ambulance. 
 
Indicative plans through 2010 
The objective will be further developed. It is planned to develop CBRR programmes in high-risk locations 
throughout seven regions. The ambulance fleet will be enhanced and more disaster response teams created and 
managed effectively through the application of volunteer management guidelines.  
 
Budgets 
The Federation’s multilateral budget for 2005-2006 is CHF 727,433 and the indicative budget for 2007-2010 is 
CHF 400,000.    
 
3. Recovery  
 
Programme description 
Seychelles Red Cross Society volunteers were very active in helping affected families clear up debris for a number 
of weeks following the disaster. Distributions of food and non-food items (including mattresses, kitchen sets, bed 
sheets and clothing) were made to families identified immediately after the disaster, as well as to those identified in 
subsequent assessments. Fishing kits are currently being distributed to 60 fishermen who lost all or most of their 
equipment. Hot plates and cookers were distributed to some families. In such cases volunteers gave instructions 
regarding safety of usage. The national society intends to support 30 families to build or rebuild permanent housing. 
 
Overall objective  
Livelihoods are re-established or improved to enable the affected population to become economically self-
sufficient. 
 
Expected results 
1. The 60 families affected by the tsunami and landslides on Mahé and Praslin islands are provided with essential 

household materials. 
2. 50 fishermen on Mahé and Praslin islands are provided with fishing kits and resume their livelihood sustaining 

activities. 
3. 30 families are assisted with building materials to enable them to have permanent housing and to move from 

their current temporary accommodation. 
 
Budgets 
The Federation’s multilateral budget for 2005 is CHF 262,032 (there are no further planned recovery activities 
beyond 2005). 
 
4. Organizational development 
 
Programme description 
For the last several years the Seychelles Red Cross Society has had a maximum of two staff operating out of a two-
room office in the capital of Victoria. Since the tsunami, the premises have been operating as both an office and a 
warehouse. Identification and purchase/construction of new office premises and a warehouse is very urgent. This 
will involve the temporary relocation of the existing premises until a permanent solution is found. It is also intended 
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to provide the branches on the islands of Praslin and La Digue with office space. A disaster management officer will 
be recruited with immediate effect. Support will be given in developing more extensive financial and management 
procedures to effectively coordinate the support expected over the next few years.   
 
Overall objective  
To strengthen the organizational capacity of Seychelles Red Cross Society at national and branch levels. 
 
Expected results 
1. Seychelles Red Cross Society has a well structured organizational capacity, including skilled human resources 

at national and branch levels.  
2. General administrative and operational costs of the national society are supported. 
 
Indicative plans through 2010 
Support will be maintained to the disaster management officer, and the management and financial control systems 
will be further strengthened. Branch development on all three islands will be a priority with the objectives of 
finalizing and implementing the existing draft volunteer management policy and continuing to develop strong and 
responsible governance.  
 
Budgets 
The Federation’s multilateral budget for 2005-2006 is CHF 688,984 and the indicative budget for 2007-2010 is 
CHF 700,000. 
 
5. Humanitarian values 
 
Programme description 
Due to limited capacity, communications during the tsunami emergency phase was restricted to the national 
society’s disaster management coordinator. Media coverage was mainly assured by the regional delegation in 
Nairobi while the national society had a rather weak flow of information towards the public. Photographs from the 
disaster sites as well as the Red Cross interventions were often of insufficient quality and sent late in terms of media 
needs. Despite this, national and international emergency appeals launched in the Seychelles received public 
attention.  
 
The Seychelles Red Cross Society has identified humanitarian values as a priority area which needs capacity 
building and has requested the support of the Federation’s regional information unit at the regional delegation in 
Nairobi. Training for staff and volunteers, focusing on media relations in emergencies, will be organized and 
conducted. Appropriate equipment, such as digital cameras, will be distributed, and training will be conducted on 
their use. The national information officer will attend the regional communications forum which in 2005 will focus 
on the media response to the tsunami emergency in East Africa. Besides advocacy and communications, specific 
activities will be conducted in order to strengthen the external relations sector of the Seychelles Red Cross Society. 
 
Overall objective  
Provide a platform to enable Seychelles Red Cross Society to develop its communications and advocacy skills and 
capacity as well as strengthen its external relations. 
 
Expected results 
1. Seychelles Red Cross Society staff and volunteers acquire adequate skills in media-related activities and are 

effectively undertaking communications and advocacy activities. 
2. Seychelles Red Cross Society establishes meaningful relations with key organizations active in the country. 
 
Indicative plans through 2010 
Support in strengthening the national society’s advocacy, communications and external relations capacity will be 
maintained and rolled out to the Indian Ocean sub-region. During the coming period these activities will be further 
integrated in the overall annual plans of the national society. Staff-on-loan assignments and participation in regional 
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training such as regional disaster response training (RDRT) and the East Africa regional communications forum will 
be encouraged and maintained. 
 
Note:  The 2006 budget figures are estimates which may be adjusted after clarification from Seychelles Red Cross 
Society. 
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2. SOMALIA For details of activities click here for logframes  
 
Summary of achievements to date 
Following the onslaught of the tsunamis along the northeastern coast of Somalia on 26 December 2004, the Somali 
Red Crescent Society (Somali Red Crescent) rapidly mobilized their volunteers who provided immediate assistance 
to the affected population. The Somali Red Crescent also engaged its network of mother and child health/outpatient 
clinics, and branch health staff from Garowe and Galkayo branches in the emergency health response and 
assessments.  
 
The national society undertook relief and basic health activities in cooperation with UN agencies despite extremely 
difficult security and logistical conditions throughout the country. Approximately 5,000 beneficiaries in the hardest 
hit area of Hafun and nearby villages were assisted with distributions of oral re-hydration salts, environmental 
clean-up and household sanitation activities carried out by Somali Red Crescent in partnership with UNICEF; 
meanwhile the Somali Red Crescent health teams treated around 700 extra cases related to the tsunami further 
south. Preparedness programmes and exercises conducted in Somalia with Federation support and facilitation for 
selected Red Crescent branches only weeks before the disaster played a crucial role in the national society’s 
response.  
 
An inter-agency assessment coordinated by the United Nations Office for the Coordination of Humanitarian Affairs 
in the tsunami-affected area was completed in March, and its findings concur with those of the Red 
Crescent/Federation tsunami operational review conducted in February. Red Crescent mid- to long-term plans have 
been developed in line with these findings in their areas of particular expertise and experience, notably health and 
sanitation. The national society continues to provide health services and plans to scale up health education, 
sanitation activities and health-related rehabilitation as set out in the health section below. The disaster management 
programme of the national society will also be scaled up considerably, leading to greater emphasis on targeted 
community-based risk reduction in the coming years. Synergies between the health and disaster management 
components will be built upon to improve overall impact. 
 
Major constraints facing the Red Crescent/Federation response have included logistics and communication. 
Reaching the affected communities in some areas means days of travel along extremely poor roads; improved 
transport and supply arrangements to deliver health services and improve response capabilities are vital. 
Furthermore, due to lack of equipment and trained staff and volunteers, the national society experienced persistent 
difficulties in maintaining regular and comprehensive flows of information to and from field sites, branch offices, 
headquarters and the national society leadership and the delegation in Nairobi. This is also an area to be addressed 
through this appeal in the coming period. The human resource capacity in disaster management of both the national 
society and the Federation’s country delegation will be increased. 
 
Red Cross and Red Crescent Movement Coordination 
Following the tsunami, the Somali Red Crescent, Federation and ICRC leadership met daily to share information 
and coordinate activities, in a similar way to the Movement platform approach formulated in Asia. Close and 
regular coordination has continued; partner national societies in the region are informed through meetings and 
updates, and a January Movement meeting in Nairobi brought Movement representatives together and included a 
country group focusing on Somalia.  
 
One month after the tsunami, an operational review of the Somali Red Crescent’s response and planned activities 
was carried out (with logistical support from ICRC) by a team comprising representatives of Somali Red Crescent, 
Uganda Red Cross Society (as a Red Cross and Red Crescent Networking of East Africa Region National Societies 
partner), and the Federation’s country and regional delegations; results of the review were again shared via a 
meeting of all Movement components in Nairobi.  
 
The national society’s leadership has actively encouraged bilateral partners to coordinate or channel their support 
through the Federation’s appeal. Several partner national societies have expressed interest in supporting the national 
society: American Red Cross, Belgian Red Cross-Flanders, British Red Cross, German Red Cross, Hong Kong 
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branch of the Red Cross Society of China, Luxembourg Red Cross and South African Red Cross. Negotiations with 
these partner national societies will help devise sound, relevant and coordinated support mechanisms. These 
interested parties have set different time frames ranging from a minimum of one year to five years. Other national 
societies have also contributed, and donations have also come from the World Bank, governments of China and 
Saudi Arabia, the Somalia diaspora and private donors. 
 
Working with Government, UN agencies and other actors 
UN-OCHA took the lead in coordinating the tsunami response for Somalia, working through the humanitarian 
response group of the Somali aid coordination body (SACB). Although there is no resident government in Somalia, 
the emerging Somali authorities have been an integral part of the assessments and planning processes. Both 
Federation and ICRC participated in the coordination fora at Nairobi level, while Somali Red Crescent was engaged 
in the coordination at field level. 
 
Red Crescent volunteers assisted UNICEF in providing oral re-hydration solutions and water purification tablets, 
and in water chlorination in the immediate aftermath of the tsunami. Volunteers also assisted UNICEF in the 
distribution of high energy biscuits and shelter materials, and WFP in the distribution of food in Hafun. The national 
society also collaborates with UNICEF, the World Health Organization and the local health authorities in its 12 
mother and child health/outpatient clinics in Garowe and Galkayo branches which cover the affected coastal regions 
of Eyl and Jariban, respectively. 
 
National society staff also participated in the initial inter-agency assessment teams covering the Puntland coastline. 
The report of the Somali Red Crescent/Federation operational review was immediately shared with all SACB 
partners and helped to inform the later inter-agency sectoral assessment. 
 
1. Health and care  
 
Programme description 
In the immediate aftermath of the tsunami, Somali Red Crescent teams of staff and volunteers were involved in a 
range of health-related activities including distributions of oral re-hydration solutions, environmental clean-up, 
household sanitation, emergency health response and community health education. With the emergency phase now 
essentially complete, the involvement of the volunteers from neighbouring districts is being wound down via an exit 
strategy, leaving newly trained local teams to carry on any remaining work in the worst-hit areas and increasing the 
volunteer capacity of the national society in those remote areas. The continuing and future work now focuses 
around building the services and capacity of the affected communities in health and sanitation.  
 
The inter-agency assessment report and the Red Crescent/Federation operational review recommended an expansion 
and strengthening of health training, health education in the community with an emphasis on understanding of 
hygiene procedures and practices, improving sanitation and upgrading of health facilities. The national society’s 
strength in health and community mobilization will be enhanced on several fronts in response to these findings. 
Outreach services to remote communities pose a particular challenge in the inaccessible areas of Puntland. The 
logistical ability of the health staff to reach these communities will be improved and clinic outreach plans modified 
and expanded. At the same time, the Somali Red Crescent’s capacity to deal with disease outbreaks among the 
tsunami-affected population will be reviewed and strengthened; outbreak stocks will be available at branch level 
and data analysis and interpretation skills developed through training. This is also a clear area of integration and 
synergy between the Somali Red Crescent’s health and disaster management programmes. 
 
A stronger water and sanitation software element will be developed and integrated into the primary health care 
programme to complement other water and sanitation interventions for coastal and neighbouring communities. 
Upgraded water and sanitation systems will be piloted in selected Red Crescent mother and child health/outpatient 
clinics to enable them to become a focus for improved water and sanitation awareness activities in their catchment 
areas. The community health committees will be integrally involved in the design, management and maintenance of 
the new assets and in the training and awareness raising activities. The national society is in the process of 
recruiting a health officer to support the Bossasso branch in health and care planning and subsequent interventions. 
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Health facility gaps in Bari region exposed by the tsunami response will be filled by Somali Red Crescent in 
consultation and coordination with other health actors and the health authorities. 
 
Overall objective  
The health conditions of the vulnerable are improved and outbreak of epidemics and water-borne diseases 
prevented. 
 
Expected results 
1. The health conditions among the most affected people in the tsunami hit areas are preserved and the outbreak of 

epidemics and water-borne diseases is prevented. 
2. Health services reach the most vulnerable populations and the capacity of the community to prevent and 

respond to outbreaks of diseases in targeted areas is increased. 
 
Bilateral projects 
German Red Cross plans to provide support in the coming three to five years. 
 
Indicative plans through 2010 
The enhancements to the Somali Red Crescent’s health programming outlined for 2005 will be continued through 
2006-2010 in line with the national society’s strategic plan. All clinics run by Somali Red Crescent will benefit 
from the upgraded water and sanitation facilities piloted during 2005 while the capacities of the community health 
committees to manage their own health needs will be systematically developed. Information campaigns for 
prevention of vector-borne diseases and promotion of sanitation activities will be reinforced.  
 
Budgets 
The Federation’s multilateral budget for 2005-2006 is CHF 980,701 (this is in addition to the ongoing health 
activities under the Somalia 2005 Annual Appeal) and the indicative budget for 2007-2010 is CHF 1,650,000. 
 
2. Disaster management  
 
Programme description 
The emergency response phase has highlighted the ability of the Somali Red Crescent to mobilize volunteers even 
in the most remote and inaccessible parts of Somalia through its countrywide branch and sub-branch network. This 
capability is recognized as one of the great assets and potentials of the national society that has remained the only 
national organization to operate continuously in all zones of Somalia since the onset of civil war in 1991. 
 
Nonetheless, the disaster management capacities of the Somali Red Crescent have declined in recent years. Poor 
funding and the departure of the disaster management coordinator early in 2004 have compounded the difficulties. 
In spite of the fact that it was possible to mobilize a cadre of volunteers to respond to the needs of tsunami-affected 
communities, there has been little structured training or simulation exercises for staff and volunteers, nor any 
contingency planning for specific risks.  
 
The disaster management component of this appeal focuses on accelerating the vulnerability and capacity 
assessment (VCA) process that began at the end of 2004. The national society will produce branch-level VCA and 
contingency plans for major recurring emergencies faced throughout the country through a series of trainings for 
key staff and volunteers in all 19 branches. From this, a national VCA will be produced that will form the basis for a 
disaster management strategic plan and policy. The plan will set out objectives for a comprehensive range of 
community-based risk reduction activities and the establishment of disaster response teams and mechanisms; these 
objectives will be addressed through the continuation of the programme in the coming years.  
 
Other aspects of disaster management capacities also require improvement. Both IT hardware and the skills of Red 
Crescent operational and management staff to use it effectively will be strengthened during the year through 
equipment upgrades and training. Logistics capacity will be developed with support from the regional delegation 
while building in plans for access to regional disaster preparedness stocks. At a national level, the VCA outcomes 
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and logistics planning will also feed into aspects of the health programme, in particular the outbreak response 
capacity of the national society. Human resource support to scale up the disaster management programme will be 
added both within the national society and the delegation. 
 
Overall objective  
The disaster management capacity of Somali Red Crescent and the communities it serves is strengthened. 
 
Expected results 
1. Branch VCA/contingency plans are developed in all 19 branches and a national VCA and national contingency 

plan is established. 
2. Somali Red Crescent information systems are developed. 
3. The logistics management capacity of the Somali Red Crescent is strengthened. 
4. The Somali Red Crescent’s management capacity in disaster management is reinforced and the Federation’s 

capacity to support the programme strengthened. 
 
Bilateral projects 
German Red Cross plans to provide support in the coming three to five years. 
 
Indicative plans through 2010 
All objectives will be further developed. A disaster management plan, strategy and policy will be drafted, a national 
disaster response team trained and community early warning training undertaken in 2006. Branch disaster response 
teams, a national emergency fund and further community-based programmes (community-based disaster 
management, community-based first aid and health) will be established from 2007-2010. These could include 
community training, early warning systems and disaster mitigation.  
 
Budgets 
The Federation’s multilateral budget for 2005-2006 is CHF 558,096 and the indicative budget for 2007-2010 is 
CHF 1,290,000. 
 
3. Organizational development  
 
Programme description 
Organizational development support is included within the health and disaster management programmes for 2005. It 
will also tie in with wider capacity building efforts already planned through the annual appeal, including a branch 
development review being undertaken in 2005. For the period 2006-2010, the outcomes of the branch development 
review and subsequent strategy will highlight areas of synergy with the national society’s other programmes; further 
capacity building needs of the national society and its volunteer base will be addressed.   
 
Indicative plans through 2010 
Organizational capacity is further strengthened, including reporting capabilities at all levels within the national 
society. 
 
4. Humanitarian values 
 
Programme description 
The communications capacities of the Somali Red Crescent are extremely limited. During the emergency phase of 
the disaster, the practical links both within the society (to and from the affected branches) and beyond were very 
weak. Media coverage was assured by the delegation in Somalia and the Federation’s regional delegation in Nairobi 
through information provided by the national society’s leadership and branches. In spite of being the first 
organization involved in assisting the tsunami victims, the Red Crescent had practically no structured contact with 
the press. The few images from the disaster sites taken by one of the branch coordinators, as well as the Red 
Crescent interventions reached the regional delegation too late - two to three weeks after the emergency occurred - 
to generate any interest among the media.  
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Analyzing its response, the Somali Red Crescent identified the communications aspects of humanitarian values as a 
priority area that needed immediate improvement. They requested the regional information unit at the Federation’s 
regional delegation to provide support and assist in building its communications and advocacy capacity. Training 
for staff and volunteers focusing on media relations in emergencies will be organized and conducted. Adequate 
equipment, especially digital cameras, will be purchased and distributed while training sessions on their efficient 
use will also be conducted. The national information officer will be offered a staff-on-loan assignment with the 
regional information unit and attend the 2005 regional communications forum which will focus on the media 
response to the tsunami emergency in East Africa. Besides advocacy and communications, specific activities will be 
conducted in order to strengthen the national society’s external relations sector. 
 
Overall objective  
Provide a platform to enable Somali Red Crescent to develop its communications and advocacy skills and capacity 
and strengthen its external relations. 
 
Expected results 
1. Staff and volunteers acquire adequate skills in media-related activities and are effectively undertaking 

communications and advocacy activities. 
2. The national society establishes meaningful relations with key organizations active in the country. 
 
Indicative plans through 2010 
Support in strengthening the national society’s advocacy, communications and external relations capacity will be 
maintained and rolled out to the Horn of Africa sub-region. These activities will be further integrated in the overall 
annual plans of the Somali Red Crescent during 2006-2010. Staff-on-loan assignments and participation in regional 
training such as the regional disaster response team (RDRT) training and the East Africa communications forum 
will be encouraged and maintained. Activities will continue to be budgeted into the disaster management 
programme.  
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3. EAST AFRICA REGIONAL PLAN OF ACTION     
For details of activities click here for logframes 
 
Summary of achievements to date  
From the onset of the tsunami disaster, the Federation’s regional delegation for East Africa in Nairobi established a 
tsunami task force which liaised closely with the 14 national societies in the region and the Federation’s Secretariat . 
It ensured smooth coordination within the Red Cross and Red Crescent Movement and with UN agencies. The 
regional delegation provided logistics support to concerned national societies with an airlift of non-food items and 
disaster preparedness stock being delivered to the Seychelles Red Cross Society. A Red Cross and Red Crescent 
team was deployed from the region to conduct an operational review in Somalia one month after the disaster.  
 
The regional delegation also mobilized information officers from Rwanda, Uganda and Tanzania who assisted with 
the preparation of operational updates, writing feature articles, and with the Somali operation review. The regional 
delegation also provided support to fundraising initiatives by African national societies to respond to the tsunami 
appeal: 15 African national societies raised CHF 2.9 million in support of the Federation’s response to the disaster.  
 
In January, the regional delegation organized a tsunami review meeting in Nairobi which was attended by all 
relevant stakeholders including the ICRC. The meeting resulted in the adoption of the Nairobi Initiative, a ten-point 
disaster management commitment across three intervention phases. A multi-year plan of action and budget for the 
three sub-regions and a regional programme was also developed. The regional delegation also facilitated the 
participation of a delegation from six African national societies and regional delegation staff in the Hong Kong 
Tsunami Response Forum in early March. 
 
Three sub-regional meetings were held in March in the Indian Ocean Islands and in Nairobi to engage all national 
societies and further define planning. A logistics assessment is planned and discussions were initiated with ICRC 
and French Red Cross (Indian Ocean Islands) for warehousing support. An IT/telecommunications delegate was 
recruited and an initial baseline mapping of national society IT/telecommunications capacity has commenced. A 
disaster management delegate is being recruited to support francophone national societies. 
 
The disaster preparedness initiatives adopted in East Africa after the 26 December 2004 tsunami have made a 
difference and have contributed to the rapid Red Cross and Red Crescent response across the region when a tsunami 
alert was issued after a massive earthquake struck Northern Sumatra on 28 March 2005. The response began with 
the issue of an alert by the Federation’s regional delegation to all Red Cross and Red Crescent societies and local 
government counterparts on the East African coast and on the Indian Ocean Islands. Within 90 minutes of the first 
warning, the national societies of Somalia, Kenya, Tanzania, Djibouti, Mauritius, Seychelles, Comoros and the 
French Red Cross Platform for Regional Intervention in the Indian Ocean Islands (PIROI) in Reunion and their 
branches on the coast were informed and prepared. In Somalia, BBC Somalia news service relayed the message of 
the Somali Red Crescent Society’s Secretary-General for communities to be aware of risks and adopt safety 
measures. Communication lines between the Federation’s regional delegation and national societies were 
consistently open, relaying information on the possible direction of the tsunami and follow-up checks on damage 
and casualties. The only reported impact was in Mauritius where a wave of 1.5 metres high hit the coast of the 
Mauritius mainland, but did not cause notable damage. 
 
Red Cross and Red Crescent Movement coordination  
Prior to the tsunami, various tools and instruments existed that contributed to improved Movement cooperation and 
coordination: cooperation agreement strategy (CAS), RC-NET5 and periodic partnership meetings. The tsunami has 
increased the need to take strategic partnerships and overall Movement coordination to a higher level. The national 
societies of Great Britain, South Africa and Mozambique, and the Hong Kong and Macau branches of the Red 
Cross Society of China, have agreed or shown interest to work multilaterally in close coordination with the 
Federation. 
 

                                                 
5 RC-NET – Red Cross/Red Crescent Networking (of East Africa region national societies) 
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Movement coordination in the region has been further strengthened with the recent addition of a Movement 
coordinator who will lead national societies and partners in adapting the framework for Movement coordination 
developed in Asia. This will lead to changes in working modalities, and will enhance cooperation within the 
Movement and with external partners. 
 
Cooperation and coordination in the Indian Ocean sub-region includes the French Red Cross-supported PIROI and 
ICRC/Pretoria (which covers the Indian Ocean islands). The francophone disaster management delegate being 
recruited will support regional disaster management coordination and project identification. 
 
On-going discussions with American Red Cross and German Red Cross will lead to better coordinated approaches 
to the tsunami response and to other regional vulnerabilities. Among others, the Irish Red Cross and Norwegian Red 
Cross plan to support the region. 
 
Working with Government, UN agencies and other actors 
The tsunami task force within the Federation’s regional delegation in Nairobi coordinates closely with the national 
societies in the region and ensures smooth coordination within the Movement and with UN agencies such as the 
Office for the Coordination of Humanitarian Affairs, World Food Programme, UNICEF and the UN High 
Commissioner for Refugees. Participation in UN coordination meetings will continue at all levels.  
 
The Somali Red Crescent has maintained a close working relationship with UN agencies and other partners on the 
ground (see Somalia section for further details). 
 
The lack of UN representation in the Seychelles has impeded the national society’s coordination with external 
partners. Coordination with UN agencies is efficiently done at the Nairobi level; this will be transferred to the sub-
region with the opening of the Indian Ocean sub-regional office later in 2005.  
 
The African Union and the Government of Mauritius are among those who have donated directly to the region. 
 
1. Health and care 
 
Programme description 
The health and care programme aims to prepare people in communities for disasters, to prevent epidemics, to 
provide an immediate response to emergencies and to mitigate the impact of such events. The programme has three 
components: emergency preparedness and response, prevention and control of water-borne disease, and prevention 
and control of vector-borne disease. 
 
These three components are aimed at strengthening national societies in the region to be prepared for emergencies 
and to respond to disease outbreaks. The comparative advantage of the Movement in the region is its link to the 
community at branch level and its close relation with health authorities at the national level. The programme will 
build on this by clearly determining the role of the national society in each country and by strengthening the 
branches through training of volunteers as the key resources in implementing this role. 
 
Risks and health hazards differ across the 14 countries in the region; some countries are within the meningitis belt, 
some neighbour the Congo which has outbreaks of bubonic plague, others have known outbreaks of Ebola, dengue 
or yellow fever, and the Comoros are presently suffering an epidemic of Chikungunya fever. It is thus essential that 
each national society maps out the potential emergencies. Furthermore, all countries are prone to both natural and 
man-made disasters in which Red Cross and Red Crescent volunteers can play a major role.  
 
Frequently, there are occurrences of a wide range of either water or vector-borne epidemics during emergencies and 
disasters; many such outbreaks can be prevented by strengthening the coping mechanisms of communities. Access 
to safe water and adequate sanitation can significantly reduce the incidence of diarrhoeal disease. The use of 
insecticide-treated mosquito nets dramatically reduces mortality in children due to malaria while mass clean-up 
campaigns and draining of stagnant water are effective in cutting the transmission of many vector-borne diseases. 
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National societies will be assisted to map out the potential health emergencies in their countries, to find out the roles 
of other stakeholders and to determine their own role in the response to emergencies. Furthermore, national 
societies are expected to play an active role in strengthening communities in mitigating the impact of disasters by 
engaging in programmes for the prevention and control of water and vector borne diseases. All national societies are 
expected to have undertaken assessments and mapped the potential health emergencies by the end of 2005 and 
commenced the training of their volunteers.  
 
Overall objective  
To prepare national societies and communities for disasters, to prevent epidemics, to provide an immediate response 
to emergencies and to mitigate the impact of such events. 
 
Expected results  
1. The capacity of national societies to respond to health emergencies is increased. 
2. The capacity of national societies for prevention and control of waterborne diseases is strengthened.  
3. The capacity of national societies for prevention and control of vector-borne diseases is strengthened. 
 
Indicative plans through 2010 
Since all national societies will have completed their assessments in 2005, they will thus be able to produce detailed 
plans for the years to come. In general, a continuation of volunteer training in known topics (community-based first 
aid, ARCHI 6, blood donor recruitment, and hygiene and sanitation) is envisaged coupled with the expansion of 
training to include HIV/AIDS and sexual and reproductive health in emergencies, nutrition in emergencies, and care 
of orphans and vulnerable children during emergencies. An expansion of the project for prevention and control of 
waterborne diseases is envisaged through the provision of access to safe water and the establishment of community 
management of water and sanitation facilities in selected communities. A mid-term evaluation of the programme 
will be undertaken to decide on the next phases of projects accordingly.  
 
Budgets 
The Federation’s multilateral budget for 2005-2006 is CHF 3,452,366 and the indicative budget for 2007-2010 is 
CHF 3,054,000. 
 
2. Disaster management  
 
Programme description 
This programme focuses on strengthening national societies’ capacities for disaster preparedness through 
developing plans and policies, vulnerability and capacity assessments, training and equipping of national and branch 
response teams, and crisis management and contingency planning exercises. Disaster management and 
IT/telecommunication information systems will be developed to improve rapid transfer of information. Community-
based risk reduction (CBRR) programmes will be initiated with focus on community-based early warning 
mechanisms. Logistics management capacity of national societies will be enhanced through purchase of disaster 
preparedness stocks and training in and development of procedures to provide efficient and effective response to 
disasters. 
 
The Federation’s ability to support national societies will be built up through employment of additional disaster 
management staff at the sub-regional level. The regional disaster response team mechanism will also be 
strengthened and improved. Disaster preparedness stocks will be pre-positioned in Nairobi and a regional logistics 
management training event will be conducted. 
 
Overall objective  
To strengthen disaster management capacities of the national societies in the region. 
 

                                                 
6 ARCHI - African Red Cross and Red Crescent Health Initiative 2010 
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Expected results 
1. National societies in the region develop disaster preparedness plans, conduct vulnerability and capacity 

assessments in high-risk locations and improve response mechanisms.  
2. Disaster management and IT/telecommunication information systems are developed to improve rapid transfer of 

disaster management information. 
3. Community-based risk reduction programmes for recurrent disasters are established. 
4. National societies and the Federation possess sufficient logistics management capacity and disaster 

preparedness stocks to provide efficient and effective response to disasters. 
 
Bilateral projects 
French Red Cross plans to support disaster management capacity building directly to the Indian Ocean Islands 
national societies as part of its support to the Indian Ocean Regional Disaster Response Platform (PIROI); this 
would be EUR 7 million covering the period 2005-2010. 
 
Indicative plans through 2010 
The disaster management programme will continue to focus on strengthening national societies’ capacities for 
disaster preparedness. Disaster preparedness plans and policies will be reviewed to ensure correct integration. The 
regional, national and branch response team mechanisms will be closely connected with other Federation tools with 
learning from the East Africa regional disaster response team review. Crisis management and contingency planning 
exercises will feed into a region-wide contingency plan. Disaster management and IT/telecommunications 
information systems will continue to be developed to improve rapid transfer of disaster management information 
while CBRR programmes will be reviewed at the pilot stage then scaled up. The experience from community-based 
early warning mechanisms will be reviewed and transplanted into other locations. Logistics management capacities 
will be enhanced through purchase of disaster preparedness stocks and training in and development of procedures to 
provide efficient and effective response to disasters. 
 
The Federation’s ability to support national societies will be maintained through continued employment of 
additional disaster management staff at regional and sub-regional level as necessary. Disaster preparedness stocks 
will be pre-positioned in the Indian Ocean Islands and regional exchanges for logistics managers will implemented.  
 
Budgets 
The Federation’s multilateral budget for 2005-2006 is CHF 6,601,629 and the indicative budget for 2007-2010 is 
CHF 8,197,000. 
 
3. Organizational development 
 
Programme description 
The organizational development programme aims to establish or reinforce existing branch development systems in 
national societies in the region. Emphasis will also be placed on improving headquarters capacity to monitor and 
support branch activities through more frequent exchange of information and better quality reporting. Ongoing 
training of branch committees in various aspects of governance and management will be rolled out to include more 
branches in a number of national societies. Those national societies which have drafted and/or approved volunteer 
policies will be supported in designing management guidelines for their implementation. 
 
Overall objective  
Organizational capacity of the national societies at national and branch level is strengthened. 
 
Expected results 
1. National societies have well-structured organizational capacity including branch management systems and 

skilled human resources at national and branch levels. 
2. Volunteer management policies are being implemented in a further two national societies in the region. 
 
Indicative plans through 2010     
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The programme will continue to focus on strengthening branch governance and management systems as well as 
project identification, design, implementation, monitoring and reporting. It is intended that the majority of national 
societies will have a functioning volunteer management system in place by 2010, something which will contribute 
to more effective programme delivery.  
 
Budgets 
The Federation’s multilateral budget for 2005-2006 is CHF 332,879 and the indicative budget for 2007-2010 is 
CHF 340,000. 
 
4. Humanitarian values  
 
Programme description 
The regional communications forum is the RC-NET platform that brings together information/communications 
officers from the 14 national societies in East Africa region. In 2003 the forum was opened to counterparts from 
non-African national societies which helped establish north-south partnerships coordinated by the regional 
information unit. ICRC is also part of this forum, which makes it the most relevant capacity building network in the 
area of humanitarian values. 
 
In 2005 the forum will focus on national societies’ learning from their tsunami response activities. While, at the 
request of Seychelles Red Cross Society and Somali Red Crescent, specific training will be conducted at national 
level, similar trainings will be rolled out at sub-regional levels. One information officer from each of the two 
national societies will be invited to join the regional information unit as staff-on-loan for more intensive training. 
Appropriate equipment, such as digital cameras, will be distributed, and training will be conducted on their use. 
Besides advocacy and communications, specific activities will be conducted in order to strengthen the external 
relations sector of at least three national societies in East Africa. 
 
Overall objective  
Develop national societies’ communications and advocacy skills and capacity and assist three national societies to 
initiate and develop external relations with key organizations. 
 
Expected results 
1. National societies in the region are effectively undertaking communications and advocacy activities that 

promote their national societies and the Federation within their respective countries. 
2. External relations with key organizations are initiated and developed in the region. 
 
Indicative plans through 2010      
Support in strengthening the advocacy, communications and external relations capacity of East African national 
societies will be maintained. Specific training will continue at regional and sub-regional levels. During the coming 
period these activities will be further integrated in the overall annual plans of the national societies as well as in the 
regional delegation’s appeal. Staff-on-loan assignments and participation in regional training such as regional 
disaster response training (RDRT) and the East Africa Regional Communications Forum will be encouraged and 
maintained.  
 
Budgets 
The budget for 2005-2006 is CHF 644,601 and the indicative budget for 2007-2010 is CHF 600,000. 
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V. GLOBAL 
 
1. GENEVA SECRETARIAT 
 
The Federation’s Geneva Secretariat has been stretched to the limit supporting the work of the Federation’s 
delegations in Asia and East Africa and requires strengthening in order to ensure they can provide adequate support 
to this very large and complex operation. 
 
The Federation's Asia Pacific department has been in the forefront of planning, implementation and coordination of 
the emergency, relief and recovery effort, through its network of regional and country delegations in South and 
Southeast Asia and its team in the Geneva Secretariat. In Geneva, the department has been strengthened, with a 
small tsunami unit and a tsunami task force have been created to address the myriad issues and tasks required. 
 
In addition, the post of special representative of the secretary general for the tsunami operation has been created, 
reporting directly to the secretary general. The special representative leads a steering committee at senior 
management level, tasked to address policy and strategy issues related to the tsunami response. 
 
Underpinning much of the Asia Pacific department’s planning and coordination work is the Kuala Lumpur-based 
Asia Pacific service centre which has enabled a much-needed regional overview and input in finance, reporting and 
organizational development. The finance and reporting units of the service centre have provided essential technical 
services across the tsunami operation from the onset of the disaster, while organizational development work has 
focused on the longer-term with the implementation of a national society leadership development initiative at 
regional and country levels planned for the coming months. It is now proposed to reinforce the contribution of the 
Asia Pacific service centre to the tsunami operation, through a strengthened management structure and the addition 
of new units for logistics and telecommunications. Units for disaster management, legal affairs, human resources 
and information/publicity could also be introduced later in the year. 
 
The Asia Pacific department has worked very closely with the Africa department in coordinating response. The 
Africa department will organize two workshops in 2005, to increase the pool of qualified African delegates and 
complement the work done at regional level with regional disaster response teams.  
 
During the emergency response phase, the operations support department coordinated the largest ever deployment 
of both field assessment and coordination teams and emergency response units. The Disaster Management 
Information System (DMIS) played a critical communications function during the early days of the operation. 
Early, accurate and coordinated reporting was an essential requirement in the first weeks of the disaster, supported 
by the recruitment of a reporting coordinator. An officer is being recruited to assist with Geneva-based external 
coordination efforts, especially with UN OCHA, UNDP and the World Bank.  
 
Due to the complexity, the scale and the long-term response of the tsunami operation, the logistics department in the 
Secretariat created a “tsunami logistics cell”, in order to support effectively the operation. The main objectives are 
to coordinate mobilization of all goods, to monitor all the stages of the logistics pipeline. It also provides technical 
support, ensuring professional and efficient logistics set-up in the field including human resources, warehousing, 
transport capacities and procurement units.  
 
The health and care department has provided extensive support throughout the operation, especially the public 
health in emergencies and the water and sanitation units. Additional staff are being recruited to ensure increased 
capacity. Operational support through direct visits was provided and will continue to be provided throughout 2005 
and beyond. Public health in emergencies training is a priority, and a training manual will be developed, to be used 
for regional training. The Federation’s global advisory panel for national Red Cross and Red Crescent society blood 
services provides technical support to ensure blood programmes in tsunami-affected countries are undertaken in 
harmony with national blood programmes. Ministries of health in the tsunami-affected countries of Southeast Asia, 
WHO and UNICEF are leading a measles vaccination initiative, with the support of Red Cross and Red Crescent 
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national societies and other partners. The American Red Cross has already contributed USD 35 million to support 
this programme targeting children, and other national societies are expected to follow.  
 
The disaster preparedness and response department in Geneva will support the national societies in the tsunami-
affected countries, specifically in the three following areas: recovery programming, including livelihoods and 
construction, implementation of standards and accountability (mainly Sphere Humanitarian Charter and Minimum 
Standards, the Red Cross Red Crescent Movement and NGOs Code of Conduct in Disaster Relief and protection) 
and also to represent the Federation in the international planning of early warning systems. 
 
The organizational development department provides policy support in areas such as volunteer management, gender 
and leadership training. A workshop on volunteer management in emergencies was held 18-22 April in Kuala 
Lumpur, which looked at experiences from various emergencies, best practice, volunteer management systems, 
response tools and approaches. In the area of gender, the Secretariat is launching an action research project targeting 
Indonesia and Sri Lanka, with the aim to facilitate the process of mainstreaming gender issues into Red Cross and 
Red Crescent relief and recovery work. The Federation will also be responsible for coordinating and implementing 
an innovative approach to leadership development in tsunami-affected countries. 
  
The Secretariat's Movement cooperation division will promote effective cooperation of the Movement components 
to share and/or align resources and actions in order to ensure effective service delivery to communities affected by 
the tsunami disaster. The Federation’s Secretariat has the responsibility to ensure it is providing effective services to 
its membership while ensuring membership adherence to strategies, policies, and agreements which will maintain 
and uphold the image and integrity of the Federation and the Movement. At Geneva Secretariat level, a senior 
officer for movement cooperation for the tsunami recovery operation is being recruited to support and guide 
Movement platforms (hosting national societies, ICRC and Federation delegations) and all national societies to 
carry out their responsibilities more effectively and to ensure a cohesive approach at all levels of the Movement.    
 
The external relations and communications department is developing a comprehensive communications strategy, 
which will include a realistic and achievable communications plan with specific actions, products, events and 
opportunities. A series of key messages will be updated regularly to meet the needs of communicators and national 
societies. The visibility achieved by the Movement through its role in responding to the tsunami crisis offers a 
unique platform for significant advocacy initiatives. The Federation has also strengthened its representation at the 
United Nations in New York, to cover crucial coordination and representation functions. 
 
Following the launch of the operation, the monitoring and evaluation department has developed an operational 
framework for the evaluations, and initiated a series of rounds of real time reviews. The first round, focusing on 
operational management, Movement cooperation and coordination, and relief, took place during February-March 
2005, and the next round should commence in July 2005. A comprehensive round of real time evaluations will be 
conducted every four months; as the operation develops, the frequency of the evaluation rounds may decrease. Each 
evaluation round will consist of up to four independent evaluation exercises, either country-based or by sector.  
 
Additional support services in the Secretariat have been reinforced, including the recruitment of additional staff in 
the human resources department and field human resources department, as well as for the finance department and 
legal unit. The tsunami operation has also put significant pressure on the information systems department, 
especially on the help desk and stock management. With the significant increase in field requirements, it has been 
necessary to provide additional resources in these areas. The IT and telecommunications systems have encountered 
technical problems due to the scale of the operation and some issues required resolution specifically for the 
operation. 
 
2. TRANS-REGIONAL INITIATIVES 
 
Governments in the tsunami-affected region embarked on a process to establish a tsunami early warning system as 
early as January 2005. On the initiative of the Thai government, the affected countries agreed to work towards 
having the technical element in place within 18 months. It was also recognized, however, that in order to be 
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effective, and building on experiences from the Pacific, an early warning system must be relevant for more frequent 
emergencies than tsunamis. Furthermore, its technical components must be complemented by community-based 
elements, such as the local identification of risks and hazards, formulation and communication of warning messages 
which, in order to be received in a relevant manner, must be disseminated to a population that is aware and 
prepared, requiring close cooperation with civil society organisations7. These elements are suitable for the 
engagement of national Red Cross and Red Crescent societies and their local branches. 
 
The inter-governmental process has gained pace under the auspices of the Intergovernmental Oceanographic 
Commission (IOC) under UNESCO. Two IOC meetings on establishing the Tsunami Early Warning System have 
been held in February and April in Paris and Mauritius, in both cases with Federation presence. The strategy for 
Federation engagement in this process has been designed in partnership with UNDP. The underlying rationale is 
that to be successful, close collaboration should be fostered at the national level between governments and their 
auxiliary national societies. The regional approach will in turn provide peer support between government agencies 
and national societies. Therefore, UNDP and the Federation Secretariat have issued coordinated and partly joint 
instructions to their respective field offices with the purpose of supporting their respective government and national 
society interlocutors in the process of developing a multi-hazard early warning system, utilizing the comparative 
advantages and competencies of the two institutions in an optimal manner.  
 
In addition, agreement has been reached in principle with the UNESCO/IOC International Tsunami Information 
Centre (ITIC) in Hawaii for collaboration on the international, regional and national levels on the further 
development of an early warning system for the Indian Ocean. 
 
On the part of the Federation, this means relying on disaster management expertise in regional and country 
delegations, as well as building on support offered by specialists from a number of partner national societies. It is 
too early to present all details in this trans-regional venture, but it is anticipated that activities will become 
integrated in regional disaster management plans. 
  
A further trans-regional initiative for the recovery phase is the Federation’s engagement in the International 
Recovery Platform (IRP) process. To be launched in Kobe in mid-May with the support of the Japanese 
government, the IRP aims to equip the UN and other international organizations with improved procedures and 
tools to close the gap between emergency interventions and recovery action after major natural disasters. 
Addressing the needs for improved knowledge management, assessment tools and capacity-building, it is expected 
that IRP will support ongoing internal efforts at the Secretariat to consolidate the Movement’s own experiences of 
recovery over many years and to make available clearer policy guidance for recovery action.  
 
These efforts will be presented in greater detail as concrete multi-year plans and budgets within the coming months. 
 
Improving contingency planning and disaster management 
Building on existing programmes, the Federation will step up its efforts to improve Movement disaster response 
contingency planning, reinforcing local capacities and linking them to regional and international capacities. Issues 
to be addressed could include activation and coordination mechanisms, regional and cross-border risk mapping and 
response protocols, and the encouragement of a common approach in needs assessment training and the managing 
of disaster-related information. Regional disaster management capacity and expertise is planned to be created in 
Kuala Lumpur, supporting the Federation’s regional delegations in disaster response and utilizing the Federation’s 
main logistics base in Dubai. Consultations with interested national societies have already started, and the Asia 
Pacific Department will organise a decision making meeting on this in the coming months. 
 
This resource will promote national societies’ contingency planning, supply management, and Movement 
participation in early warning and risk monitoring. The Federation will proactively seek a role for the Movement in 
multilateral initiatives such as the UN’s International Recovery Platform concept and the recommendations 

                                                 
7 Phuket Ministerial Declaration on Regional Cooperation on Tsunami Early Warning Arrangements, Phuket, Thailand, 29 
January, 2005 
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stemming from the January 2005 Kobe conference on disaster reduction, and will focus on its preferred approach of 
building a solid disaster response network upon enhanced local capacities. 
 
Upgrading response resources and infrastructure 
In order to ensure timely and effective availability of emergency relief supplies in the event of a future large -scale 
natural disaster, the Federation plans to increase its overall supply targets through both stock holdings and supplier 
agreements so that adequate stocks of relevant supplies will be available out of existing/future bases at Dubai, Kuala 
Lumpur, Nairobi, Bangkok, Delhi, Suva, and Beijing (note: these plans are still provisional and have not yet been 
finalised). Federation warehousing capacity throughout the region will be expanded, and national societies will be 
encouraged to co-locate their stocks with Federation holdings.  
 
The Federation will seek complementary supply solutions and planning synergies with the ICRC, as well as UN 
agencies, to avoid duplication. Simultaneously, the Federation will review ongoing plans for relief bases in Iran and 
the Philippines, and will develop its current programming as part of the response element of a global disaster 
management plan to be elaborated at a later date. 
 
3. Monitoring and Evaluation 
 
The Asia earthquake and tsunami operation is the largest ever emergency, relief and recovery operation in the 
history of the Federation. An operation of this size and involving funds generously donated mostly by individuals 
across the world demands a high degree of accountability to both for whom the resources have been raised as well 
as the people from whom the resources have been raised. Given the extremely high profile of the tsunami operation 
and the Movement’s obligation of careful stewardship towards both its donors and the beneficiaries of its 
programmes, a clear process for ensuring multi-faceted accountability is of the utmost importance. The scale and 
complexity of the tsunami operation requires the Movement to set in place mechanisms to monitor the effectiveness 
and efficiency of the Red Cross and Red Crescent response in an objective and independent manner, to permit 
operational improvement over time, and to fulfill accountability to beneficiaries, public, partners and donors in the 
use of resources entrusted to the Movement.  
 
The Federation will take the lead in establishing an enhanced programme oversight and review capacity in the 
context of tsunami-related operations. The four key aspects of this capacity are monitoring, evaluation, reporting 
and audit. All oversight activities will be carried out in close collaboration with the ICRC (which will also monitor 
and evaluate its own programmes), and with host and partner national societies.  
 
Monitoring: Regular programme monitoring will be carried out through the normal structures of the Federation and 
the ICRC in the field, at country and regional levels – in some instances reinforced by additional dedicated human 
resources as described in other sections of this document – and reflected in the standard reporting mechanisms of 
the two organizations. In the two worst-affected countries of Indonesia and Sri Lanka, an additional level of 
monitoring will be provided by the Movement partnership task force foreseen under the Movement coordination 
framework. Elsewhere, including in East Africa, the Federation will encourage the creation of similar task force 
structures, under the leadership of the host national society, to review and monitor programme implementation.  
 
Evaluation: Evaluation will focus on: measuring the impact of operations against set objectives, utilizing 
appropriate base-line data; minimizing undue risk in the course of implementation; improving the qual ity of the 
operation with regard to management effectiveness, coordination, participation and satisfaction of beneficiaries, 
resource utilization, and compliance of Movement partners with agreements, policies and standards such as Sphere; 
and, identifying the added value of Movement characteristics such as the fundamental principles, utilization of local 
volunteers, etc. A committee, comprising of five Movement secretaries-general, will also be created to oversee the 
accountability and evaluation systems. The committee will convene quarterly and will be supported by the 
monitoring and evaluation department at the Federation’s Secretariat, whose staff will be strengthened to meet the 
extraordinary evaluation needs of this operation. 
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The Federation has commissioned three external consultants to undertake real time evaluations of the first phase of 
the tsunami operation through participatory visits to Indonesia and Sri Lanka, respectively. The objectives of this 
activity were to: take stock of progress in the areas of operational management (both field and Secretariat), 
Movement cooperation and coordination, and relief, and provide an objective basis for review of the emergency 
operations while identifying solutions to problems and inputs to future directions; and provide recommendations to 
host and partner national societies, the Federation’s Secretariat and donors for any necessary changes to 
management and coordination, implementation, and the future work programme of the operation. The real time 
evaluation recently undertaken in Indonesia and Sri Lanka will continue on a regular basis, followed by annual 
evaluations in greater depth, and a final evaluation at the end of the operation. 
 
The Federation is already participating in external non-Movement forums such as the meeting convened by OCHA 
and the Active Learning Network for Accountability and Performance in Humanitarian Action (ALNAP) in Geneva 
in February 2005 on options for developing an inter-agency, sector-wide approach to evaluating tsunami assistance 
and increasing sector-wide learning. The meeting also looked at the emergence of a possible “evaluation coalition” 
which would increase the comparability of evaluation reports and reduce any unnecessary duplication of effort 
between agencies. This process would aim to strengthen overall lesson learning, accountability, and mutual support 
and transparency. 
 
Reporting: The Federation has recruited a tsunami reporting coordinator, now working in the tsunami unit in the 
Asia Pacific Department, who is developing reporting strategies for the operation in collaboration with the 
Federation’s Asia Pacific regional reporting unit (RRU) based in Kuala Lumpur and a team of reporting 
professionals working in the tsunami-affected countries and regions. Standard Federation operational updates have 
and will continue to be issued on a regular basis to reflect the progress and impact of the operation, and to signal 
potential problems and proposed solutions. In addition, the Federation’s Asia Pacific regional finance unit (RFU), 
also based in Kuala Lumpur, will continue to play a key role in financial management and financial reporting 
related to the operation. Partner national societies implementing programmes in a coordinated bilateral context will 
be responsible for carrying out their own monitoring procedures including reporting. Where necessary the 
Federation will provide training to host national society staff to improve their programme monitoring capabilities. 
 
Audit: To meet this imperative a rigorous audit process will be instituted to focus primarily on whether procedures 
are followed as well as their appropriateness, and on effective management of all aspects of the programme. An 
internal audit visit plan will be established by the Federation to conduct compliance and internal control audits of 
Federation offices involved in the tsunami operation by mid-2005, and financial audits of the programme by the end 
of the year. The Secretariat has commissioned Price Waterhouse Coopers to review the accounting and financial 
management systems in Indonesia and Sri Lanka, and to make recommendations for their improvement. Donor 
external audits will be gathered under one plan where feasible and commissioned and communicated early in the 
programme cycle. ICRC will conduct auditing exercises in relation to its own offices and programmes, following its 
standard procedures. 
 
4. Risks and Assumptions 
 
This document is based upon the assumption that the Aceh and North Sumatra provinces, areas of northern and 
eastern Sri Lanka, and Somalia remain fully accessible to delegates and international presence at a reasonable scale. 
 
The suggestions and opportunities presented in this document must, however, take a series of constraints into 
account: 
• Taking into consideration the fact that Aceh and Sri Lanka are conflict areas, the security and accessibility are 

for the time being acceptable but it should not be assumed that this is going to be the case in the long run, and 
that access with delegates to the area would be ensured. 

• The risk of new major earthquakes, and possible tsunamis, or other natural disasters that will have a severe 
impact on already traumatized communities, requiring renewed emergency action from the Movement and 
influencing ongoing recovery programmes.  
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• The global response to the disaster has been unprecedented. Many UN, governmental and non-governmental 
organizations have engaged in the relief effort and many are expected to continue supporting the recovery as 
well. While coordination is taking place, the risk of duplication and overlapping in planning is apparent.  

• The national societies in the affected countries have mobilized impressive and remarkable numbers of 
volunteers and staff from all over their countries to respond to the immediate relief needs and continue to do so. 
However, the capacity of some host national societies to sustain such a presence in all affected areas is 
questionable for all of the recovery phase. The disaster has heavily affected the host national societies’ 
infrastructure, as well as the number of volunteers and staff in the Aceh and North Sumatra specifically, and the 
local capacity is low and must be rebuilt to secure sustainability. 

• The total amount of money raised by the Movement in favour of the tsunami-affected people represents an 
opportunity to comprehensively support the future livelihood of the affected households as well as the capacity 
of the national societies. However, there is also a risk of undertaking uncoordinated and unsustainable 
interventions which might harm the capacity of the national societies as well as the status of the Movement.  

• The Movement coordination mechanisms in each affected country require the deployment by all partners of 
their most experienced and professional staff to this operation. The effective roles of the technical committees 
in Indonesia and Sri Lanka, respectively, will be highly dependent on the Movement components deploying 
their best personnel to ensure coordinated actions reach the most vulnerable in the most effective way possible.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Susan Johnson        Markku Niskala 
Director       Secretary General 
National Society and Field Support Division    
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For further information specifically related to this operation please contact:  
 
In Asia:  
• South Asia Regional Delegation, New Delhi: Bob McKerrow, Head of Regional Delegation: +91.11.2685.8672/1; 

ifrcin02@ifrc.org. 
• Bangladesh: Tony Maryon, Head of Delegation: +8802.831.5401/2; ifrcbd03@ifrc.org 
• India: Azmat Ulla, Head of Delegation, phone: +91.11.2332.4203/6; ifrcin65@ifrc.org 
• Maldives: Jerry Talbot, Head of Delegation, phone: + 960 321 987: ifrcmv02@ifrc.org 
• Sri Lanka: Alasdair Gordon-Gibson; Head of Delegation; +94.11.471.5977; ifrclk02@ifrc.org 
 
• Southeast Asia Regional Delegation, Bangkok: Dr. Ian Wilderspin, Head of Disaster Risk Management Unit: 

+662.640.8211;  ifrcth22@ifrc.org; Bekele Geleta, Head of Regional Delegation; +662.640.8211; ifrcth23@ifrc.org 
• Indonesia: Ole-Johan Hauge, Head of Delegation; phone: +6221.7919.1841; ifrcid01@ifrc.org  
• Myanmar: Joanna MacLean, Head of Delegation: +951.383686: ifrcmm01@redcross.org.mm 
• Malaysia: Dr Selva Jothi, National Disaster Management Chairman, Malaysian Red Crescent  Society; +603.6138.2325; 

drjoti@tm.net.my 
• Thailand: Lt. Gen. Amnat Barlee, Director of Relief and Community Health Bureau, Thai Red Cross; phone: 

+662.251.7853-6 ext.2206; abarlee@webmail.redcross.or.th  
  
In Africa:  
• Nairobi Regional Delegation; Anitta Underlin, Federation Head of Eastern Africa Regional Delegation, Nairobi; 

+254.20.283.5124; ifrcke03@ifrc.org; Steve Penny, Regional Disaster Management Coordinator; +254.20.283.5117; 
ifrcke78@ifrc.org 

 
In Geneva: 
• Gert Venghaus, Tsunami Programme Coordinator: +41.22.730.4258;  gert.venghaus@ifrc.org 
• Charles Evans Indonesia/Southeast Asia desk: +41.22.730.4320;  charles.evans@ifrc.org 
• Suzana Harfield, South Asia desk (Sri Lanka and Maldives):+41.22.730.4353 ;  suzana.harfield@ifrc.org 
• Penny Elghady, Tsunami Grants Officer:+41.22.730.4864;  penny.elghady@ifrc.org 
• Jagan Chapagain, South Asia Desk (India, Bangladesh): +41.22.730.4316;: jagan.chapagain@ifrc.org  
• Josse Gillijns, Eastern Africa Desk: +41.22.730.4224; josse.gillijns@ifrc.org;  
• Media Department, Sian Bowen: + 41.22.730.4428; sian.bowen@ifrc.org 
• Logistics Department for mobilization of relief items, Mauricio Bustamante, logistics officer for Sri Lanka, Maldives and 

Myanmar: +41.22.730.4267; mauricio.bustamante@ifrc.org; Isabelle Sechaud, focal point for Indonesia and general 
coordination of tsunami operations logistics cell: +41.22.730.4367; isabelle.sechaud@ifrc.org; Bjarne Godtfredsen, 
procurement officer: +41.22.730.4873; mailto:bjarne.godtfredsen@ifrc.org; Chloé Bitton, senior logistics assistant for 
tsunami logistics cell: +41.22.730.4928;  chloe.bitton@ifrc.org. 

 
All International Federation assistance seeks to adhere to the Code of Conduct and is committed to the Humanitarian Charter 
and Minimum Standards in Disaster Response in delivering assistance to the most vulnerable. For support to or for further 
information concerning Federation programmes or operations in these or other countries, or for a full description of the 
national society profiles, please access the Federation’s website at http://www.ifrc.org. 
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EA 28/2004 - EARTHQUAKE & TSUNAMI

EMERGENCY & RECOVERY APPEAL BUDGET 2005-2006 & INDICATIVE BUDGET 2007-2010

2005 BUDGET in CHF 000's

Country TOTAL South East 
Asia RD Indonesia Myanmar Malaysia Thailand South Asia RD Bangladesh India Sri Lanka Maldives East Africa RD Somalia Seychelles Geneva 

Secretariat

Trans 
Regional - 

Restocking

KL Service 
Centre

SUPPLIES
Shelter & Construction 58,829           13,768      300            200             4,116        7,094        30,550        150            2,652         
Clothing & Textiles 17,244           2,801        315           31                 5,560        245               8,293         
Food 7,761             7,486              21              255                
Seeds, Plants 140                   140                      
Water & Sanitation 43,066          150           13,681      32              176              15,801      12,747       85               394            
Medical & First Aid 7,048             4,793        524            170            18              490           150           710           40               153            
Teaching materials 2,584             2,411               17             150            7                  
Utensils & Tools 15,535           1,551        494           31                2,472        5,251        100               5,636         
Other relief supplies 53,893           29,532      211           125           1,065          1,978        11,616      302           1,120         149            7,795         

Sub-Total 206,101        150           76,022      1,875        186           1,751        -            18             8,565        45,834      44,111      2,235        125           305           -            24,923      -            

CAPITAL EXPENSES
Buildings 28,322           25,120      470                1,500        1,232              
Vehicles 6,244             3,919        54             37             670            380           48             841           220            75                 
Computers & Telecom equip. 3,675            66             1,941        97              48             49             226           18             264           98             600           62             24             153            30             
Medical equipment 33                     30                3                      
Other capital expenditures 378               70             5               11              62                25                9                197            

Sub-Total 38,652          136           30,985      632           37             810           49             606           66             2,633        1,550        600           137           33             153           197           30             

TRANSPORT & STORAGE
Warehouse and Distn 34,858           22,695      1,540         55               139           8,471        130           170           30             376            1,252         
Transport and Vehicles 12,067          12             9,018        12              43             4                105           722           1,932        177           11                30             

Sub-Total 46,925          12             31,714      1,553        -            98             4               -            244           9,193        2,062        347           41             376           -            1,252        30             

PERSONNEL
Personnel - Delegates 21,961          553           9,424        690             444           21             72             3,617        1,685        519            98             4,401        81             358           
Personnel - National Staff 7,697            264           4,025        44              420           91              226           1,314        449           346           118           210           32              157           
Consultants 2,061            103           65               52             187             349               1,234         72             

Sub-Total 31,718          920           13,513      734           -            471           722           21             298           5,280        2,134        865           118           308           5,666        81             587           

WORKSHOPS & SEMINARS
Workshops & Seminars 8,008            576           3,310        91             159           342           383           154           32             582           64             1,659        124           60             403            70             

Sub-Total 8,008            576           3,310        91             159           342           383           154           32             582           64             1,659        124           60             403           -            70             

GENERAL EXPENSES
Travel & related expenses 2,501            199           324           9                93             179           35             61             270           362           385           33             27             484           15             25             
Information 2,888            78             962           190            70             94             92             27             512           110           96               609           49              
Other General Costs 3,904            118           1,238        18              49             37             24             184           980           314           316           52             30             396           4               145           

Sub-Total 9,294            396           2,525        217           -            211           309           152           272           1,761        785           797           85             57             1,488        68             170           

PROGRAMME SUPPORT 20,885 152 9,178 247 27 256 102 66 659 3,727 3,455 452 44 79 536 1,844 62

TOTAL 361,582      2,342       167,247   5,349       408          3,939       1,569       1,016       10,136     69,010     54,160     6,953       674          1,218       8,246       28,365     949          
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EA 28/2004 - EARTHQUAKE & TSUNAMI

EMERGENCY & RECOVERY APPEAL BUDGET 2005-2006 & INDICATIVE BUDGET 2007-2010

2005 BUDGET BY PROGRAMME in CHF 000s

Country TOTAL South East 
Asia RD Indonesia Myanmar Malaysia Thailand South Asia RD Bangladesh India Sri Lanka Maldives East Africa RD Somalia Seychelles Geneva 

Secretariat

Trans 
Regional - 

Restocking

KL Service 
Centre

Health & Care 60,458            735             23,085        885              1,066          293               18,428        13,866        1,653          448                 
Emergency Relief / DM 205,811          744             112,260      3,404          408             857             573             1,016          6,554          39,288        7,667          3,921          226             527              28,365         
Recovery 51,860             11,073        257              1,070            3,335          5,054          30,810          262                
Organizational Development 23,949            388             17,768        803              947             402               2,065          984             163              429                
Humanitarian Values 1,262               504                143               270              345                  
Coordination & Implementation 18,242            475             2,556             158              247             3,906          834             872               8,246           949             

TOTAL 2005 361,582      2,342       167,247   5,349       408          3,939       1,569       1,016       10,136     69,010     54,160     6,953       674          1,218       8,246       28,365     949          

2006 BUDGET BY PROGRAMME in CHF 000's

Country TOTAL South East 
Asia RD Indonesia Myanmar Malaysia Thailand South Asia RD Bangladesh India Sri Lanka Maldives East Africa RD Somalia Seychelles Geneva 

Secretariat

Trans 
Regional - 

Restocking

KL Service 
Centre

Health & Care 31,957            959             21,505        590              500             400              728             1,443          3,500          1,799          533                 
Emergency Relief / DM 58,843            235             45,779        1,245           320             800             810             1,441          3,000          500             2,681          332             200              1,500           
Recovery 106,699           35,519          980               1,200          45,000        24,000              
Organizational Development 13,742            692             7,234          845              933             550             95               813             2,000          150             170              260                
Humanitarian Values 1,439               479                220              90               300             50               300                  
Coordination & Implementation 15,742            480             2,428             200               4,000          834             700               6,000           1,100          

TOTAL 2006 228,422      2,366       112,944   2,680       -          2,733       2,170       905          4,272       55,743     29,034     5,650       865          460          6,000       1,500       1,100       

TOTAL 2005-2006 590,004      4,708       280,191   8,029       408          6,672       3,739       1,921       14,408     124,753   83,194     12,603     1,539       1,678       14,246     29,865     2,049       
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EA 28/2004 - EARTHQUAKE & TSUNAMI

EMERGENCY & RECOVERY APPEAL BUDGET 2005-2006 & INDICATIVE BUDGET 2007-2010

2005 - 2006 BUDGET BY PROGRAMME in CHF 000's

Country TOTAL South East 
Asia RD Indonesia Myanmar Malaysia Thailand South Asia RD Bangladesh India Sri Lanka Maldives East Africa RD Somalia Seychelles Geneva 

Secretariat

Trans 
Regional - 

Restocking

KL Service 
Centre

Health & Care 92,415            1,694          44,590        1,475           1,566          693              728             19,871        17,366        3,452          981                 
Emergency Relief / DM 264,654          979             158,039      4,649          408             1,177          1,373          1,826          7,995          42,288        8,167          6,602          558             727              29,865         
Recovery 158,559           46,592        257              2,050            4,535          50,054        54,810          262                
Organizational Development 37,691            1,080          25,002        1,648           1,880          952             95               813             4,065          1,134          333              689                
Humanitarian Values 2,701               983                363              90               570             50               645                  
Coordination & Implementation 33,984            955             4,984             358              247             7,906          1,668          1,572            14,246         2,049          

TOTAL 2005-2006 590,004      4,708       280,191   8,029       408          6,672       3,739       1,921       14,408     124,753   83,194     12,603     1,539       1,678       14,246     29,865     2,049       

2007- 2010 INDICATIVE BUDGET BY PROGRAMME in CHF 000's

Country TOTAL South East 
Asia RD Indonesia Myanmar Malaysia Thailand South Asia RD Bangladesh India Sri Lanka Maldives East Africa RD Somalia Seychelles Geneva 

Secretariat

Trans 
Regional - 

Restocking

KL Service 
Centre

Health & Care 78,461            6,631          50,786        1,477           2,000          3,900           2,911          5,052          1,000          3,054          1,650              
Emergency Relief / DM 138,323          750             108,112      3,110           900             1,800           5,764          6,000          500             8,197          1,290          400              1,500           
Recovery 119,429           59,842          1,500            13,087        45,000               
Organizational Development 43,149            3,788          17,084        2,535           5,885          2,500           1,717          8,000          600             340              700                
Humanitarian Values 4,356               1,131             500              725             1,200          200             600                  
Coordination & Implementation 36,974            1,440          5,734             500               12,000        500             2,300            10,000         4,500          

TOTAL 2007-2010 420,692      12,609     242,689   7,122       -          10,285     9,200       -          24,204     77,252     2,800       14,491     2,940       1,100       10,000     1,500       4,500       

TOTAL 2005-2010 1,010,696   17,317     522,880   15,151     408          16,957     12,939     1,921       38,612     202,005   85,994     27,094     4,479       2,778       24,246     31,365     6,549       
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EA 28/2004 - EARTHQUAKE & TSUNAMI 04/05/2005

FINANCIAL STATEMENT PER CLOSING 2005/03

INCOME

Country TOTAL South East Asia 
RD Indonesia Myanmar Malaysia Thailand South Asia RD Bangladesh India Sri Lanka Maldives East Africa RD Somalia Seychelles Geneva Secretariat

Appeal 183,486,000     

Reported Annual Appeal'04 bal. 979,921               867,800          112,121          
Cash Contributions 199,675,189        23,277,207     722,016          294,895          1,140,707       116,065          4,649,485       10,216,699     1,155,074       947,490          1,159,320       211,320          155,784,911         
Delegates & SOL 1,858,200            12,400            1,296,000       372,000          114,000          63,800                  
FACT Teams 226,364               96,000            72,000            58,364            
ERUs 11,579,470          7,758,755       3,820,715       
In-Kind Goods & Tpt 71,955,521          43,267,492     2,295,922       23,751,903     2,640,204       

TOTAL INCOME 286,274,665   12,400        75,695,454 3,017,938   294,895      1,140,707   -              116,065      4,649,485   38,233,317 3,967,642   947,490      1,159,320   211,320      155,848,711    
Appeal Coverage 156.0%

EXPENDITURE

Country TOTAL South East Asia 
RD Indonesia Myanmar Malaysia Thailand South Asia RD Bangladesh India Sri Lanka Maldives East Africa RD Somalia Seychelles Geneva Secretariat

SUPPLIES
Shelter & Construction 1,369,252            -                  282,344          -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  163,298          923,610          -                  -                  -                  -                        
Clothing & Textiles 72,375                 -                  2,723              -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  2,072              -                  67,580            -                        
Food 1,266,428            -                  1,266,428       -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                        
Seeds, Plants -                      -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                        
Water & Sanitation 291,092               -                  164,654          -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  126,366          73                   -                  -                  -                  -                        
Medical & First Aid 311,336               -                  79,577            -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  89,451            142,308          -                  -                  -                  -                        
Teaching materials 2,050                   -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  2,050              -                  -                  -                  -                        
Utensils & Tools 120,982               -                  7,567              -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  109,723          2,700              992                 -                  -                  -                        
Other relief supplies 504,691               -                  360,533          -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  144,158          -                  -                  -                  -                  -                        

Sub-Total 3,938,206            -                  2,163,826       -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  632,996          1,070,740       3,063              -                  67,580            -                        

CAPITAL EXPENSES
Buildings -                      -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                        
Vehicles 54,880                 -                  16,381            -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  38,499            -                  -                  -                  -                  -                        
Computers & Telecom equip. 635,361               3,502              290,442          -                  -                  -                  9,346              -                  133                 290,408          19,408            5,361              -                  -                  16,762                  
Medical equipment -                      -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                        
Other capital expenditures 188,915               -                  83,633            -                  -                  -                  1,268              -                  -                  99,274            4,742              -                  -                  -                  -                        

Sub-Total 879,156               3,502              390,455          -                  -                  -                  10,613            -                  133                 428,181          24,150            5,361              -                  -                  16,762                  

TRANSPORT & STORAGE
Warehouse and Distribution 1,963,865            62                   1,248,601       -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  557,543          153,517          4,141              -                  -                  -                        
Transport and Vehicles 1,737,356            929                 1,518,650       64                   -                  -                  1,887              -                  198                 174,830          36,737            20                   3,180              17                   844                       

Sub-Total 3,701,221            990                 2,767,251       64                   -                  -                  1,887              -                  198                 732,373          190,254          4,162              3,180              17                   844                       

PERSONNEL
Personnel - Delegates/Federation 2,156,797            31,878            1,143,805       96                   125                 -                  16,934            -                  1,662              445,081          110,580          20,380            -                  300                 385,956                
Personnel - National Staff/SOL 524,256               5,823              66,017            197                 -                  -                  24,522            -                  2,570              178,354          15,467            3,508              51                   1,109              226,638                
Consultants 213,662               22,198            1,950              -                  -                  -                  10,881            -                  1,936              20,573            8,939              1,861              -                  -                  145,325                

Sub-Total 2,894,715            59,898            1,211,773       293                 125                 -                  52,337            -                  6,168              644,008          134,986          25,749            51                   1,409              757,919                

WORKSHOPS & SEMINARS
External Workshops & Seminars 77,907                 2,496              30,599            123                 -                  57                   -                  -                  87                   35,252            -                  8,892              401                 -                  -                        

Sub-Total 77,907                 2,496              30,599            123                 -                  57                   -                  -                  87                   35,252            -                  8,892              401                 -                  -                        

GENERAL EXPENSES
Travel & related expenses 559,923               23,237            90,825            2,858              1,129              8                     26,067            -                  21,325            77,116            51,188            21,251            5,377              4,433              235,107                
Information 205,040               322-                 36,490            68                   -                  51                   1,456              -                  49                   71,441            2,086              307                 -                  -                  93,415                  
Other General Costs 832,563               4,657              431,809          192                 -                  88                   10,081            -                  90                   243,898          48,219            2,189              374                 118                 90,850                  

Sub-Total 1,597,526            27,572            559,124          3,118              1,129              147                 37,604            -                  21,464            392,455          101,493          23,747            5,751              4,550              419,373                

CASH TRANSFERS
Cash transfers to Nat.Societies 726,191               -                  -                  -                  100,000          500,876          -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  125,315          -                  -                  -                        

Sub-Total 726,191               -                  -                  -                  100,000          500,876          -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  125,315          -                  -                  -                        

OPERATIONAL PROVISION
Operational Provisions 9,362                   -                  111,282          -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  0-                     101,921-          -                  -                  -                  -                  -                        

Sub-Total 9,362                   -                  111,282          -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  0-                     101,921-          -                  -                  -                  -                  -                        

PROGRAMME SUPPORT 3,979,846            6,480              2,236,848       52,224            7,039              34,834            7,122              -                  1,950              1,302,298       229,047          13,646            652                 5,114              82,592                  

IN-KIND EXPENSES
FACT Teams 226,364               96,000            72,000            58,364            
ERUs 11,579,470          7,758,755       3,820,715       
Goods & Transport 71,955,521          43,267,492     2,295,922       23,751,903     2,640,204       

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 101,565,486   100,938      60,593,406 2,351,743   108,294      535,914      109,562      -              30,001        31,710,261 4,449,237   209,935      10,036        78,671        1,277,489        
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